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RISKS IN RELATION TO THE FIRST ISSUE 
 

This being the first public issue of Equity Shares by our Company, there has been no formal market for the Equity Shares of our Company. The face value of the 

Equity Shares is ₹ 10 each. The Floor Price, Cap Price and Issue Price as determined by our Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager, on 

the basis of the assessment of market demand for the Equity Shares by way of the Book Building Process, as stated in the “Basis for Issue Price” beginning on 

page 105 of this Red Herring Prospectus should not be taken to be indicative of the market price of the Equity Shares after the Equity Shares are listed. No assurance 

can be given regarding an active and/or sustained trading in the Equity Shares nor regarding the price at which the Equity Shares will be traded after listing. 

ELIGIBLE INVESTORS 

For details in relation to Eligible Investors, please refer to section titled “Issue Procedure” beginning on Page No. 271 of this Red Herring Prospectus. 
 

GENERAL RISKS  
 

Investments in equity and equity-related securities involve a degree of risk and investors should not invest any funds in this Issue unless they can afford to take the 

risk of losing their entire investment. Investors are advised to read the risk factors carefully before taking an investment decision in the Issue. For taking an 

investment decision, investors must rely on their own examination of our Company and the Issue, including the risks involved. The Equity Shares in the Issue have 

not been recommended or approved by the Securities and Exchange Board of India (“SEBI”), nor does SEBI guarantee the accuracy or adequacy of the contents of 

this Red Herring Prospectus. Specific attention of the investors is invited to the section “Risk Factors” beginning on page 33 of this Red Herring Prospectus. 
 

ISSUER’S ABSOLUTE RESPONSIBILITY 
 

The Company, having made all reasonable inquiries, accepts responsibility for and confirms that this Red Herring Prospectus contains all information with regard 

to the Company and the Issue, which is material in the context of the Issue, that the information contained in this Red Herring Prospectus is true and correct in all 

material aspects and is not misleading in any material respect, that the opinions and intentions expressed herein are honestly held and that there are no other facts, 

the omission of which makes this Red Herring Prospectus as a whole or any of such information or the expression of any such opinions or intentions misleading in 

any material respect. 
 

LISTING 
 

The Equity Shares issued through this Red Herring Prospectus are proposed to be listed on the SME Platform of BSE Limited (“BSE”). Our Company has received 

an ‘In-principle’ approval letter dated December 08, 2025 from BSE for using its name in this offer document for listing our shares on the SME Platform of the 

BSE. For the purposes of the Issue, the Designated Stock Exchange shall be BSE. A copy of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus shall be filed with the 

RoC in accordance with Sections 26(4) and 32 of the Companies Act, 2013. For details of the material contracts and documents that will be available for inspection 

from the date of the Red Herring Prospectus until the Bid/ Issue Closing Date, see “Material Contracts and Documents for Inspection” beginning on page 321 of 

this Red Herring Prospectus. 
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SECTION I – GENERAL 
 

DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS 
 

This Red Herring Prospectus uses certain definitions and abbreviations which, unless the context otherwise indicates or implies, or 

unless otherwise specified, shall have the meaning as provided below. References to any legislation, act, regulation, rules, guidelines 

or policies shall be to such legislation, act, regulation, rules, guidelines or policies as amended, supplemented or re-enacted from 

time to time, and any reference to a statutory provision shall include any subordinate legislation made from time to time under that 

provision. 

The words and expressions used in this Red Herring Prospectus but not defined herein shall have, to the extent applicable, the same 

meaning ascribed to such terms under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Companies Act, the SCRA, the Depositories Act and the 

rules and regulations made thereunder. Further, Issue related terms used but not defined in this Red Herring Prospectus shall have 

the meaning ascribed to such terms under the General Information Document. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the terms used in “Industry Overview”, “Key Industrial Regulations and Policies”, “Statement 

of Possible Special Tax Benefits”, “Financial Information”, “Basis for Issue Price”, “Outstanding Litigation and Material 

Developments” and “Description of Equity Shares and Terms of the Articles of Association” beginning on pages 115, 177, 114, 

213, 105, 235 and 306, respectively, shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the relevant section. 

GENERAL AND COMPANY RELATED TERMS 

Term Description 

“ISL”, “Our Company”, 

“the 

Company”, “the Issuer”, 

“INDO” and “INDO 

SMC Limited” 

INDO SMC Limited (formerly known as INDO SMC Private Limited), a public limited company 

incorporated in India under the Companies Act, 2013 having its Registered Office at 809, Shilp 

Zaveri Shyamal Cross Road, Vejalpur, Shyamal, Ahmedabad, Gujarat, India, 380 006. 

Our Promoters Nitin Jasvantbhai Patel, Neel Niteshbhai Shah, Riktabahen Sonawala, Chaitanya Patel and Rachit 

Jain 

Promoters’ Group Companies, individuals and entities (other than companies) as defined under Regulation 2(1) (pp) 

of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 which is provided in the chapter titled “Our Promoter and 

Promoter Group” on page 204 of this Red Herring Prospectus 

“we”, “us’ or “our”  Unless the context otherwise indicates or implies, refers to our Company.  

“you”, “your” or “yours”  Prospective investors in this Issue.  

 

COMPANY RELATED TERMS 

 

Term Description 

Articles/Articles of 

Association/AOA 

Articles of Association of our Company. 

Audit Committee The Audit Committee of the Board of Directors constituted in accordance with Section 177 of the 

Companies Act, 2013. For details refer section titled “Our Management” on page 189 of this Red 

Herring Prospectus. 

Auditor/ Statutory Auditor/ 

Peer Review Auditor 

Statutory and peer review auditor of our Company, namely, M/s. A N Ruparel & Co., Chartered 

Accountants. 

Bankers to the Company HDFC Bank Limited and Standard Chartered Bank 

Board of Directors/ 

Board/BOD 

The Board of Directors of INDO SMC Limited unless otherwise specified. 

Companies Act The Companies Act, 1956/2013 as amended from time to time. 

CIN Corporate Identification Number of our Company i.e. U71100GJ2021PLC125904 

Chairman Chairman of our Company is Mr. Nitin Jasavantbhai Patel 

 

Chief Financial Officer 

(CFO) 

The Chief Financial officer of our Company, being Mr. Neel Niteshbhai Shah. 
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Term Description 

Company Secretary and 

Compliance Officer 

The Company Secretary and Compliance Officer of our Company, being Ms. Avani Patel. 

Depositories Act The Depositories Act, 1996, as amended from time to time. 

DIN Director Identification Number. 

Director(s) Directors on our Board as described “Our Management” beginning on page 189 of this Red 

Herring Prospectus. 

Equity Shares Equity Shares of our Company of Face Value of ₹ 10/- each unless otherwise specified in the context 

thereof. 

Equity Shareholders Persons/ Entities holding Equity Shares of Our Company. 

Executive Director Executive Directors shall include Managing Director and Whole-time Directors on our Board, as 

described in the chapter titled “Our Management” beginning on page 189 of this Red Herring 

Prospectus.  

Group Companies Companies with which there have been related party transactions, during the last three financial 

years, as covered under the applicable accounting standards and other companies as considered 

material by the Board in accordance with the Materiality Policy. 

Independent Director A non-executive & Independent Director as per the Companies Act, 2013 and the   SEBI (Listing 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 

Indian GAAP Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in India. 

ISIN (Equity Shares) International Securities Identification Number. In this case being INE0WKY01013 

Key Managerial Personnel 

/Key Managerial 

Employees/KMP 

Key Managerial Personnel of our company in accordance with Regulation 2(1)(bb) of the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations, 2018 and Section 2(51) of the companies Act, 2013 as applicable and as further 

disclosed in the section titled “Our Management” on page 189 of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

LLP LLP incorporated under the Limited Liability Partnership Act, 2008. 

Materiality Policy The policy on identification of group companies, material creditors and material litigation, adopted 

by our Board on September 05, 2025 in accordance with the requirements of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. 

MOA/ Memorandum/ 

Memorandum of 

Association 

Memorandum of Association of our Company as amended from time to time. 

Non-Residents A person resident outside India, as defined under FEMA 

Nomination and 

Remuneration Committee 

The Nomination and Remuneration Committee of our Board of Directors constituted in accordance 

with Companies Act, 2013. For details refer section titled “Our Management” on page 189 of this 

Red Herring Prospectus. 

Non-Executive Director A Director not being an Executive Director or an Independent Director. 

NRIs / Non-Resident 

Indians 

A person resident outside India, as defined under Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999 and 

an individual resident outside India who is a citizen of India under Foreign Exchange Management 

(Non-Debt Instruments) Rules, 2019, as amended from time to time or is an ‘Overseas Citizen of 

India’ cardholder within the meaning of Section 7A of the Citizenship Act, 1955.  

Promoter The Promoter of our company, being Nitin Jasvantbhai Patel, Neel Niteshbhai Shah, Riktabahen 

Sonawala, Chaitanya Patel and Rachit Jain. For details, see “Our Promoter and Promoter Group” 

on page 204 of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

Promoter Group Selling 

Shareholder 

Person and entities constituting the promoter group of our company, pursuant to Regulation 

2(1)(pp) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and as disclosed in “Our Promoter and Promoter Group” 

on page 204 of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

Registered Office 809, Shilp Zaveri Shyamal Cross Road, Vejalpur, Shyamal, Ahmedabad, Gujarat, India, 380006 

Restated Financial 

Information/Restated 

Financial Statements 

The Restated Financial Information of our Company, which comprises the Restated Statement of 

assets and liabilities, the Restated Statement of profit and loss, the Restated Statement Financial 

for the period ended September 30, 2025 and year ended March 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023 along 

with the summary statement of significant accounting policies read together with the annexures 

and notes thereto prepared in terms of the requirements of Section 32 of the Companies Act, the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Guidance Note on Reports in Company Prospectuses (Revised 

2019) issued by the ICAI, as amended from time to time. 

ROC / Registrar of 

Companies 

Registrar of Companies, Gujarat. 

Shareholders Shareholders of our company 

Stakeholders Relationship 

Committee 

The Stakeholders Relationship Committee of our Board of Directors constituted in accordance with 

Section 178 of the Companies Act, 2013 and Listing Regulations. For details refer section titled 

“Our Management” on page 189 of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

Whole-time Director/WTD Whole-time director(s) on our Board, as described in “Our Management”, beginning on page 189 

of this Red Herring Prospectus. 
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ISSUE RELATED TERMS 

 

Term Description 

Abridged Prospectus Abridged Prospectus means a memorandum containing such salient features of a Prospectus as 

may be specified by SEBI in this behalf. 

Acknowledgement Slip The slip or document issued by the Designated Intermediary to an Applicant as proof of registration 

of the Application. 

Allotment/Allot/Allotted Unless the context otherwise requires, allotment of Equity Shares offered pursuant to the Fresh 

Issue pursuant to successful Bidders. 

Application Form The Form in terms of which the applicant shall apply for the Equity Shares of our Company. 

Allotment Advice Note or advice or intimation of Allotment sent to the Bidders who have been allotted Equity Shares 

after the Basis of Allotment has been approved by the Designated Stock Exchanges. 

Application Supported by     

Blocked Amount / ASBA 

An application, whether physical or electronic, used by applicants to make an application 

authorising a SCSB to block the application amount in the ASBA Account           maintained with the 

SCSB. 

ASBA Account An account maintained with the SCSB and specified in the application form submitted by ASBA 

applicant for blocking the amount mentioned in the application form. 

ASBA Applicant Any prospective investor who makes an application pursuant to the terms of the Red Herring 

Prospectus and the Application Form including through UPI mode (as applicable). 

ASBA Bid A Bid made by ASBA Bidder. 

ASBA Bidder Any prospective investor(s) / Bidder (s) in this Issue who apply(ies) through the ASBA process. 

ASBA Form An application form, whether physical or electronic, used by ASBA Applicant and which will be 

considered as the application for Allotment in terms of the Prospectus 

Allotment Issue of the Equity Shares pursuant to the Issue to the successful applicants. 

Allottee(s) The successful applicant to whom the Equity Shares are being/have been issued.  

Anchor Investor A Qualified Institutional Buyer, applying under the Anchor Investor Portion in accordance with 

the requirements specified in the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Red Herring Prospectus and who 

has Bid for an amount of at least ₹ 200 lakhs. 

Anchor Investor Allocation 

Price 

The price at which Equity Shares will be allocated to the Anchor Investors in terms of the Red 

Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus, which will be decided by our Company in consultation 

with the Book Running Lead Managers during the Anchor Investor Bid/ Issue Period. 

Anchor Investor 

Application Form  

The application form used by an Anchor Investor to make a Bid in the Anchor Investor Portion and 

which will be considered as an application for Allotment in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus 

and Prospectus 

Anchor Investor Bid/ Issue 

Period  

One Working Day prior to the Bid/ Issue Opening Date, on which Bids by Anchor Investors shall 

be submitted and allocation to the Anchor Investors shall be completed. 

Anchor Investor Issue Price The final price at which the Equity Shares will be Allotted to the Anchor Investors in terms of the 

Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus, which price will be equal to or higher than the Issue 

Price but not higher than the Cap Price. The Anchor Investor Issue Price will be decided by our 

Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers. 

Anchor Investor Portion Up to 60% of the QIB Portion which may be allocated by our Company, in consultation with the 

Book Running Lead Managers, to the Anchor Investors on a discretionary basis in accordance with 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations.  

 

Forty per cent of the anchor investor portion, within the limits specified shall be reserved as under 

– 

(i) 33.33 per cent for domestic mutual funds; and 

(ii) 6.67 per cent for life insurance companies and pension funds: 

Any under-subscription in the reserved category specified in clause (ii) above may be allocated to 

domestic mutual funds, subject to valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual Funds, life 

insurance companies and pension funds at or above the Anchor Investor Allocation Price, in 

accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations 2018. 

Banker(s) to the Issue Banks which are clearing members and registered with SEBI as bankers to an Issue and with whom 

the Public Issue Account will be opened, in this case being Axis Bank Limited. 

Bid An indication to make an Issue during the Bid/ Issue Period by a Bidder (other than an Anchor 

Investor) pursuant to submission of the ASBA Form, or during the Anchor Investor Bid/ Issue 

Period by an Anchor Investor, pursuant to submission of the Anchor Investor Application Form, 

to subscribe to or purchase the Equity Shares at a price within the Price Band, including all 

revisions and modifications thereto as permitted under the SEBI ICDR Regulations and in terms 
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Term Description 

of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Bid cum Application Form. The term “Bidding” shall be 

construed accordingly. 

Bid Lot [●] Equity Shares and in multiples of [●] Equity Shares thereafter 

Bid/ Issue Closing Date The date after which the Designated Intermediaries will not accept any Bids, being January 15, 

2026, which shall be published in all editions of Financial Express an English national daily 

newspaper, all editions of Jansatta, a Hindi national daily newspaper and Gujarat edition of 

Financial Express, a Gujarati daily newspaper (Gujarati being the regional language of Gujarat, 

where our Registered Office is located) each with wide circulation. 

Our Company in consultation with the BRLM, may, consider closing the Bid/ Issue Period for 

QIBs one Working Day prior to the Bid/ Issue Closing Date in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. In case of any revision, the extended Bid/ Issue Closing Date shall be widely 

disseminated by notification to the Stock Exchanges, and also be notified on the websites of the 

BRLM and at the terminals of the Syndicate Members, if any and communicated to the Designated 

Intermediaries and the Sponsor Bank, which shall also be notified in an advertisement in same 

newspapers in which the Bid/ Issue Opening Date was published, as required under the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations 

Bid/ Issue Opening Date The date on which the Designated Intermediaries shall start accepting Bids, being January 13, 2026, 

which shall be published in all editions of Financial Express an English national daily newspaper, 

all editions of Jansatta, a Hindi national daily newspaper and Gujarat edition of Financial Express, 

a Gujarati daily newspaper (Gujarati being the regional language of Gujarat, where our Registered 

Office is located) each with wide circulation. 

Bid/ Issue Period The period between the Bid/ Issue Opening Date and the Bid/ Issue Closing Date, inclusive of 

both days, during which prospective Bidders can submit their Bids, including any revisions 

thereof in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the terms of the Red Herring 

Prospectus. Provided, however, that the Bidding shall be kept open for a minimum of three 

Working Days for all categories of Bidders. 

Our Company and the selling shareholders in consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager 

may consider closing the Bid/ Issue Period for the QIB Portion One Working Day prior to the 

Bid/ Issue Closing Date which shall also be notified in an advertisement in same newspapers in 

which the Bid/ Issue Opening Date was published, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. 

In cases of force majeure, banking strike or similar circumstances, our Company and the selling 

shareholders in consultation with the BRLM, for reasons to be recorded in writing, extend the Bid 

/ Issue Period for a minimum of three Working Days, subject to the Bid/ Issue Period not exceeding 

10 Working Days. 

Bidder/ Investor Any prospective investor who makes a bid for Equity Shares in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus. 

Bid Amount The amount at which the bidder makes a bid for the Equity Shares of our Company in terms of 

Red Herring Prospectus. 

Bid cum Application Form The form in terms of which the bidder shall make a bid, including ASBA Form, and which shall 

be considered as the bid for the Allotment pursuant to the terms of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

Book Building Process Book building process, as provided in Part A of Schedule XIII of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, 

in terms of which the Issue is being made. 

Book Running Lead 

Manager/ BRLM 

The Book Running Lead Manager to the Issue, being GYR Capital Advisors Private Limited. 

Basis of Allotment The basis on which equity shares will be allotted to successful applicants under the Issue and which 

is described in paragraph titled ‘Basis of allotment’ under chapter titled “Issue Procedure” 

starting from page no. 271 of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

Bidding Centres Centres at which the Designated Intermediaries shall accept the Application Forms i.e. Designated 

SCSB Branch for SCSBs, Specified Locations for members of the Syndicate, Broker Centres for 

Registered Brokers, Designated RTA Locations for RTAs and Designated CDP Locations for 

CDPs. 

Broker Centres Broker centres notified by the Stock Exchanges where ASBA Applicants can submit the ASBA 

Forms to a Registered Broker. The details of such Broker Centres, along with the names and the 

contact details of the Registered Brokers are available on the respective websites of the Stock 

Exchanges (www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com ). 

Business Day  Monday to Friday (except public holidays). 

BSE BSE Limited 

BSE SME SME Platform of BSE Limited as per the Rules and Regulations laid down by SEBI for listing of 

equity shares  

http://www.bseindia.com/
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Term Description 

CAN or Confirmation of 

Allocation Note 

The Note or advice or intimation sent to each successful Applicant indicating the Equity which will 

be allotted, after approval of Basis of Allotment by the designated Stock Exchange. 

Cap Price The higher end of the Price Band, subject to any revisions thereto, above which the Issue Price will 

not be finalized and above which no Bids will be accepted. 

Client ID The client identification number maintained with one of the Depositories in relation to demat 

account. 

Collecting Depository 

Participant/ CDP 

A depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act, 1996, registered with SEBI and 

who is eligible to procure Bids from relevant Bidders at the Designated CDP Locations in terms of 

the circular no. CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015 dated November 10, 2015 and the SEBI UPI 

Circulars, issued by SEBI and as per the list available on the websites of BSE and NSE. 

Circular on Streamlining 

of Public Issues/ UPI 

Circular 

The SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2018/138 dated November 1, 2018, SEBI 

circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/50 dated April 3, 2019, SEBI circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/76 dated June 28, 2019, SEBI Circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019, Circular number 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DCR2/CIR/P/2019/133 dated November 8, 2019, Circular number 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2020/50 dated March 30, 2020, SEBI circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2021/2480/1/M dated March 16, 2021, SEBI Master circular, SEBI 

circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2021/570 dated June 2, 2021 and as amended pursuant to 

SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/51 April 20, 2022, SEBI circular no 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2022/75 dated May 30, 2022 SEBI master circular 

no.SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD-2/P/CIR/2023/00094 dated June 21, 2023,along with (i) the circulars 

issued by the National Stock Exchange of India Limited having reference no. 23/2022 dated July 

22, 2022 and reference no. 25/2022 dated August 3, 2022; and (ii) the circulars issued by BSE 

having reference no. 20220722-30 dated July 22, 2022 and reference no. 20220803-40 dated 

August 3, 2022; and any subsequent circulars or notifications issued by SEBI, BSE or National 

Stock Exchange of India Limited in this regard. 

Controlling 

Branches 

Such branches of SCSBs which coordinate Applications under the Issue with the LM, the Registrar 

and the Stock Exchange, a list of which is available on the website of SEBI at 

http://www.sebi.gov.in or at such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

Cut Off Price Issue Price, i.e. ₹ [●] per Equity Share, finalised by our Company in consultation with the BRLMs, 

which was the price within the Price Band. Only Individual Bidders are entitled to Bid at the Cut-

off Price. QIBs (including Anchor Investor) and Non-Institutional Bidders are not entitled to Bid 

at the Cut-off Price 

Depository A depository registered with SEBI under the SEBI (Depositories and Participants) Regulations, 

2018. 

Designated CDP Locations Such locations of the CDPs where Bidders can submit the ASBA Forms. The details of such 

Designated CDP Locations, along with names and contact details of the Collecting Depository 

Participants eligible to accept ASBA Forms are available on the respective websites of the Stock 

Exchanges (www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com) 

Designated Date The date on which relevant amounts are transferred from the ASBA Accounts to the Public Issue 

Account or the Refund Account, as the case may be, and/or the instructions are issued to the SCSBs 

(in case of UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism, instruction issued through the Sponsor Bank) 

for the transfer of amounts blocked by the SCSBs in the ASBA Accounts to the Public Issue 

Account, in terms of the Prospectus following which Equity Shares will be Allotted in the Issue. 

Demographic Details Details of the Applicants including their address, name of the father/husband, investor status, 

occupation and bank account details and UPI ID, where applicable. 

Designated Intermediaries/ 

Collecting agent 

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by Individual Investors authorising an SCSB to block the 

Bid Amount in the ASBA Account, Designated Intermediaries shall mean SCSBs. 

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by UPI Bidders where the Bid Amount will be blocked upon 

acceptance of UPI Mandate Request by such UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism, Designated 

Intermediaries shall mean Syndicate, sub-Syndicate/agents, Registered Brokers, CDPs, SCSBs and 

RTAs. 

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by QIBs and Non-Institutional Bidders (not using the UPI 

Mechanism), Designated Intermediaries shall mean Syndicate, sub-Syndicate/ agents, SCSBs, 

Registered Brokers, the CDPs and RTAs. 

Designated RTA Locations Such locations of the RTAs where Applicants can submit the ASBA Forms to RTAs. The details 

of such Designated RTA Locations, along with names and contact details of the RTAs eligible to 

accept ASBA Forms are available on the respective websites of the Stock Exchanges 

(www.bseindia.com  and www.nseindia.com ), as updated from time to time. 

Designated SCSB 

Branches 

Such branches of the SCSBs which shall collect the ASBA Forms (other than ASBA Forms 

submitted by Individual Investors where the Application Amount will be blocked upon acceptance 

http://www.bseindia.com/
http://www.nseindia.com/
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Term Description 

of UPI Mandate Request by such Individual Investors using the UPI Mechanism), a list of which 

is available on the website of SEBI at 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes. Intermediaries or at such 

other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

Designated Stock 

Exchange 

SME Platform of BSE Limited (“BSE SME”) 

Depository Participant A Depository Participant as defined under the Depositories Act, 1996. 

Designated Market 

Maker 

Giriraj Stock Broking Private Limited and Nikunj Stock Brokers Limited will act as the Market 

Maker and has agreed to receive or deliver the specified securities in the market making process 

for a period of three years from the date of listing of our Equity Shares or for a period as may be 

notified by amendment to SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

DP ID Depository Participant’s identity number. 

Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus/DRHP 

The Draft Red Herring Prospectus dated September 29, 2025 issued in accordance with Section 26 

and 32 of the Companies Act, 2013 and SEBI ICDR Regulation. 

Electronic Transfer of 

Funds 

Refunds through ECS, NEFT, Direct Credit or RTGS as applicable. 

Eligible FPI(s) FPIs from such jurisdictions outside India where it is not unlawful to make an Issue / invitation 

under the Issue and in relation to whom the Application Form and the Prospectus constitutes an 

invitation to subscribe to the Equity Shares. 

Eligible NRI(s) NRI(s) from jurisdictions outside India where it is not unlawful to make an Issue or invitation under 

the Issue and in relation to whom the Application Form and the Prospectus will constitute an 

invitation to subscribe to or to purchase the Equity Shares 

Eligible QFIs QFIs from such jurisdictions outside India where it is not unlawful to make an Issue or invitation 

under the Issue and in relation to whom the Prospectus constitutes an invitation to purchase the 

Equity Shares Issued thereby and who have opened demat accounts with SEBI registered qualified 

depositary participants. 

Equity Listing 

Agreements 

The listing agreements to be entered into by our Company with the Stock Exchange in relation to 

our Equity Shares. 

Escrow and Sponsor Bank 

Agreement 

Agreement dated November 29, 2025 entered into amongst our Company, the Registrar to the 

Issue, the Book Running Lead Manager and Banker to the Issue and Sponsor Bank, to receive 

monies from the Applicants through the SCSBs Bank Account on the Designated Date in the Public 

Issue Account. 

Escrow Account(s) Account(s) opened with the Bank(s) to the Issue pursuant to Escrow and Sponsor Bank Agreement. 

Escrow Collection Bank(s) The Bank(s) which are clearing members and registered with SEBI as bankers to an Issue under 

the SEBI (Bankers to an Issue) Regulations, 1994 and with whom the Escrow Account(s) will be 

opened, in this case being Axis Bank Limited. 

First Applicant  The Applicant whose name appears first in the Application Form or the Revision Form and in case 

of joint Bids, whose name shall also appear as the first holder of the beneficiary account held in 

joint names. 

Floor Price The lower end of the Price Band being [●], subject to any revision(s) thereto, not being less than 

the face value of Equity Shares and the Anchor Investor Issue Price, at or above which the Issue Price 

will be finalized    and below which no Bids will be accepted. 

Foreign Venture Capital 

Investors 

Foreign Venture Capital Investors registered with SEBI under the SEBI (Foreign  Venture 

Capital Investor) Regulations, 2000. 

FPI / Foreign Portfolio 

Investor 

A Foreign Portfolio Investor who has been registered under Securities and Exchange Board of India 

(Foreign Portfolio Investors) Regulations, 2014, provided that any FII or QFI who holds a valid 

certificate of registration shall be deemed to be a foreign portfolio investor till the expiry of the 

block of three years for which fees have been paid as per the SEBI (Foreign Institutional Investors) 

Regulations, 1995, as amended. 

Fresh Issue The Fresh Issue of Upto 61,71,000 Equity Shares aggregating up to ₹ [•] Lakhs.  

Fugitive Economic 

Offender 

An individual who is declared a fugitive economic offender under Section 12 of the Fugitive 

Economic Offenders Act, 2018. 

Fraudulent Borrower Fraudulent borrower as defined under Regulation 2(1) (lll) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

General Information 

Document (GID) 

The General Information Document for investing in public Issue prepared and issued in accordance 

with the SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/P/2020/37 dated March 17, 2020 and the UPI 

Circulars, as amended from time to time. The General Information Document shall be available on 

the websites of the Stock Exchange and the Book Running Lead Manager. 

GIR Number General Index Registry Number 

Listing Agreement The Equity Listing Agreement to be signed between our Company and the BSE Limited. 

Market Maker Market Maker of the Company, in this case being Giriraj Stock Broking Private Limited and Nikunj 

Stock Brokers Limited. 

http://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes
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Term Description 

Market Maker 

Reservation Portion 

The Reserved portion of upto 3,09,000 Equity shares of ₹ 10 each at an Issue Price of ₹ [●] 

aggregating to ₹ [●] for Designated Market Makers in the Public Issue of our Company. 

Market Making 

Agreement 

The Agreement among the Market Makers, the Book Running Lead Manager and our Company 

dated October 16, 2025. 

Mobile App(s) The mobile applications listed on the website of SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43 or 

such other website as may be updated from time to time, which may be used by Individual Investors 

to submit Bids using the UPI Mechanism. 

Monitoring Agency Monitoring Agency in this case being Crisil Ratings Limited. 

Monitoring Agency 

Agreement 

The Agreement entered into between and amongst our company and the Monitoring Agency dated 

October 27, 2025. 

Mutual Funds Mutual funds registered with SEBI under the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Mutual 

Funds) Regulations, 1996, as amended. 

Mutual Fund Portion 5% of the Net QIB Portion (other than anchor allocation), or upto 59,000 Equity Shares, which 

shall be available for allocation to Mutual Funds only on a proportionate basis, subject to valid 

Bids being received at or above the Issue Price. 

Net Issue The Issue (excluding the Market Maker Reservation Portion) of upto 58,62,000 equity Shares of 

face value of ₹10 each fully paid for cash at a price of ₹ [●] per Equity Share (the “Issue Price”), 

including a share premium of ₹ [●] per equity share aggregating to ₹ [●]. 

Net Proceeds The proceeds from the Issue less the Issue related expenses applicable to the Issue. For further 

information about use of the Issue Proceeds and the Issue expenses, see “Objects of the Issue” on 

page 88 of the RHP. 

Net QIB Portion The portion of the QIB Portion less the number of Equity Shares Allocated to the Anchor Investors. 

NPCI NPCI, a Reserve Bank of India (RBI) initiative, is an umbrella organization for all retail payments 

in India. It has been set up with the guidance and support of the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) and 

Indian Banks Association (IBA). 

Non-Institutional 

Applicant / Investors 

All Applicants, including FPIs which are individuals, corporate bodies and family offices, that are 

not QIBs or IIs and who have Application for Equity Shares for an amount of more than ₹2.00 

Lakhs (but not including NRIs other than Eligible NRIs) 

Non-Institutional Portion The portion of the Issue being not less than 15% of the Net Issue comprising of upto 8,82,000 

Equity Shares which shall be available for allocation to Non-Institutional Investors of which one-

third of the Non- Institutional Portion will be available for allocation to Bidders with an application 

size of more than two lots and up to such lots as equivalent to not more than ₹ 10.00 Lakhs and two- 

thirds of the Non-Institutional Portion will be available for allocation to Bidders with an 

application size of more than ₹ 10.00 Lakhs and under-subscription in either of these two sub-

categories of Non- Institutional Portion may be allocated to Bidders in the other sub- category of 

Non-Institutional Portion. 
Issue Agreement The agreement dated September 19, 2025 amongst our Company and the Book Running Lead 

Manager, pursuant to which certain arrangements are agreed to in relation to the Issue. 

Issue Period The periods between the Issue Opening Date and the Issue Closing Date inclusive of both days and 

during which prospective Applicants may submit their Bidding application. 

Issue Price The price at which the Equity Shares are being issued by our Company in consultation with the 

Book Running Lead Manager under the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus being ₹ [●] 

per share. 

Issue Proceeds The proceeds of the Fresh Issue which shall be available to our Company and the proceeds of the 

Issue for Sale which shall be available to the Selling Shareholder. For further information about 

use of the Issue Proceeds, see “Objects of the Issue” on page 88 of the RHP. 

Issue Opening The date on which the Book Running Lead Manager, Syndicate Member, Designated Branches of 

SCSBs and Registered Brokers shall start accepting Application for this Issue, which shall be the 

date notified in an English national newspaper, Hindi national newspaper and Gujarati Regional 

Newspaper each with wide circulation as required under the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations. In this case 

being January 13, 2026. 

Issue Closing The date after which the Book Running Lead Manager, Syndicate Member, Designated Branches 

of SCSBs and Registered Brokers will not accept any Application for this Issue, which shall be 

notified in a English national newspaper, Hindi national newspaper and Gujarati Regional 

Newspaper each with wide circulation as required under the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations. In this case 

being January 15, 2026. 

Issue Size The initial public issue of up to 61,71,000 Equity Shares for cash at a price of ₹ [●] each, 

aggregating up to ₹ [●] Lakhs comprising of a fresh Issue of up to 61,71,000 equity shares 

aggregating up to ₹[●] lakhs by our Company. 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43


  

13 

 

Term Description 

Payment through 

electronic transfer of funds 

Payment through NECS, NEFT or Direct Credit, as applicable. 

Pay-in-Period The period commencing on the Bid Opening date and extended till the closure of the Anchor 

Investor Pay-in-Date. 

Person/Persons Any individual, sole proprietorship, unincorporated association, unincorporated organization, body 

corporate, corporation, company, partnership, limited liability company, joint venture, or trust or 

any other entity or organization validly constituted and/or incorporated in the jurisdiction in which 

it exists and operates, as the context requires. 

 

Price Band 

Price Band of a minimum price (Floor Price) of ₹ [●] and the maximum price (Cap Price) of ₹ [●].  

 

The Cap Price shall be at least 105% of the Floor Price and shall be less than or equal to 120% of 

the Floor Price.  

 

The Price Band and the minimum Bid Lot for the Issue will be decided by our Company, and the 

Selling Shareholders in consultation with the BRLM, and will be advertised in all editions of 

Financial Express (a widely circulated English national daily newspaper), all editions of Jansatta 

(a widely circulated Hindi national daily newspaper) and Gujarat edition of Financial Express (a 

widely circulated Gujarati daily newspaper, Gujarati being the regional language of Gujarat, where 

our Registered Office is situated) at least two Working Days prior to the Bid Opening Date, with 

the relevant financial ratios calculated at the Floor Price and at the Cap Price, and shall be made 

available to the Stock Exchanges for the purpose of uploading on their respective website. 

Prospectus The Prospectus to be filed with the RoC in accordance with the Companies Act, 2013, and the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations containing, inter alia, the Issue opening and closing dates, the size of the 

Issue and certain other information. 

Public Issue Account An Account of the Company under Section 40 of the Companies Act, 2013 where the funds shall 

be transferred by the SCSBs from bank accounts of the ASBA Investors. 

Pricing Date The date on which our Company and the Selling Shareholders, in consultation with the Managers, 

will finalise the Issue Price. 

Qualified Institutional 

Buyers/ QIBs 

Qualified institutional buyers as defined under Regulation 2(1)(ss) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

Red Herring Prospectus / 

RHP 

The Red Herring Prospectus dated January 06, 2026 issued in accordance with Section 32 of the 

Companies Act, 2013 and the provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, which does not have 

complete particulars of the price at which the Equity Shares will be Issued and the size of the Issue, 

including any addenda or corrigenda thereto. 

Registered Brokers Stockbrokers registered with SEBI under the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Stock 

Brokers and Sub Brokers) Regulations, 1992 and the stock exchanges having nationwide terminals, 

other than the Members of the Syndicate and having terminals at any of the Broker Centres and 

eligible to procure Applications in terms of Circular No. CIR/CFD/14/2012 dated October 04, 2012 

and the UPI Circulars issued by SEBI. 

Refund Account The ‘no-lien’ and ‘non-interest bearing’ account opened with the Refund Bank, from which 

refunds, if any, of the whole or part, of the Bid Amount to the Anchor Investors shall be made. 

Refund Bank(s) /Refund 

Banker(s) 

Bank(s) which is / are clearing member(s) and registered with the SEBI as Bankers to the Issue at 

which the Refund Accounts will be opened in case listing of the Equity Shares does not occur, in 

this case being Axis Bank Limited. 

Registrar Agreement The agreement dated September 19, 2025 among our Company and the Registrar to the Issue in 

relation to the responsibilities and obligations of the Registrar to the Issue pertaining to the Issue. 

Registrar to the Issue / 

Registrar 

Registrar to the Issue being KFIN Technologies Limited. 
 

Individual Investor(s) Individual Applicants, who have applied for the Equity Shares exceeding 2 lots and for an amount 

more than ₹ 200,000 in any of the bidding options in the Issue (including HUFs applying through 

their Karta and Eligible NRIs) 

Individual Investor(s) 

Portion 

The portion of the Issue being not less than 35% of the Net Issue consisting of upto 20,52,000 

Equity Shares which shall be available for allocation to Individual Investors Bidders (subject to 

valid Bids being received at or above the Issue Price), which shall not be less than the minimum 

Bid Lot subject to availability in the Individual Investors Portion and remaining Equity Shares to 

be allotted on a proportionate basis. 

Revision Form Form used by the Applicants to modify the quantity of the Equity Shares or the Bid Amount in any 

of their ASBA Form(s) or any previous Revision Form(s), as applicable. QIB Bidders and Non-

Institutional Investors are not allowed to withdraw or lower their applications (in terms of quantity 

of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage. Individual Applicants can revise their 

Applications during the Issue Period and withdraw their Applications until Issue Closing Date 
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Term Description 

Reserved Category/ 

Categories 

Categories of persons eligible for making bid under reservation portion. 

Reservation Portion The portion of the Issue reserved for category of eligible bidders as provided under the SEBI 

(ICDR) Regulations, 2018 

SEBI SCORES Securities and Exchange Board of India Complaints Redress System 

SEBI Master Circular  The SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD-2/P/CIR/2023/00094 dated June 21, 2023.  

Self-Certified Syndicate 

Bank(s) or SCSB(s) 

The list of SCSBs notified by SEBI for the ASBA process is available 

athttp://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes, or at such other 

website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. A list of the Designated SCSB Branches 

with which an ASBA Bidder (other than a RIB using the UPI Mechanism), not bidding through 

Syndicate/Sub Syndicate or through a Registered Broker, RTA or CDP may submit the Application 

Forms, is available at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34 , or at 

such other websites as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

In relation to Bids submitted to a member of the Syndicate, the list of branches of the SCSBs at the 

Specified Locations named by the respective SCSBs to receive deposits of Application Forms from 

the members of the Syndicate is available on the website of the SEBI 

(https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35 ) and 

updated from time to time. For more information on such branches collecting Application Forms 

from the Syndicate at Specified Locations, see the website of the SEBI 

(https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35 ) as 

updated from time to time. 

In accordance with SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/76 dated June 28, 2019, 

SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019 and SEBI Circular 

No. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/45 dated April 5, 2022, UPI Bidders Bidding using the UPI 

Mechanism may apply through the SCSBs and mobile applications whose names appears on the 

website of the 

SEBI(https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40) 

and (https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43) 

respectively, as updated from time to time. A list of SCSBs and mobile applications, which are live 

for applying in public issues using UPI mechanism is provided as ‘Annexure A’ for the SEBI 

circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019. 

Specified Locations Bidding centres where the Syndicate shall accept ASBA Forms from Applicants, a list of which 

will be included in the Application Form 

Sponsor Bank The Banker to the Issue registered with SEBI and appointed by our Company to act as a conduit 

between the Stock Exchanges and the NPCI in order to push the mandate collect requests and / or 

payment instructions of the Individual Bidders into the UPI and carry out other responsibilities, in 

terms of the UPI Circulars, Being Axis Bank Limited. 

Stock Exchange BSE Limited  

Systemically Important 

Non-Banking Financial 

Companies 

Systemically important non-banking financial company as defined under Regulation 2(1)(iii) of 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Transaction Registration 

Slip/ TRS 

The slip or document issued by a member of the Syndicate or an SCSB (only on demand), as the 

case may be, to the bidders, as proof of registration of the bid. 

Underwriter The BRLM who has underwritten this Issue pursuant to the provisions of the SEBI (ICDR) 

Regulations and the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Underwriters) Regulations, 1993, as 

amended from time to time, The BRLM shall act as the underwriter to the Issue. 

Underwriting Agreement The Agreement entered into between the Underwriter and our Company dated October 16, 2025. 

UPI Unified Payments Interface, which is an instant payment mechanism, developed by NPCI 

UPI Bidders Collectively, individual investors applying as (i) Individual Bidders in the Individual Investors 

Portion, and (ii) Non- Institutional Bidders with an application size of up to ₹ 500,000 in the Non-

Institutional Portion, and Bidding under the UPI Mechanism through ASBA Form(s) submitted 

with Syndicate Members, Registered Brokers, Collecting Depository Participants and Registrar 

and Share Transfer Agents. 

 

Pursuant to Circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/P/2022/45 dated April 5, 2022 issued by 

SEBI, all individual investors applying in public issues where the application amount is up to ₹ 

500,000 shall use UPI and shall provide their UPI ID in the application form submitted with: (i) a 

syndicate member, (ii) a stock broker registered with a recognized stock exchange (whose name is 

mentioned on the website of the stock exchange as eligible for such activity), (iii) a depository 

participant (whose name is mentioned on the websites of the stock exchange as eligible for such 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40
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Term Description 

activity), and (iv) a registrar to an Issue and share transfer agent (whose name is mentioned on the 

website of the stock exchange as eligible for such activity) 

UPI Circular SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2018/138 dated November 1, 2018, SEBI 

circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/50 dated April 3, 2019, SEBI circular number 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/76 dated June 28, 2019, SEBI circular number 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019, SEBI circular number 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DCR2/CIR/P/2019/133 dated November 8, 2019, SEBI circular number 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2020 dated March 30, 2020, SEBI circular number 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2021/2480/1/M dated March 16, 2021, SEBI circular number 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2021/570 dated June 2, 2021, SEBI circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/P/2022/45 dated April 5, 2022, SEBI circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/51 dated April 20, 2022, SEBI Circular No. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2022/75 dated May 30, 2022, SEBI master circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD-2/P/CIR/2023/00094 dated June 21, 2023, along with the circular issued by 

the NSE having reference no. 23/2022 dated July 22, 2022 and reference no. 25/2022 dated August 

3, 2022 and the notice issued by BSE having reference no. 20220722- 30 dated July 22, 2022 and 

reference no. 20220803-40 dated August 3, 2022 and the circular issued by BSE Limited having 

reference no. 20220803-40 dated August 3, 2022 (to the extent any of these circulars are not 

rescinded by the SEBI RTA Master Circular 2024) and any subsequent circulars or notifications 

issued by SEBI in this regard.  

UPI ID ID created on UPI for single-window mobile payment system developed by the NPCI. 

UPI Mandate Request A request (intimating the Individual Investor Bidder by way of a notification on the Mobile App 

and by way of a SMS directing the Individual Investor Bidder to such Mobile App) to the Individual 

Investor Bidder initiated by the Sponsor Bank to authorize blocking of funds on the Mobile App 

equivalent to Bid Amount and Subsequent debit of funds in case of Allotment. 

UPI Mechanism The bidding mechanism that may be used by an  Individual Investors to make a Bid in the Issue 

in accordance with the UPI Circulars. 

UPI PIN Password to authenticate UPI transactions. 

Working Days In accordance with Regulation 2(1)(mmm) of SEBI ICDR Regulation, working day    means all 

days on which commercial banks in the city as specified in the Red Herring Prospectus are open 

for business:- 

1. However, in respect of announcement of price band and Issue Period, working day shall 

mean all days, excluding Saturday, Sundays and Public holidays, on which commercial 

banks in the city as notified in this Red Herring Prospectus are open for business. 

2. In respect to the time period between the Issue closing date and the listing of the specified 

securities on the stock exchange, working day shall mean all trading days of the Stock 

Exchanges, excluding Sundays and bank holiday in accordance with circular issued by SEBI. 
 

CONVENTIONAL AND GENERAL TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS 

 

Term Description 

₹ or Rs. or Rupees or INR Indian Rupees  

A/c  Account 

Act or Companies Act Companies Act, 1956 and/or the Companies Act, 2013, as amended from time to time 

AGM Annual General Meeting 

AIFs Alternative investment funds as defined in and registered under the SEBI AIF Regulations 

AO Assessing Officer 

ASBA Application Supported by Blocked Amount 

AS Accounting Standards issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India 

AY Assessment Year 

AS Accounting Standards issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India 

BG Bank Guarantee 

CAGR Compounded Annual Growth Rate 

CAN Confirmation Allocation Note 

Category I AIF AIFs who are registered as “Category I Alternative Investment Funds” under the SEBI AIF 

Regulations 

Category II AIF AIFs who are registered as “Category II Alternative Investment Funds” under the SEBI AIF 

Regulations 

Category III AIF AIFs who are registered as “Category III Alternative Investment Funds” under the SEBI AIF 

Regulations 
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Term Description 

Category I FPIs FPIs who are registered as “Category I Foreign Portfolio Investors” under the SEBI FPI 

Regulations 

Category II FPIs FPIs who are registered as “Category II Foreign Portfolio Investors” under the SEBI FPI 

Regulations 

CDSL Central Depository Services (India) Limited 

CFO Chief Financial Officer 

CIN Corporate Identification Number 

CIT Commissioner of Income Tax 

Companies Act, 1956 Companies Act, 1956, and the rules, regulations, notifications, modifications and clarifications 

made thereunder, as the context requires 

Companies Act, 2013/ 

Companies Act 

Companies Act, 2013 and the rules, regulations, notifications, modifications and clarifications 

thereunder 

Competition Act  Competition Act, 2002, and the rules, regulations, notifications, modifications and clarifications 

made thereunder, as the context requires 

Consolidated FDI 

Policy 

The consolidated FDI Policy, effective from August 28, 2017, issued by the Department of 

Industrial Policy and Promotion, Ministry of Commerce and Industry, Government of India, and 

any modifications thereto or substitutions thereof, issued from time to time. 

COVID-19 A public health emergency of international concern as declared by the World Health Organization 

on January 30, 2020, and a pandemic on March 11, 2020 

CRAR Capital to Risk Asset Ratio 

CSR Corporate social responsibility 

Demat Dematerialised 

Depositories Act Depositories Act, 1996. 

Depository or Depositories NSDL and CDSL both being depositories registered with the SEBI under the Securities and 

Exchange Board of India (Depositories and Participants) Regulations, 1996. 

DIN Director Identification Number 

DP ID Depository Participant’s Identification Number 

DP/ Depository Participant A depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act 

DIPP Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion, Ministry of Commerce and Industry, GoI 

DPIIT The Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade, Ministry of Commerce and Industry 

EBIDTA Earnings Before Interest, Depreciation, Tax and Amortization 

ECS Electronic Clearing System 

EoGM Extra-ordinary General Meeting 

EPS Earnings Per Share i.e. profit after tax for a fiscal year divided by the weighted average outstanding 

number of equity shares at the end of that fiscal year 

Financial Year/ Fiscal 

Year/ FY 

The period of twelve months ended March 31 of that particular year 

FDI Foreign Direct Investment 

FDR Fixed Deposit Receipt 

FEMA Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999, read with rules and regulations there-under and as 

amended from time to time 

FEMA Regulations Foreign Exchange Management (Transfer or Issue of Security by a Person Resident Outside India) 

Regulations, 2000, as amended 

 
FII 

Foreign Institutional Investor (as defined under SEBI FII (Foreign Institutional Investors) 

Regulations, 1995, as amended from time to time) registered with SEBI under applicable laws in 

India 

FII Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Institutional Investors) Regulations, 1995, as 

amended 

FIs Financial Institutions 

FIPB Foreign Investment Promotion Board 

 
FVCI 

Foreign Venture Capital Investor registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India 

(Foreign Venture Capital Investor) Regulations, 2000, as amended from time to time 

GDP Gross Domestic Product 

GIR Number General Index Registry Number 

Gov/ Government/GoI Government of India 

HUF Hindu Undivided Family 

IFRS International Financial Reporting Standard 

ICSI Institute of Company Secretaries of India 

ICAI Institute of Chartered Accountants of India 

IMPS Immediate Payment Service 
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Term Description 

Indian GAAP Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in India 

I.T. Act Income Tax Act, 1961, as amended from time to time 

ITAT Income Tax Appellate Tribunal 

INR/ Rs./ Rupees / ₹ Indian Rupees, the legal currency of the Republic of India 

KYC Know your customer 

LIC Low-Income Country 

Ltd. Limited 

Pvt. Ltd. Private Limited 

MCA Ministry of Corporate Affairs 

Merchant Banker Merchant banker as defined under the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Merchant Bankers) 

Regulations, 1992 as amended 

MOF Ministry of Finance, Government of India 

MOU Memorandum of Understanding 

MSME Micro, Small, and Medium Enterprises 

NA Not Applicable 

NAV Net Asset Value 

NEFT National Electronic Fund Transfer 

NOC No Objection Certificate 

NR/ Non-Residents Non-Resident 

NPCI National Payments Corporation of India 

NRE Account Non-Resident External Account 

NRI Non-Resident Indian, is a person resident outside India, as defined under FEMA and the FEMA 

Regulations 

NRO Account Non-Resident Ordinary Account 

NSDL National Securities Depository Limited 

NTA Net Tangible Assets 

p.a. Per annum 

P/E Ratio Price/ Earnings Ratio 

PAN Permanent Account Number allotted under the Income Tax Act, 1961, as amended from time to 

time 

PAT Profit After Tax 

PBT Profit Before Tax 

PIO Person of Indian Origin 

PLR Prime Lending Rate 

R & D Research and Development 

RBI Reserve Bank of India 

RBI Act Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934, as amended from time to time 

RoNW Return on Net Worth 

RTGS Real Time Gross Settlement 

SAT Securities Appellate Tribunal 

SARFAESI Act The Securitization and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest 

Act, 2002 

SCRA Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956, as amended from time to time 

SCRR Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957, as amended from time to Time 

SCSBs Self-Certified Syndicate Banks 

SEBI The Securities and Exchange Board of India constituted under the SEBI Act, 1992 

SEBI Act Securities and Exchange Board of India Act 1992, as amended from time to time 

SEBI Insider Trading 

Regulations 

SEBI (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015, as amended from time to time, including 

instructions and clarifications issued by SEBI from time to time 

SEBI ICDR Regulations / 

ICDR Regulations / SEBI 

ICDR / ICDR 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2018, as amended from time to time 

SEBI Merchant Bankers 

Regulation 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Merchant Bankers) Regulations,1992 

SEBI Takeover 

Regulations 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) 

Regulations, 2011, as amended from time to time 

 
SEBI Rules and 

Regulations 

SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, SEBI (Underwriters) Regulations, 1993, as amended, the SEBI 

(Merchant Bankers) Regulations, 1992, as amended, and any and all other relevant rules, 

regulations, guidelines, which SEBI may issue from time to time, including instructions and 

clarifications issued by it from time to time 
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Term Description 

Securities Act The U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended 

S&P BSE SENSEX S&P Bombay Stock Exchange Sensitive Index 

SICA Sick Industrial Companies (Special Provisions) Act, 1985, as amended from time to time 

SME Small and Medium Enterprises 

Stamp Act The Indian Stamp Act, 1899, as amended from time to time 

State Government The Government of a State of India 

Stock Exchanges Unless the context requires otherwise, refers to, the BSE. 

STT Securities Transaction Tax 

TDS Tax Deducted at Source 

TAN Tax deduction account number 

TIN Tax payer Identification Number 

TRS Transaction Registration Slip 

UIN Unique Identification Number 

U.S. GAAP Generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America 

U.S. Holder A beneficial owner of Equity Shares that is for United States federal income tax purposes: (a) an 

individual who is a citizen or resident of the United States; (b) a corporation organized under the 

laws of the United States, any state thereof or the District of Columbia; (c) an estate whose income 

is subject to United States federal income taxation regardless of its source; or (d) a trust that (1) is 

subject to the primary supervision of a court within the United States and the control of one or 

more U.S. persons for all substantial decisions of the trust, or (2) has a valid election in effect under 

the applicable U.S. Treasury regulations to be treated as a U.S. person 

VCFs Venture capital funds as defined in, and registered with SEBI under, the erstwhile Securities 

and Exchange Board of India (Venture Capital Funds) Regulations, 1996, as amended, which 

have been repealed by the SEBI AIF Regulations. 

In terms of the SEBI AIF Regulations, a VCF shall continue to be regulated by the Securities and 

Exchange Board of India (Venture Capital Funds) Regulations, 1996 till the existing fund or 

scheme managed by the fund is wound up, and such VCF shall not launch any new scheme or 

increase the targeted corpus of a scheme. Such VCF may seek re-registration under the SEBI AIF 

Regulations. 

VAT Value Added Tax 

WACA Weighted Average Cost of Acquisition 

w.e.f. With effect from 

Year/Calendar Year Unless context otherwise requires, shall refer to the twelve-month period ending March 31 
 

INDUSTRY RELATED TERMS 

 

Term  Description 

Covid-19 Coronavirus Disease 

FDI Foreign Direct Investment  

GDP Gross Domestic Product 

U.S. United States of America 

US$ United States Dollar  

SMC Sheet Moulding Compound 

FRP Fiber Reinforced Polymer 

LTCT Low Tension Current Transformer 

CTPT Current Transformer (CT) and Potential Transformer (PT) 

 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

Key Financial Performance Explanations 

Revenue from Operations Revenue from Operations is used by the management to track the revenue profile of 

the business and in turn helps to assess the overall financial performance of the 

Company and volume of the business. Revenue from operation means revenue from 

Revenue from Sale of Products and Consultancy Charges & Installation Income. 

Total Income Total Income is used by our management to obtain a comprehensive view of all income 

including revenue from operations and other income 
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EBITDA EBITDA provides information regarding the operational efficiency of the business. 

EBITDA is calculated as Restated profit / loss for the period plus tax expense plus 

depreciation and amortization plus finance costs and any exceptional items. 

EBITDA Margin EBITDA Margin (%) is an indicator of the operational profitability and financial 

performance of our business. EBITDA Margin is calculated as EBITDA divided by 

Total Income. 

PAT/ Restated profit for the period Profit after tax provides information regarding the overall profitability of the business. 

Restated profit for the year represents the profit / loss that our Company makes for the 

financial year or during a given period. It provides information regarding the 

profitability of the business of our Company. 

PAT Margin PAT Margin (%) is an indicator of the overall profitability and financial performance 

of the business. PAT Margin is calculated as PAT for the period/year divided by 

revenue from operations 

Return on Net Worth (in %) Return on Net Worth provides how efficiently our Company generates profits from 

shareholder’s funds. 

Return on Average Equity (“RoE”) RoE refers to Restated profit for the year divided by Average Equity for the year. 

Average Equity is calculated as average of the total equity at the beginning and ending. 

RoE is an indicator of our Company’s efficiency as it measures our Company’s 

profitability. RoE is indicative of the profit generation by our Company against the 

equity contribution. 

Return on Capital Employed (“RoCE”) RoCE is calculated as Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) divided by Capital 

Employed by the Company for the. RoCE is an indicator of our Company’s efficiency 

as it measures our Company’s profitability. RoCE is indicative of the profit generation 

by our Company against the capital employed. 

 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, terms in “Description of Equity Shares and Terms of Articles of Association”, “Statement of Special 

Tax Benefits”, “Industry Overview”, “Key Industrial Regulations and Policies”, “Financial Information”, “Outstanding Litigation 

and Material Developments” and “Issue Procedure” on pages 306, 114, 115, 177, 213, 235 and 271 respectively of this Red Herring 

Prospectus, will have the meaning ascribed to such terms in these respective sections. 

 

 

 

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank) 
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CERTAIN CONVENTIONS, PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL, INDUSTRY  

& MARKET DATA AND CURRENCY OF PRESENTATION 

 

Certain Conventions 

All references to “India” contained in this Red Herring Prospectus are to the Republic of India and its territories and possessions 

and all references herein to the “Government”, “Indian Government”, “GoI”, Central Government” or the “State Government” are 

to the Government of India, central or state, as applicable. Unless otherwise specified, any time mentioned in this Red Herring 

Prospectus is in Indian Standard Time (“IST”). Unless indicated otherwise, all references to a year in this Red Herring Prospectus 

are to a calendar year.  

Use of Financial Data 

Unless stated otherwise or the context otherwise requires, the financial information and financial ratios in this Red Herring 

Prospectus has been derived from our Restated Financial Information. For further information, please see the section titled 

“Financial Information” on page 213 of this Red Herring Prospectus 

Our Company’s financial year commences on April 01 and ends on March 31 of the next year. Accordingly, all references to a 

particular financial year, unless stated otherwise, are to the twelve (12) month period ended on March 31 of that year. 

 

The Restated Financial Statements of our Company for the period ended September 30, 2025 and Financial Year ended March 2025, 

2024 and 2023 which comprise restated summary statement of assets and liabilities, the restated summary statement of profit and 

loss, the restated summary statement of cash flow and restated summary statement of changes in equity together with the annexures 

and notes thereto and the examination report thereon, as compiled from the Indian GAAP financial statements for respective 

period/year and in accordance with the requirements provided under the provisions of the Companies Act, SEBI ICDR Regulations 

and the Guidance Note on “Reports in Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019)” issued by ICAI. 

 

There are significant differences between Ind AS, Indian GAAP, U.S. GAAP and IFRS. Our Company does not provide 

reconciliation of its financial information to IFRS or U.S. GAAP. Our Company has not attempted to explain those differences or 

quantify their impact on the financial data included in this Red Herring Prospectus and it is urged that you consult your own advisors 

regarding such differences and their impact on our financial data. Accordingly, the degree to which the financial information 

included in this Red Herring Prospectus will provide meaningful information is entirely dependent on the reader’s level of familiarity 

with Indian accounting policies and practices, the Companies Act, Ind AS, the Indian GAAP and the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Any 

reliance by persons not familiar with Indian accounting policies and practices on the financial disclosures presented in this Red 

Herring Prospectus should, accordingly, be limited. 

 

Unless the context otherwise indicates, any percentage amounts, as set forth in “Risk Factors”, “Our Business” and “Management’s 

Discussion and Analysis of Financial Position and Results of Operations” on pages 33, 135 and 220 respectively, of this Red 

Herring Prospectus, and elsewhere in this Red Herring Prospectus have been calculated on the basis of the Restated Financial 

Statements of our Company, prepared in accordance with Indian GAAP, and the Companies Act and restated in accordance with 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

In this Red Herring Prospectus, any discrepancies in any table between the total and the sums of the amounts listed are due to 

rounding off. All figures in decimals have been rounded off to the second decimal and all the percentage figures have been rounded 

off to two decimal places including percentage figures in “Risk Factors”, “Industry Overview” and “Our Business” on pages 33, 

115 and 135 respectively, this Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Currency and Units of Presentation  

All references to:  

• “Rupees” or “₹” or “INR” or “Rs.” are to Indian Rupee, the official currency of the Republic of India; and  

• “USD” or “US$” or “$” are to United States Dollar, the official currency of the United States of America.  

Our Company has presented all numerical information in is Red Herring Prospectus in “Lakhs” units or in whole numbers where 

the numbers have been too small to represent in lacs. One Lakh represents 1,00,000 and one million represents 10,00,000. 
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Exchange rates  

This Red Herring Prospectus contains conversions of certain other currency amounts into Indian Rupees that have been presented 

solely to comply with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. These conversions should not be construed as a representation that these currency 

amounts could have been, or can be converted into Indian Rupees, at any particular rate or at all. 

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, information with respect to the exchange rate between the Indian Rupee 

and other foreign currencies: 

Currency Exchange Rate as on 

September 30, 

2025 

March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 

1 USD 88.79  

 

85.58 83.37 82.22 

                    

Source: www.fbil.org.in  Note: Exchange rate is rounded off to two decimal places  

 

Industry and Market Data 

Unless stated otherwise, industry and market data used throughout this Red Herring Prospectus has been obtained and derived from 

data provided by management of the company, websites, industry publications report as well as Government Publications. Industry 

publication data and website data generally state that the information contained therein has been obtained from sources believed to 

be reliable, but that their accuracy and completeness and underlying assumptions are not guaranteed and their reliability cannot be 

assured. 

 

Although, we believe industry and market data used in the Red Herring Prospectus is reliable, it has not been independently verified 

by us or the BRLM or any of their affiliates or advisors. Similarly, internal Company reports and data, while believed by us to be 

reliable, have not been verified by any independent source. There are no standard data gathering methodologies in the industry in 

which we conduct our business and methodologies and assumptions may vary widely among different market and industry sources. 

 

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank) 
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FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS 

 

This Red Herring Prospectus contains certain “forward-looking statements”. These forward-looking statements generally can be 

identified by words or phrases such as “aim”, “anticipate”, “believe”, “expect”, “estimate”, “intend”, “objective”, “plan”, “propose”, 

“project”, “will”, “will continue”, “will pursue” or other words or phrases of similar import. Similarly, statements that describe our 

strategies, objectives, plans or goals are also forward-looking statements.  

All forward-looking statements are subject to risks, uncertainties, expectations and assumptions about us that could cause actual 

results to differ materially from those contemplated by the relevant forward-looking statement. These forward-looking statements, 

whether made by us or a third party, are based on our current plans, estimates and expectations and actual results may differ 

materially from those suggested by such forward-looking statements. 

Actual results may differ materially from those suggested by forward-looking statements due to risks or uncertainties associated 

with expectations relating to and including, regulatory changes pertaining to the industries in India in which we operate and our 

ability to respond to them, our ability to successfully implement our strategy, our growth and expansion, technological changes, our 

exposure to market risks, general economic and political conditions in India which have an impact on its business activities or 

investments, the monetary and fiscal policies of India, inflation, deflation, unanticipated turbulence in interest rates, foreign 

exchange rates, equity prices or other rates or prices, the performance of the financial markets in India and globally, changes in 

domestic laws, regulations and taxes and changes in competition in the industries in which we operate. 

 

Certain important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from our Company’s expectations include, but are not 

limited to, the following: 

 

• General economic and business conditions in the markets in which we operate and in the local, regional and national & 

international economies; 

• Any change in government policies resulting in increase in taxes payable by us; 

• Our ability to retain our Key management persons and to attract and retain qualified personnel; 

• Our ability to successfully implement our growth strategy and expansion plans, technological initiatives, 

and to launch and implement various projects and business plans for which funds are being raised through this Issue; 

• Our ability to respond to technological changes; 

• Changes in laws and regulations that apply to the industries in which we operate  

• Potential mergers, acquisitions restructurings and increased competition; 

• Inability to successfully obtain registrations in a timely manner or at all; 

• Inflation, deflation, unanticipated turbulence in interest rates, equity prices or other rates or prices; 

• Our ability to meet our capital expenditure requirements; 

• General social and political conditions in India which have an impact on our business activities or investments; 

• Occurrence of Environmental Problems & Uninsured Losses; 

• Our ability to make interest and principal payments on our existing debt obligations and satisfy the other covenants 

contained in our existing debt agreements; 

• Any failure to raise additional financing for our Company could have an adverse effect on our business, results of 

operations, financial condition and cash flows.  

• The performance of the financial markets in India and globally; 

• Global distress due to pandemic, war or by any other reason. 

• Unsecured loan taken by our Company from our Promoters and directors can be recalled at any time.  

• Inability to collect receivables and default in payment from our dealers or customers could result in reduced profits and 

affect our cash flows.  

 

For further discussion of factors that could cause the actual results to differ from our estimates and expectations, see section “Risk 

Factors”, “Our Business” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Position and Results of Operations” 

beginning on pages 33, 135 and 220 respectively, of this Red Herring Prospectus. By their nature, certain market risk disclosures 

are only estimates and could be materially different from what actually occurs in the future. As a result, actual gains or losses could 

materially differ from those that have been estimated.  
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We cannot assure investors that the expectations reflected in these forward-looking statements will prove to be correct. Given these 

uncertainties, investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-looking statements and not to regard such 

statements as a guarantee of future performance.  

Forward-looking statements reflects current views as of the date of this Red Herring Prospectus and are not a guarantee of future 

performance. These statements are based on our management’s beliefs and assumptions, which in turn are based on currently 

available information. Although we believe the assumptions upon which these forward- looking statements are based are reasonable, 

any of these assumptions could prove to be inaccurate, and the forward-looking statements based on these assumptions could be 

incorrect. Neither our Company, our Directors, the Promoter, the Syndicate nor any of their respective affiliates have any obligation 

to update or otherwise revise any statements reflecting circumstances arising after the date hereof or to reflect the occurrence of 

underlying events, even if the underlying assumptions do not come to fruition.  

In accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company, the Promoter and the Book Running Lead Manager will ensure that 

the Bidders in India are informed of material developments until the time of the grant of listing and trading permission by the Stock 

Exchange for the Issue. 

 

 

 

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank) 
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SECTION II- SUMMARY OF THE ISSUE DOCUMENT 
 

The following is a general summary of the terms of the Issue and is not exhaustive, nor does it purport to contain a summary of all 

the disclosures in this RHP when filed, or all details relevant to prospective investors. This summary should be read in conjunction 

with, and is qualified in its entirety by, the more detailed information appearing elsewhere in this RHP, including the sections titled 

“Risk Factors”, “The Issue”, “Capital Structure”, “Objects of the Issue”, “Industry Overview”, “Our Business”, “Our 

Promoter and Promoter Group”, “Restated Financial Statements”, “Outstanding Litigation and Other Material Developments” 

and “Issue Procedure” on pages 33, 57, 71, 88, 115, 135, 204, 213, 235 and 271 respectively of this RHP. 

 
 

1. Summary of the Industry in which the Company operates: 

 

The Sheet Moulding Compound (SMC) market contains composite substances crafted from a aggregate of resin, filler, chopped 

fibres, commonly utilized in car, construction, and electric programs. SMC Issue blessing inclusive of lightweight properties, 

excessive energy, corrosion resistance, and design flexibility, making it preferred opportunity to metals in many sectors. The 

growing demand for long lasting and fee-effective materials in transportation, energy, customer items is fuelling SMC adoption 

internationally. The Fiber-Reinforced Polymer Composites Market size is estimated at USD 79.06 billion in 2025, and is expected 

to reach USD 102.01 billion by 2030, at CAGR of 5.23% during forecast period (2025-2030).  

 

For further details, please refer the section titled “Industry Overview” on page 115 of this RHP. 

 

2. Summary of the primary business of our Company: 

 

Our business comprises (i) a Sheet Moulding Compound (“SMC”) division manufacturing energy meter enclosure boxes, SMC 

sheets and SMC chequered plates, (ii) a Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (“FRP”) division manufacturing grating plates and allied 

products, and (iii) an electrical components division manufacturing HTCTs, HTPTs, LTCTs, feeder pillars and other power 

distribution and protection switchgears. SMC enclosures are manufactured in compliance with IS:13410 and IS:14772. The 

Company maintains in-house testing laboratories, tests all incoming materials and finished goods, and is ISO 14001:2015 certified. 

FRP products, including moulded gratings and storage tanks, are customised for industrial applications and offer corrosion resistance 

benefits. 

 

For further details, please refer the section titled “Our Business” on page 135 of this RHP. 

 

3. Names of the Promoters 

 

Mr. Nitin Jasvantbhai Patel, Mr. Neel Niteshbhai Shah, Mr. Chaitanya Patel, Ms. Riktabahen Pranay Sonawala and Mr. Rachit Jain 

are the Promoters of our company. For further details, please refer the section titled “Our Promoter and Promoter Group” beginning 

on page 204 of this RHP. 

 

4. Details of the Issue:  

 

Initial Public Issue of up to 61,71,000 Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 10/- each of the company for cash at a price of ₹ [●]/- per 

Equity Share (including a share premium of ₹ [●]/- per Equity Share) aggregating upto ₹ [●] lakhs (“The Issue”), out of which upto 

3,09,000 Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 10/- each aggregating to ₹ [●]  lakhs will be reserved for subscription by the Market Maker 

to the issue (the “Market Maker Reservation Portion”). The Issue less Market Maker Reservation Portion I.e. Issue of upto 

58,62,000 Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 10/- each, at an issue price of ₹ [●]/- per Equity Share for cash, aggregating to ₹ [●] 

lakhs is hereinafter referred to as the “Net Issue”. The Public Issue and Net Issue will constitute 27.00% and 25.65% respectively 

of the post- issue paid-up Equity Share Capital of our Company. 

 

The price band will be decided by our company in consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager (“BRLM”) and will be 

advertised in all editions of Financial Express (a widely circulated English national daily newspaper), all editions of Jansatta (a 

widely circulated Hindi national daily newspaper) and Gujarat edition of Financial Express (a widely circulated Regional language 

daily newspaper), each with wide circulation, at least 2 (two) working days prior to the bid/ issue opening date with the relevant 

financial ratios calculated at the floor price and the cap price and shall be made available to the SME platform of BSE Limited 

(“BSE SME”, referred to as the “Stock Exchange”) for the purpose of uploading on their website for further details kindly refer to 

chapter titled “Terms of the issue” beginning on page 257 of this Red Herring Prospectus. 
 

For further details, please refer section titled “The Issue” and “Other Regulatory and Statutory Disclosures” beginning on page 57 

and 244 respectively of this RHP. 
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5. Objects of the Issue:  

 

The details of the proceeds of the Issue are set out in the following table:  

 

(1) For details with respect to sharing of fees and expenses please refer to “Issue Expenses” on page 103 of the RHP. 

(2)  To be finalized upon determination of the Issue Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. 

 

6. Utilization of Net Issue Proceeds 

 

  The objects for which the Net Proceeds from the Fresh Issue shall be utilised are as follows: 

                                                                                                                                                            (₹ in lakhs) 

Sr. No. Particulars Amount 

1. Funding capital expenditure of our company to purchase Plant and machinery 2,570.67 

2. Funding the working capital requirements of the company 5,200.00 

3. General Corporate Purposes* [●] 

Total [●] 
 

The amount utilized for General Corporate Purposes shall not exceed 15% of the total issue size or Rs 10 crore, whichever is 

lower of the amount raised by our Company through this Issue. 

 

For further details, please see chapter titled “Objects of the Issue” beginning on Page No. 88 of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

7. Aggregate Pre-Issue Shareholding of our Promoters and Promoter Group: 

 

Our Promoters and Promoter Group collectively hold 1,37,34,000 Equity Shares of our company aggregating to 82.30% of the Pre-

Issue paid-up Share Capital of our Company. Following are the details of the shareholding of the Promoters and the Promoter Group, 

as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus: 

 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of the Shareholder Number of Equity 

Shares 

% of Pre-Issue Equity 

Share Capital 

1.  Nitin Jasvantbhai Patel 27,30,000 16.36% 

2.  Riktabahen Pranay Sonawala 27,30,000 16.36% 

3.  Neel Niteshbhai Shah 27,30,000 16.36% 

4.  Chaitanya Patel 27,30,000 16.36% 

5.  Rachit Jain 27,30,000 16.36% 

Promoter Group   

6.  Reema Gupta 73,500 0.44% 

7.  Bhaveshkumar Kiritbhai Patel 10,500 0.06% 

Total 1,37,34,000 82.30% 

 

For further details, please refer the section titled “Capital Structure” beginning on page 71 of this RHP. 

 

8. Shareholding Pattern of Promoter / Promoter Group and Additional Top 10 Shareholders of The Company as at 

Allotment: 
 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of the Shareholders Pre-Issue Post- Issue shareholding as at Allotment (3)  

Number of  

Equity  

Shares (2)  

Share  

Holding  

(in%) 

(2)  

At the lower end of the  

price band (₹[●])  

At the upper end of the  

price band (₹[●])  

Number of  

Equity  

Shares (2)  

Share  

holding  

(in%) 

(2)  

Number of  

Equity  

Shares (2)  

Share  

holding  

(in%) 

(2)  

Promoter 

1.  Mr. Nitin Jasvantbhai Patel 27,30,000 16.36% [●] [●] [●] [●] 

Particulars 
Estimated amount 

(₹in lakhs) 

Gross proceeds of the Fresh Issue Up to [●] 

(Less) Issue expenses in relation to the Fresh Issue (2)  [●] 

Net Proceeds(1)  [●] 
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Sr. 

No. 

Name of the Shareholders Pre-Issue Post- Issue shareholding as at Allotment (3)  

Number of  

Equity  

Shares (2)  

Share  

Holding  

(in%) 

(2)  

At the lower end of the  

price band (₹[●])  

At the upper end of the  

price band (₹[●])  

Number of  

Equity  

Shares (2)  

Share  

holding  

(in%) 

(2)  

Number of  

Equity  

Shares (2)  

Share  

holding  

(in%) 

(2)  

2.  Ms. Riktabahen Pranay Sonawala 27,30,000 16.36% [●] [●] [●] [●] 

3.  Mr. Neel Niteshbhai Shah 27,30,000 16.36% [●] [●] [●] [●] 

4.  Mr. Chaitanya Patel 27,30,000 16.36% [●] [●] [●] [●] 

5.  Mr. Rachit Jain 27,30,000 16.36% [●] [●] [●] [●] 

Promoter Group  

6.  Ms. Reema Gupta 73,500 0.44% [●] [●] [●] [●] 

7.  Mr. Bhaveshkumar Kiritbhai 

Patel 10,500 0.06% 

[●] [●] [●] [●] 

Top 10 Shareholders 

8.  Mr. Ashish Kacholia 5,61,405 3.36% [●] [●] [●] [●] 

9.  Mr. Manish Kumar 3,04,500 1.83% [●] [●] [●] [●] 

10.  Mr. Utsav Shrivastav 2,50,000 1.50% [●] [●] [●] [●] 

11.  Mr. Abdul Sheikh 1,31,580 0.79% [●] [●] [●] [●] 

12.  M/S. Prashant Prajapati HUF 1,21,000 0.73% [●] [●] [●] [●] 

13.  Mr. Sandip A Sheth HUF 1,11,000 0.67% [●] [●] [●] [●] 

14.  Mr. Ashish Rathi 87,720 0.53% [●] [●] [●] [●] 

15.  Mr. Ghanshyambhai Patel 84,000 0.50% [●] [●] [●] [●] 

16.  Mr. Ravi Agrawal 75,000 0.45% [●] [●] [●] [●] 

17.  Mr. Chintan Anandpara 46,785 0.28% [●] [●] [●] [●] 

Total 1,55,06,990 92.94% [●] [●] [●] [●] 

Notes:  

1) As on the date of the Red Herring Prospectus, we have total 88 (Eighty-Eight) shareholders, out of which 81 are Public Shareholders. 

2) Pre-Issue shareholding as at the date of Advertisement shall be updated at the time of filing the Prospectus;  

3) Based on the Issue Price of ₹ [●] and subject to finalization of the basis of allotment.  

 
 

9. Summary of Financial Information: 

 

A summary of the financial information of our Company as derived from the Restated Financial Statements for the period ended 

September 30, 2025 and financial years ended on March 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 

(in ₹ Lakhs, except per share data) 

Particulars September 30, 

2025 

March 31, 2025 March 31, 

2024 

March 31, 2023 

Equity Share Capital 1,668.44 1,668.44 73.10 65.00 

Net Worth (1) 4,714.11 3,568.59 579.49 117.13 

Revenue from Operations 11,254.11 
13,869.25 2,803.38  729.55 

Restated profit for the year 1,145.51 1,544.09 300.36 45.52 

Restated Basic Earnings per Share (2) 6.87 9.61 2.19 0.33 

Restated Diluted Earnings per Share (3) 6.87 9.61 2.19 0.33 

Restated Net Asset Value per Share (4) 28.25 21.39 3.77 0.86 

Total Borrowings (5) 4,935.17 3,576.32 1,769.52 1,042.80 

  

1. Net Worth is calculated as the sum of equity share capital and other equity attributable to owners of the Company; 

2. Basic EPS = Net Profit after tax, as restated, attributable to equity shareholders divided by weighted average no. of equity shares outstanding 

during the year/ period. EPS for September is not annualized.  

3. Diluted EPS = Net Profit after tax, as restated, attributable to equity shareholders divided by weighted average no. of diluted equity shares 

outstanding during the year/ period. EPS for September is not annualized 

4. Net Asset Value per share = Net worth attributable to the owners of the company divided by the numbers of shares outstanding as at year 

end. 

5. Total borrowings is the sum of Short term borrowings and Long term borrowings. 
 

For further details, please refer the section titled “Restated Financial Statements” on page 213 of this RHP. 
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10. Auditor Qualifications which have not been given effect to in the Restated Financial Statements  

 

There are no qualifications in their Examination Report on our Restated Financial Statements for Period ended September 30, 2025 

and Fiscal 2025, 2024 and 2023.  For further details, refer section titled “Restated Financial Statements” on page 213 of this RHP. 
 

 

11. Summary of Outstanding Litigations : 
 

A summary of outstanding litigation proceedings involving our Company, Directors, and Promoters to the extent applicable, as on 

the date of this Red Herring Prospectus is provided below: 

   (₹ in Lakhs) 

Nature of Cases Number of 

outstanding 

cases 

Amount Involved 

Litigation involving our Company   

Criminal proceeding against our Company Nil Nil 

Criminal proceedings by our Company Nil Nil 

Material civil litigation against our Company Nil Nil 

Material civil litigation by our Company Nil Nil 

Actions by statutory or regulatory Authorities Nil Nil 

Direct and indirect tax proceedings 3 0.91 

Litigation involving our Directors (other than Promoters) 

Criminal proceedings against our Directors (other than Promoters) Nil Nil 

Criminal proceedings by our Directors (other than Promoters) Nil Nil 

Material civil litigation against our Director (other than Promoters) Nil Nil 

Material civil litigation by our Director (other than Promoters) Nil Nil 

Actions by statutory or regulatory authorities (other than Promoters) Nil Nil 

Direct and indirect tax proceedings Nil Nil 

Litigation involving our Promoter   

Criminal proceedings against our Promoter Nil Nil 

Criminal proceedings by our Promoter Nil Nil 

Material civil litigation against our Promoter Nil Nil 

Material civil litigation by our Promoter Nil Nil 

Actions by statutory or regulatory authorities Nil Nil 

Direct and indirect tax proceedings 2 54.96 

Litigation involving our Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Managerial Personnel (Other than Directors and Promoters) 

Criminal proceedings against our Key Managerial Personnel and Senior 

Managerial Personnel (Other than Directors and Promoter) 

Nil Nil 

Criminal proceedings by our Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Managerial 

Personnel (Other than Directors and Promoter) 

Nil Nil 

Actions by statutory or regulatory authorities Nil Nil 

Direct and indirect tax proceedings Nil Nil 

  *To the extent quantifiable 
 

 

For further details, please refer section titled “Outstanding Litigation and Material Developments” beginning on page 235 of this 

RHP. 

 

12. Risk Factors  

 

For details on the risks involved in our business, please refer the section titled “Risk Factors”, beginning on page 33 of this RHP, 

to have an informed view before making an investment decision. 

 

13. Summary of Contingent Liabilities and Commitments:  

 

The details of our contingent liabilities as disclosed in the Restated Financial Statement are set forth in the table below:               

                                                                                                                                                                                         (₹ in Lakhs) 

Particulars September 30, 

2025 

March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 

I. Contingent Liabilities     
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Particulars September 30, 

2025 

March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 

(a) claims against the company not 

acknowledged as debt; 

0.91 31.84 0.10 - 

(b) guarantees excluding financial 

guarantees; and 

- - - - 

(c) other money for which the company is 

contingently liable. 

- - - - 

II. Commitments- - - - - 

(a) estimated amount of contracts 

remaining to be executed on capital account 

and not provided for 

- - - - 

(b) uncalled liability on shares and other 

investments partly paid 

- - - - 

*Note1. The Company filed its Income Tax Return for FY 2023-24 opting Section 115BAB of the Income Tax Act,1961 and claiming 

refund of ₹. 31.74 Lakhs. While processing the return of income u/s 143(1)(a) of The Income Tax Act,1961, the Income Tax 

department has raised demand of ₹. 30.94 Lakhs. The company filed application u/s 154 of the Income Tax Act and the company 

received rectification order u/s 154 of the Income Tax Act on 30.10.2025 rectifying above mistake and as a result the demand 

reduced to Nil and the company has also received Income Tax Refund along with interest. 

2. Income Tax Department, TDS cell of Centralized Processing Cell has raised demand of ₹. 0.10 Lakhs for FY 2023-24 and ₹. 0.80 

Lakhs for FY 2024-25 and ₹ 0.01 Lakhs for FY 2025-26. The company has not acknowledged the demand as debt and the company 

is in process of filing correction statement. 

For further details, please refer chapter titled “Restated Financial Statements”, beginning on page 213 of this RHP. 

14. Summary of Related Party Transactions: 

 

Following are the details of Related Party Transactions as per the Restated Financial Information as at and for the period ended 

September 30, 2025 and Financial Year ended on March 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023: 
 

Sr. 

No. 
Name of Related Party Description of relationship Classification 

1 Neel Niteshbhai Shah 

Director w.e.f. 27/09/2021, Managing 

Director w.e.f. 17/10/2024 and CFO w.e.f. 

16/12/2024 

Key Managerial Personnel 

2 

Nitin Jasvantbhai Patel  Director Key Managerial Personnel 

Chaitanya Patel  Director Key Managerial Personnel 

Riktabahen Sonawala  Director Key Managerial Personnel 

  Pranay Girishbhai Sonawala Director till 07/02/2023 Key Managerial Personnel 

3 Avani Patel 
Company Secretary  

(w.e.f. 12/10/2024) 
Key Managerial Personnel 

4 Dipal Patel CFO (w.e.f. 12/10/2024 to 16/12/2024) Key Managerial Personnel 

5 

Yesha Neel Shah Relative of Key Managerial Personnel 

Relative of Key Managerial Personnel 
Harsh Patel Relative of Key Managerial Personnel 

Jayantibhai Patel Relative of Key Managerial Personnel 

Jashvantbhai Patel Relative of Key Managerial Personnel 

6 

Shreeji Krupa Marketing 
Enterprise over which Key Managerial 

Personnel has significant influence Enterprise over which Key Managerial 

Personnel has significant influence 
A U Zaveri 

Enterprise over which Key Managerial 

Personnel has significant influence 
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MRN Metal Industries 
Enterprise over which Key Managerial 

Personnel has significant influence 

Gurudev Poly Plast 
Enterprise over which Key Managerial 

Personnel has significant influence 

Khanak Management 

Consultancy Pvt. Ltd. 

Enterprise over which Key Managerial 

Personnel has significant influence 

Aneta Pharmaceuticals Pvt. 

Ltd. 

Enterprise over which Key Managerial 

Personnel has significant influence 

Indo Alluminium Pvt. Ltd. 
Enterprise over which Key Managerial 

Personnel has significant influence 

Accent Microcell Ltd. 
Enterprise over which Key Managerial 

Personnel has significant influence 

Globe Star Valves Pvt. Ltd. 
Enterprise over which Key Managerial 

Personnel has significant influence 

Indocon Infrastructure Pvt. 

Ltd. 

Enterprise over which Key Managerial 

Personnel has significant influence 

N.E. Impex Pvt. Ltd. 
Enterprise over which Key Managerial 

Personnel has significant influence 

 Shah Patel And Associates 
Enterprise over which Key Managerial 

Personnel has significant influence 
 

(b)  Transactions with related parties are as follows: 

Amount in Lakhs 

Sr. 

No. Nature of transaction Particulars 

 

30-09-2025 31-03-2025 31-03-2024 31-03-2023 

 
 

1 Directors Remuneration 

Neel Niteshbhai Shah 30.00 26.00 9.10 6.80 

Chaityanya Hitendrabhai 

Patel 6.01 6.50 4.55 3.80 

2 Loan taken 

Nitin Jasvantbhai Patel 153.69 388.97 221.95 241.30 

Neel Niteshbhai Shah 0.00 142.00 150.68 37.50 

Chaityanya Hitendrabhai 

Patel 10.45 40.00 118.65 12.20 

Pranay Girishbhai Sonawala 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Riktaben Pranay Sonawala 0.00 0.00 16.25 8.00 

Shreeji Krupa Marketing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Aneta Pharmaceuticals Pvt. 

Ltd. 0.00 0.00 30.00 35.00 

Indo Alluminium Pvt. Ltd. 112.05 258.00 271.91 0.00 

Accent Microcell Ltd. 0.00 0.00 50.00 20.00 

3 Loan repaid 

Nitin Jasvantbhai Patel 199.45 643.90 73.35 5.00 

Neel Niteshbhai Shah 31.00 29.85 57.86 0.00 

Chaityanya Hitendrabhai 

Patel 10.82 29.80 28.00 0.00 

Riktaben Pranay Sonawala 7.38 14.76 14.76 16.21 

Aneta Pharmaceuticals Pvt. 

Ltd. 0.00 0.00 30.00 35.00 

Indo Alluminium Pvt. Ltd. 112.05 314.95 187.72 0.00 

Accent Microcell Ltd. 0.00 0.00 50.00 20.00 

4 Loan Given Indo Alluminium Pvt. Ltd. 0.00 0.00 52.65 0.00 

5 Loan Received Back Indo Alluminium Pvt. Ltd. 0.00 0.00 52.65 0.00 

6 Sales M/s. A U Zaveri 17.52 106.70 51.98 0.00 



  

30 

 

Aneta Pharmaceuticals Pvt. 

Ltd. 0.00 11.06 0.00 0.00 

Indo Alluminium Pvt. Ltd. 821.74 1603.19 227.61 367.80 

Accent Microcell Ltd. 1.53 0.07 0.00 0.00 

N.E.Impex Pvt. Ltd. 0.00 20.81 0.00 0.00 

7 

Purchase 

M/s. A U Zaveri 0.00 0.00 0.98 1.90 

Indo Alluminium Pvt. Ltd. 0.00 3.15 9.46 39.90 

N.E.Impex Pvt. Ltd. 20.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Assets Purchase 

Globe Star Valves Pvt. Ltd. 0.00 0.02 2.23 0.07 

Indocon Infrastructure Pvt. 

Ltd. 0.00 1420.38 0.00 0.00 

8 Factory Rent 

Nitin Jasvantbhai Patel 2.45 4.90 3.06 2.45 

N.E.Impex Pvt. Ltd. 33.00 55.00 0.00 0.00 

9 

Salary 

  

Yesha Neel Shah 0.00 0.00 7.52 7.08 

Harsh Patel 6.12 8.45 6.05 1.40 

Dipal Patel 0.00 0.52 0.00 0.00 

Avani Patel 4.80 4.74 0.00 0.00 

10 Rent 

Jayantibhai Patel 18.76 25.68 5.47 0.00 

Jashvantbhai Patel 19.29 27.96 5.13 0.00 

11 Vehicle Rent M/s, MRN Metal Industries 2.00 4.80 3.18 0.00 

12 Transportation Charges M/s, MRN Metal Industries 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.24 

13 Interest Paid Accent Microcell Ltd. 0.00 0.00 1.04 0.00 

14 Repairing Exps. 

Indocon Infrastructure Pvt. 

Ltd. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.40 

Indo Alluminium Pvt. Ltd. 0.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 

15 Professional Fees 

Khanak Management 

Consultancy Pvt. Ltd. 0.00 4.32 0.00 0.00 

16 Factory Exps. 

Indocon Infrastructure Pvt. 

Ltd. 0.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 

17 Reimbursement 

Indo Alluminium Pvt. Ltd. 0.00 23.16 0.00 0.00 

N.E.Impex Pvt. Ltd. 0.00 4.10 0.00 0.00 

Avani Patel 0.90 0.37 0.00 0.00 

Shah Patel & Associates 0.00 10.81 0.00 0.00 

18 Capital WIP N.E.Impex Pvt. Ltd. 34.71 55.00 0.00 0.00 

 c) Balances outstanding are as follows: 

1 

Directors remuneration 

payable 

Neel Niteshbhai Shah 3.65 0.07 0.70 0.00 

Chaityanya Hitendrabhai 

Patel 1.00 0.50 0.35 0.00 

2 Unsecured Loan Nitin Jasvantbhai Patel 191.56 237.32 492.25 343.65 

  Neel Niteshbhai Shah 214.47 245.47 133.32 40.50 

  

Chaityanya Hitendrabhai 

Patel 112.68 113.05 102.85 12.20 

  Riktaben Pranay Sonawala 75.14 82.52 97.28 95.79 

  Indo Alluminium Pvt. Ltd. 27.25 27.25 84.19 0.00 

3 Amount payable  
 

 Factory Rent Nitin Jasvantbhai Patel 0.00 0.00 2.76 2.45 

 Salary 

Avani Patel 0.80 0.75 0.00 0.00 

Yesha Neel Shah 0.00 0.00 0.63 0.00 

Harsh Patel 0.98 0.53 0.65 0.00 
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Rent Payable, 

Vehicle Rent and 

Material Purchase 

Jayantibhai patel 0.00 5.06 3.69 0.00 

Jashvantbhai Patel 0.55 5.06 3.37 0.00 

 

Globe Star Valves Pvt. Ltd. 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.00 

N.E. Impex Pvt. Ltd. 53.42 63.50 0.00 0.00 

M/s. MRN Metal Industries 7.67 2.32 1.46 0.00 

4 Amount receivable  
 

 

Directors remuneration 

A/c Neel Niteshbhai Shah 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04 

 Salary Payable Yesha Neel Shah 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.15 

 Balance Receivable 

M/s. A U Zaveri 31.18 25.36 2.82 0.00 

Indo Alluminium Pvt. Ltd. 625.19 531.23 57.95 67.66 

Indocon Infrastructure Pvt. 

Ltd. 381.95 158.12 0.00 0.00 

Gurudev Poly plast 0.00 3.34 0.00 0.00 

N.E. Impex Pvt. Ltd. 24.56 24.56 0.00 0.00 

 Rent Receivable Jayantibhai patel 0.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 

5 

Reimbursement of 

expenses payable 

Indo Alluminium Pvt. Ltd. 0.70 0.70 0.70 0.70 

Avani Patel 0.90 0.27 0.00 0.00 

 

15. Financing Arrangements: 

 

There have been no financing arrangements whereby our promoters, members of our promoter group, our directors and their relatives 

(as defined in the Companies Act, 2013) have financed the purchase by any other person of securities of our Company other than in 

the normal course of business of the financing entity, during a period of six months immediately preceding the date of filing of this 

Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

16. Weighted average price at which the Equity Shares were acquired by our Promoters in the last one year preceding the date 

of this Red Herring Prospectus :  

 

The weighted average price at which the Equity Shares were acquired by the Promoters in one year preceding the date of this Red 

Herring Prospectus is as follows:  

 

Name of Promoter 

Number of Equity Shares acquired in 

one year preceding the date of this Red 

Herring Prospectus^ 

Weighted average price per Equity 

Share (in ₹) * 

NIL 
*As certified by M/s A N Ruparel & Co., Chartered Accountants pursuant to their certificate dated December 26, 2025. 

^ Allotment pursuant to Bonus Issuance of Equity Shares 

 

For further details, please refer section titled “Capital Structure” beginning on page 71 of this RHP. 
 

17. Average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares for our Promoters 
 

The average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares held by our Promoter set forth in the table below: 
 

Name of Promoter No. of Equity Shares held Average cost of Acquisition per 

Equity Share (in ₹) * 

Ms. Riktabahen Pranay Sonawala 27,30,000 0.48 

Mr. Neel Niteshbhai Shah 27,30,000 0.48 

Mr. Nitin Jasvantbhai Patel 27,30,000 0.48 

Mr. Chaitanya Patel 27,30,000 0.48 

Mr. Rachit Jain 27,30,000 2.38 
* As certified by M/s A N Ruparel & Co., Chartered Accountants pursuant to their certificate dated December 26, 2025. 

 

18. Details of pre-IPO Placement 
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Our company does not contemplate any issuance or placement of Equity Shares in this Issue until the listing of the Equity Shares. 

 

 

 

19. Issuance of equity shares for consideration other than cash in the last one year  
 

Except as set out below, our Company has not issued Equity Shares for consideration other than cash in the one year preceding the 

date of this Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

Date of 

allotment 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

allotted 

Face 

value 

(₹) 

Issue 

Price 

(₹) 

Nature of allotment Benefit 

accrued to 

our Company 

Source out of 

which Bonus 

Shares Issued 

NIL 
 

For further details, please refer section titled “Capital Structure” beginning on page 71 of this RHP. 
 

20. Split/consolidation of Equity Shares in the last one year 

 

No split or consolidation of equity shares has been made in the last one year preceding the date of filling this Red Herring Prospectus. 
 

21. Exemption from complying with any provisions of securities laws, if any, granted by SEBI 
 

As on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has not sought or received any exemption from complying with any 

provisions of the Securities laws. 

 

 

 

 

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank) 
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SECTION III- RISK FACTORS 

 

An investment in our Equity Shares involves a high degree of risk. Prospective Investors should carefully consider all the information 

in the Red Herring Prospectus, including the risks and uncertainties described below, before making an investment in our Equity 

Shares. The risks described below are not the only ones relevant to us or our Equity Shares, but also to the industry in which we 

operate or to India. Additional risks and uncertainties, not currently known to us or that we currently do not deem material may 

also adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. If any of the following risks, or other 

risks that are not currently known or are not currently deemed material, actually occur, our business, results of operations, cash 

flows and financial condition could be adversely affected, the price of our Equity Shares could decline, and investors may lose all 

or part of their investment. In order to obtain a complete understanding of our Company and our business, prospective investors 

should read this section in conjunction with “Our Business”, “Restated Financial Statements” and “Management’s Discussion 

and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” on pages 135, 213 and 220 respectively of this RHP, as well as 

the other financial and statistical information contained in this RHP. In making an investment decision, prospective investors must 

rely on their own examination of us and our business and the terms of the Issue including the merits and risks involved. Potential 

investors should consult their tax, financial and legal advisors about the particular consequences of investing in the Issue. Unless 

specified or quantified in the relevant risk factors below, we are unable to quantify the financial or other impact of any of the risks 

described in this section. 

 

This RHP also contains certain forward-looking statements that involve risks, assumptions, estimates and uncertainties. Our actual 

results could differ from those anticipated in these forward-looking statements as a result of certain factors, including the 

considerations described below and elsewhere in this RHP. For further information, please refer to section titled “Forward-

Looking Statements” beginning on page 22 of this RHP. 

 

Unless otherwise indicated, the financial information included herein is based on our Restated Financial Statements included in 

this RHP. For further information, please refer “Restated Financial Statements” on page 213 of this RHP. We have, in this RHP, 

included various operational and financial performance indicators, some of which may not be derived from our Restated Financial 

Statements and may not have been subjected to an audit or review by our Statutory Auditors. The manner in which such operational 

and financial performance indicators are calculated and presented, and the assumptions and estimates used in such calculation, 

may vary from that used by other companies in same business as of our Company in India and other jurisdictions. Investors are 

accordingly cautioned against placing undue reliance on such information in making an investment decision and should consult 

their own advisors and evaluate such information in the context of the Restated Financial Statements and other information relating 

to our business and operations included in this RHP. 

 

Materiality 

 

The Risk Factors have been determined on the basis of their materiality. The following factors have been considered for determining 

the materiality of Risk Factors: 

 

a) Some events may not be material individually but may be found material collectively; 

 

b) Some events may have material impact qualitatively instead of quantitatively; and 
 

c) Some events may not be material at present but may have a material impact in future. 

 

The financial and other related implications of risks concerned, whether quantifiable have been disclosed in the risk factors 

mentioned below. However, there are risk factors where the impact may not be quantifiable and hence, the same has not been 

disclosed in such risk factors. The numbering of the risk factors has been done to facilitate ease of reading and reference and does 

not in any manner indicate the importance of one risk over another. 

 

In this Red Herring Prospectus, any discrepancies in any table between total and sums of the amount listed are due to rounding off. 

 

In this section, unless the context requires otherwise, any reference to "we", "us" or "our" refers to INDO SMC Limited. 

 

The risk factors are classified as under for the sake of better clarity and increased understanding. 
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INTERNAL RISK FACTORS 
 

 

BUSINESS RELATED RISKS 

 

1. Discrepancy in the address mentioned in Factory License, Consents To Establish (“CTE”) and Consents to Operate (“CTO”) 

and the Lease Deeds of the INDO SMC Limited (Company) Pirana, Ahmedabad Plant Could have legal implications and 

could impact Our Operations: 

 

The Company was incorporated on September 27, 2021 and started as manufacturing of SMC boxes used an electric-enclosures 

to supplied to DISCOMs and other vendors. The said manufacturing facility was based at Plot No. 11 Shivaprerna industrial 

estate village-ODE Daskroi - Ahmedabad 382 427. The Company entered in the lease deed with Nitinbhai Jasvantbhai Patel 

for the plot of land namely Plot No. 11 Shivaprerna industrial estate village-ODE Daskroi - Ahmedabad 382 427on September 

21, 2021. The Company from the date of Incorporation was operating was functioning without factory license as the same was 

not applicable as the number of labour employees employed was less than the ambit of Factories Act. In 2022 as the Company 

breached that limit the Company applied for factory license based on the lease agreement and the approved floor plan. The 

Company received the Factory license with the license number 50206 which is valid till 31st December 2027.  

 

There is discrepancy in the addresses mentioned in the Factory License, Consents to Establish (“CTE”) and Consents to Operate 

(“CTO”) and the lease deeds of the Company. In the year 2022 the Company applied for Factory license with the approved floor 

plan with address of Plot No. 11 Shivaprerna industrial estate village-ODE Daskroi - Ahmedabad 382 427 which was a 

consolidated land parcel.  

 

Thereafter in the year 2024 the said land was subdivided in different shed nos. and survey nos. and the said consolidated land 

parcel was now falling under two different industrial parks i.e. Shiv Prerna Industrial Park, Near Kamod-Pirana Road/Ode 

Village/Prerna Way Bridge, Paldi Kankaj, Ahmedabad - 382425, Gujarat, India and JK Industrial park, opposite Prerna Weight 

Bridge, Ode, Paldi Kankaj, Gujarat 382425 due to application of town planning scheme, and change of the coverage of the said 

area from gram panchayat to Ahmedabad municipal corporation. The Company had operations across several shed nos. and 

survey nos. due to which the Company entered into 5 different lease deeds dated 24th April, 2024, 30th April, 2024 and 25th April, 

2024 Covering all the survey nos. and shed nos. in which the Company operates its manufacturing plant which are as following: 

 

Sr. 

No 

Shiv Prerna Industrial Park 

1. Block/Survey No. 992 (Old Block/Survey No. 521) admeasuring 2668 Sq. Meters in Shed No. 11 ad measuring 

474.16 sq. Meters i.e. 5103.70 Sq. Feet Carpet area in the Scheme Known as "Shiv Prerana Industrial Park” 

2. Block/Survey No. 995 (Old Block/Survey No. 523) admeasuring 1299 Sq. Meters in Shed No. 04 ad measuring 

354.25 sq. Meters i.e. 3813 Sq. Feet Carpet area in the Scheme Known as "Shiv Prerana Industrial Park” 

 JK Industrial Park 

3. Block/Survey No. 956/007 (Old Block/Survey No. 533) admeasuring 14292 Sq. Meters in Shed No. 02,04 & 06 

ad measuring 1807.22 sq. Meters i.e. 19452 Sq. Feet Carpet area in the Scheme Known as "J.K. Industrial Park” 

4. Block/Survey No. 956/007 (Old Block/Survey No. 533) admeasuring 287.99 Sq. Meters in Shed No. 01,03 & 05 

ad measuring 1940.88 sq. Meters i.e. 20891 Sq. Feet Carpet area in the Scheme Known as "J.K. Industrial Park” 

5. The Land 35133 SQ. ET. i.e. 3264 SQ. MTRS. GODOWN AND PLOT IN SURVEY NO. 956/007( OLD 

BLOCK/SURVEY NO. 533 PAIKI), Building-2,sub Plot/Godown No. 15 in scheme known “J.K. Industrial 

Estate” 

 

Further post entering into the said agreements the Company did not update the addresses in the Factory license.  

 

Subsequently the Company made an application for the Consents to Establish (“CTE”) vide application no. 3342732 and Consents 

to Operate (“CTO”) vide application no 105004078 in the project application form dated 13th December, 2024 having project id 

10001442574 with the address mentioned as different shed nos. as per lease deeds i.e.  
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Sr. 

No 

Shiv Prerna Industrial Park 

1. Shed No: 11 (Sr. No: 992), Shiv Prerana Industrial Park 

2. Shed No: 04 (Sr. No: 995), Shiv Prerana Industrial Park 

 JK Industrial Park 

3. Shed No: 2,4,6 (Sr. No: 956/007), J.K. Industrial Park 

4. Shed No: 1,3,5 (Sr. no: 956/007 & 1133) J.K. Industrial Park 

5. Survey No. 956/007 Plot/Godown No. 15 in scheme known “J.K. Industrial Estate” 

 

Shed No: 11 (Sr. No: 992), Shiv Prerana Industrial Park & Shed No: 4 (Sr. No:995), Shed No: 1,3,5 ( Sr. no: 956/007 & 1133), 

Shed No: 2,4,6 (Sr. No: 996/007), J.K. Industrial Park, Paldi Kankaj, Daskroi, Ahmedabad- 382425 to Gujarat Pollution 

Control Board  

 

Thereafter the Company received the Consents to Establish (“CTE”) vide CTE No. 79789 dated 12th March, 2025 and Consents to 

Operate (“CTO”) vide CTO no. WH-84378 dated 16th July, 2025 where, as there was a limit in the description of address due to 

technical reasons in the certificate the address mentioned was Shed No. 11, Sr. No. 992, Shiv Prerna Industrial Park, Shed No. 

4, Sr. No. 995, Shed No 1,3, Paldi- Kankaj, Ahmedabad- 382425. 

 

The said discrepancy can lead to delays in renewal or issuance of regulatory approvals or utility permissions required for the 

continued operations of this manufacturing unit. The authorities could impose penalties or require rectification filings which may 

impact our operations. 

 

The present Factory license, Consents to Establish (“CTE”) and Consents to Operate (“CTO”) are valid and the Company can carry 

on its operations lawfully in the present premises as per its present status with the said Factory license, Consents to Establish (“CTE”) 

and Consents to Operate (“CTO”). 

 

On 3rd December, 2025 the Company has also made a physical application to Industrial Safety and Health, Gujarat State for updating 

the address covering all the shed nos. and survey nos. in the Factory License and to Gujarat Pollution Control Board for updating 

the address covering all the shed nos. and survey nos. in the Consents to Establish (“CTE”) and Consents to Operate (“CTO”). The 

Company has obtained a CE certificate dated December 08, 2025 for verifying this claim. The said certificate is also included in 

Material Documents pertaining to the RHP. 

 

2. Increase in the prices of raw materials could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

The raw material consumption contribution is 82.12%, 71.32%, 88.56% and 106.36% of revenue from operations for the period 

ended September 30, 2025 and financial year ended March 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023 respectively. We are vulnerable to the risk of 

rising and fluctuating prices of raw materials which are determined by demand and supply conditions in the global and Indian 

markets. Any unexpected price fluctuations after placement of orders, shortage, delay in delivery, quality defects, or any factors 

beyond our control may result in an interruption in the supply of such materials and adversely affect our business, financial 

performance and cash flows. 

 

We may suffer significant cost overruns or even losses in our projects due to unanticipated cost increases resulted from a number 

of factors such as unavailability or unanticipated increases in the cost of raw materials, labour and stores and spares, changes in 

applicable taxation structures or the scope of work, delays in obtaining requisite statutory clearances and approvals, disruptions of 

the supply of raw materials due to factors beyond our control, unforeseen design or engineering challenges, severe weather 

conditions or force majeure events. If any of these risks materialize, they could adversely affect our profitability, which may in turn 

have an adverse effect on our overall results of operation. 

 

Additionally, we do not enter into any long-term supply agreements with our suppliers and we purchase all these raw materials on 

a need basis primarily through the spot market purchase mechanism and seek to source such raw materials from diverse suppliers. 

We may at times also face the risks associated with compensating for or passing on increase in our cost of production on account of 

fluctuations in prices to our customers. Upward fluctuations in the prices of raw material may thereby affect our margins directly or 

indirectly and thereby have a direct bearing on our profitability, resulting in a material adverse effect on our business, financial 

condition and results of operations. In the past few years, there has been a growing demand for SMC and FRP products necessitating 

continuing expansion of this industry. In the future, there may be industry-wide fluctuations in the supply of raw materials due to 

the growing demand for SMC and FRP products. We may, from time to time, experience late delivery from suppliers and may have 
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to purchase raw materials at a higher price or with lower conversion efficiencies / specifications, which in turn may result in reduced 

revenues. 

 

There can be no assurance that the current procurement efforts will be successful in ensuring an adequate supply of raw materials 

at viable prices to meet our production requirements. If we are unable to meet customer demand for our products or if our products 

are only available at a higher price because of a shortage of raw materials, we could lose customers, market share and revenue. 

Further, many of our competitors, that also purchase raw materials from our suppliers, may have stronger relationships as well as 

greater bargaining power with the suppliers. This may materially and adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of 

operations and cash flow. 

 

In addition, any restrictions, either from the Central or state governments, or from countries which we import from, on the import 

of our raw materials or any adverse change in policies by India or other countries, in terms of tariff and non-tariff barriers, may 

adversely affect our business, prospects, financial condition and results of operations. There can be no assurance that such 

restrictions/ regulations would not be made more stringent which would consequently restrict our ability to import raw materials 

from other jurisdictions. Further, there can be no assurance that, under these circumstances, we will be successful in identifying 

alternate suppliers for raw materials or we will be able to source the raw materials at favourable terms in a timely manner. Any 

restriction on import of raw materials could have an adverse effect on our ability to deliver products to our customers, business and 

results of operations.  

 

3. Our revenue is largely dependent on the orders received from the customers through competitive bidding process. 

 

Project Work orders, have been awarded to us following competitive bidding processes and satisfaction of prescribed qualification 

criteria. We bid for selective government and private projects where we see value and long-term growth prospects. In tenders where 

we have the technical and financial qualifications to bid for the projects their other criteria for considerations in the authority’s 

decision like: service quality, technological capacity and performance, health and safety records and personnel, as well as reputation 

and experience. There can be no assurance that we would be able to meet the qualification criteria, particularly for larger projects. 

Further, once the prospective bidders satisfy the qualification requirements of the tender, the project is usually awarded based on 

the quote by the prospective bidder. We spend considerable time and resources in the preparation and submission of bids. We cannot 

assure you that we would bid where we have been prequalified to submit a bid or that our bids, when submitted would be accepted. 

 

In addition, the government conducted tender processes may be subject to change in qualification criteria, unexpected delays and 

uncertainties. There can be no assurance that the projects for which we bid will be tendered within a reasonable time or will ever be 

tendered. In the event that new projects which have been announced and which we plan to bid for are not put up for tender within 

the announced timeframe, or qualification criteria are modified such that we are unable to qualify, our business, prospects, financial 

condition, cash flows and results of operations could be materially and adversely affected. We are not in a position to predict whether 

and when we will be awarded a new contract. Our future results of operations and cash flows can fluctuate materially depending on 

the timing of contract awards. 

 

4. We require certain approvals and licenses in the ordinary course of business and are required to comply with certain rules and 

regulations to operate our business, any failure to obtain, retain and renew such approvals and licenses or comply with such 

rules and regulations may adversely affect our operations. 

 

We require several statutory and regulatory permits, licenses and approvals to operate our business. Many of these approvals are 

subject to periodical renewal. Additionally, we have applied for Fire NOC for our factories situated at Nashik. Any failure to obtain 

the licences or renew the approvals that may expire, or to apply for the required approvals, licenses, registrations or permits, or any 

suspension or revocation of any of the approvals, licenses, registrations and permits that have been or may be issued to us, could 

result in delaying the operations of our business, which may adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of operations 

and prospects.  

Additionally, some of our permits, licenses and approvals are subject to several conditions and we cannot provide any assurance 

that we will be able to continuously meet such conditions or be able to prove compliance with such conditions to the statutory 

authorities, which may lead to the cancellation, revocation or suspension of relevant permits, licenses or approvals which may result 

in the interruption of our operations and may have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, cash flows and 

results of operations. If we fail to comply with all applicable regulations or if the regulations governing our business or their 

implementation change, we may incur increased costs, be subject to penalties or suffer a disruption in our business activities, any 

of which could adversely affect our results of operations. For further details, see “Key Industry Regulations and Policies” and 

“Government and Other Approvals” for permits/licenses required for the business on pages 177 and 239, respectively of the RHP. 
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5. We are primarily dependent upon few key suppliers for procurement of raw materials. Any disruption in the supply of raw 

materials from such selective suppliers and geographical location could have a material adverse effect on our business operations 

and financial conditions. 
 

 

We procure a large portion of our raw materials from a few key suppliers, with whom we do not have any long-term supply contracts 

and therefore, we cannot assure you that we shall always have a steady supply of raw materials at prices favourable to us. For the 

period ended September 30, 2025 and financial year ended March 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, purchases from our top ten suppliers 

amounted to Rs. 8531.49 Rs. 3,178.50 Lakhs, Rs. 1,620.93 Lakhs and Rs. 572.64 Lakhs respectively which represented 92.31%, 

32.14%, 65.29% and 73.80% of our total raw material Consumed. 

 

Further, discontinuation of such supply or a failure of these suppliers to adhere to the delivery schedule or the required quality could 

hamper our production schedule and therefore affect our business and results of operations. There can be no assurance that demand, 

capacity limitations or other problems experienced by our suppliers will not result in occasional shortages or delays in their supply 

of raw materials. If we were to experience a significant or prolonged shortage of raw materials from any of our suppliers, and we 

cannot procure the raw materials from other sources, we would be unable to meet our production schedules for our key products 

and to deliver such products to our customers in a timely manner, which would adversely affect our sales, margins and customer 

relations. Any delay in the supply or delivery of raw materials to us by our suppliers in may in turn delay our process of manufacture 

and delivery of products to our customers and this may have an adverse effect on our business, cash flows and results of operations. 

Additionally, our inability to predict market conditions may result in us placing supply orders for inadequate quantities of such raw 

materials. Therefore, we cannot assure you that we will be able to procure adequate supplies of raw materials in the future, as and 

when we need them and on commercially acceptable terms. 
 

 

6. We may be unable to sufficiently obtain, maintain, protect, or enforce our intellectual property and other proprietary rights. 

As on date of this Red Herring Prospectus, we have applied for the registration of trademark “  ” under class 17, 20 and 

class 35 of the Trademarks Act, 1999. There can be no assurance that we will be able to successfully obtain our registration in a 

timely manner or at all, which may affect our ability to use the trademark in the future. 

 

Pending the registration of these trademarks, any third party may use the above-mentioned trademarks and we may have a lesser 

recourse to initiate legal proceedings to protect our intellectual property. Further, our applications for the registration of trademarks 

may be opposed by third parties, and we may have to incur significant cost in relation to these oppositions. In the event we are not 

able to obtain registrations due to opposition by third parties or if any injunctive or other adverse order is issued against us in respect 

of any of our trademarks for which we have applied for registration, we may not be able to use such trademarks and / or avail the 

legal protection or prevent unauthorized use of such trademarks by third parties, which may adversely affect our goodwill and 

business. For further details see “Our Business - Intellectual Property” and “Government and Other Statutory Approval” 

on pages 173 and 239, respectively of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

 
 

7. Our Company is party to certain legal proceeding. Any adverse decision in such proceedings may have a material adverse effect 

on our business, results of operations and financial condition.  

 

Our Company is party to certain legal proceedings. These legal proceedings are pending at different levels of adjudication before 

various courts and legal forums. A summary of outstanding litigation proceedings involving our Company, as on the date of this Red 

Herring Prospectus as disclosed in “Outstanding Litigations and Material Developments” on page 235, in terms of the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations and the Materiality Policy is provided below: 

 

                                                                                                                                                     (₹ in Lakhs) 

Nature of Cases Number of 

outstanding 

cases 

Amount Involved 

Litigation involving our Company   

Criminal proceeding against our Company Nil Nil 

Criminal proceedings by our Company Nil Nil 

Material civil litigation against our Company Nil Nil 

Material civil litigation by our Company Nil Nil 

Actions by statutory or regulatory Authorities Nil Nil 

Direct and indirect tax proceedings 3 0.91 

Litigation involving our Directors (other than Promoters) 

Criminal proceedings against our Directors (other than Promoters) Nil Nil 

Criminal proceedings by our Directors (other than Promoters) Nil Nil 

Material civil litigation against our Director (other than Promoters) Nil Nil 
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Nature of Cases Number of 

outstanding 

cases 

Amount Involved 

Material civil litigation by our Director (other than Promoters) Nil Nil 

Actions by statutory or regulatory authorities (other than Promoters) Nil Nil 

Direct and indirect tax proceedings Nil Nil 

Litigation involving our Promoter   

Criminal proceedings against our Promoter Nil Nil 

Criminal proceedings by our Promoter Nil Nil 

Material civil litigation against our Promoter Nil Nil 

Material civil litigation by our Promoter Nil Nil 

Actions by statutory or regulatory authorities Nil Nil 

Direct and indirect tax proceedings 2 54.96 

Litigation involving our Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Managerial Personnel (Other than Directors and Promoters) 

Criminal proceedings against our Key Managerial Personnel and Senior 

Managerial Personnel (Other than Directors and Promoter) 

Nil Nil 

Criminal proceedings by our Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Managerial 

Personnel (Other than Directors and Promoter) 

Nil Nil 

Actions by statutory or regulatory authorities Nil Nil 

Direct and indirect tax proceedings Nil Nil 

There can be no assurance that litigations involving our Company and our Promoters will be decided in favour of our Company, it 

may divert the attention of our management and Promoters and consume our corporate resources and we may incur significant 

expenses in such proceedings and we may have to make provisions in our financial statements, which could increase our expenses 

and liabilities. If such claims are determined against Company, there could be a material adverse effect on our reputation, business, 

financial condition and results of operations, which could adversely affect the trading price of our Equity Shares. 

Furthermore, we may not be able to quantify all the claims in which we are involved. Failure to successfully defend these or other 

claims or if our current provisions prove to be inadequate, our business and results of operations could be adversely affected. Even 

if we are successful in defending such cases, we will be subjected to legal and other costs relating to defending such litigation, and 

such costs could be substantial. In addition, we cannot assure that similar proceedings will not be initiated in the future. This could 

adversely affect our business, cash flows, financial condition, and results of operation. For further details, pertaining to material 

pending outstanding litigations involving our Company, see “Outstanding Litigations and Material Developments” on page 235. 
 

8. Our Company is yet to place orders for the machinery for the expansion of the manufacturing unit. Any delay in placing orders 

or procurement of such machinery may delay the schedule of implementation and possibly increase the cost of operations.  

 

Our Company has received third party quotations for the machinery proposed to be installed at our Manufacturing unit established 

in Ghiloth, Rajasthan and Certain machineries for Ahmedabad and Nashik unit. Although, we have identified the type of machinery 

proposed to be purchased from the Net Proceeds, we are yet to place orders for the proposed machinery approximately amounting 

to Rs. 2570.67 Lakhs. The cost of the proposed purchase of machinery is based on the quotations received from third party vendors 

and contractors and such quotations are valid for a certain period of time and may be subject to revisions, and other commercial and 

technical factors. For details, please refer to the chapter titled “Objects of the Issue” beginning on page 88 of this Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

 

We cannot assure that we will be able to procure the machinery in a timely manner and at the same price at which the quotations 

have been received. In the event of any delay in placing the orders, or an escalation in the cost of acquisition of the Machinery or in 

the event the vendors are not able to provide the machinery in a timely manner, or at all, we may encounter time and cost overruns 

in expanding the capacity of the Manufacturing unit. Further, if we are unable to procure machinery from the vendors from whom 

we have procured quotations, we cannot assure you that we may be able to identify alternative vendors to provide us with the 

machinery which satisfy our requirements at acceptable prices. Our inability to procure the machinery at acceptable prices or in a 

timely manner, may result in an increase in capital expenditure, the proposed schedule implementation and deployment of the Net 

Proceeds may be extended or may vary accordingly, thereby resulting in an adverse effect on our business, prospects and results of 

operations. 

 

9. If there are delays in setting up and the proposed expansion or if the costs of setting up and the possible time or cost overruns 

related to the proposed facilities or the purchase of plant and machinery for the proposed facilities are higher than expected, it 

could have a material adverse effect on our financial condition, results of operations and growth prospects. 

 

We are in the process expanding existing manufacturing facility located in Ghiloth, Rajasthan, Nashik, Maharashtra and 

Ahmedabad, Gujarat, which would require substantial capital expenditure. The completion of proposed expansion is dependent on 

our ability to arrange finance through Net Proceeds or otherwise, the performance of external agencies which are responsible for 
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inter alia construction of structure, installation and commissioning of plant and machinery and supply and testing of equipment etc. 

We cannot assure you that we will be able to arrange for such finance on time. Further, we cannot assure you that the performance 

of external agencies will meet the required specifications or performance parameters. We may not be able to identify suitable 

replacement external agencies in a timely manner. If the performance of these agencies is inadequate in terms of the requirements, 

this may result in incremental cost and time overruns. However, if we decide to raise additional funds through the issuance of equity 

or equity-linked instruments, the interests of our shareholders may be diluted. If we are unable to raise adequate capital in a timely 

manner and on acceptable terms, or at all, our business prospects could be adversely affected. 

 

Some of the plant, machinery and equipment to be purchased may be required to be shipped to the proposed expansion site, as the 

case may be, from other regions. Any delay in the transportation of such assets or damage to the assets acquired due to inter alia 

defaults by transportation agencies may further result in cost and time overruns in the commissioning of the proposed expansion. 

 

10. Our Company had negative cash flows during certain fiscal years in relation to our operating, investing and financing activities. 

Sustained negative cash flows in the future would adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition. 

 

We have in the three preceding fiscal years, and may in future, experience negative cash flows from operating, investing and 

financing activities. Cash flow of a company is a key indicator to show the extent of cash generated from operations to meet its 

capital expenditure, pay dividends, repay loans and make new investments without raising finance from external resources. If we 

are not able to generate sufficient cash flow, it may adversely affect our business and financial operations. We experienced negative 

cash flows in the following periods as indicated in the table below: 

 

(₹ in Lakhs) 

Particulars September 30, 

2025 

Fiscal 2025 Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 

Net Cash Flow from/ (used in) from 

operating activities 

(704.52) 
(1,370.34) (577.84) (290.14) 

Net Cash Flow from/ (used in) from 

investing activities 

(425.16) 
(1,699.91) (244.56) (340.47) 

Net Cash Flow from/ (used in) from 

financing activities 

1178.36 
3,078.79 823.19 576.77 

Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and 

cash equivalent 

48.68 
8.54 0.79 (53.84) 

 

We cannot assure you that our net cash flows will be positive in the future. Negative cash flows over extended periods, or significant 

negative cash flows in the short term, could materially impact our ability to operate our business and implement our growth plans. 

As a result, our cash flows, business, prospects, results of operations and financial condition may be materially and adversely 

affected. For further details, see “Restated Financial Statements” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial 

Condition and Results of Operations” beginning on pages 213 and 220, respectively. 

 

11. Our business is working capital intensive. Any insufficient cash flows from our operations or inability to borrow to meet our 

working capital requirements, it may materially and adversely affect our business and results of operations. 

 
Our business demands substantial working capital, mainly because of the requirement to provide Bank Guarantees in Government 

projects at the time of allotment of tender and at the time of getting the retained money released and there is a significant time gap 

between the purchase of raw materials and the receipt of sale proceeds from our finished products. As a result, we are required to 

maintain sufficient stock at all times in order to meet manufacturing requirements, thus increasing our storage and working capital 

requirements. 

 

There could be situations where the total funds available may not be sufficient to fulfil our commitments, and hence we may need 

to incur additional indebtedness in the future, or utilize internal accruals to satisfy our working capital needs. Further, we require a 

substantial amount of capital and will continue to incur significant expenditure in maintaining and growing our existing 

infrastructure and any additional fund raise, equity or debt, could have a significant effect on our profitability and cash flows and 

we may be subject to additional covenants, which could limit our ability to access cash flows from operations. Any issuance of 

equity, on the other hand, could result in a dilution of your shareholding. 

 

Presently, we meet our working capital requirements through a mix of internal accruals and working capital facilities from banks. 

As on September 30, 2025, our sanctioned working capital facilities was ₹ 5525.00 Lakhs for funds-based limit. We intend to utilise 

₹ 5,200 Lakhs (as part of the Net Proceeds) towards funding our incremental working capital requirements in Fiscal 2026 and 2027. 

For further information on the use of Net Proceeds, see “Objects of the Issue” on page 88 of this RHP. The actual amount of our 

future capital requirements may differ from estimates as a result of, among other factors, unforeseen delays or cost overruns, 

unanticipated expenses, regulatory changes, economic conditions, technological changes and additional market developments. 

Further, our ability to arrange financing and the costs of capital of such financing are dependent on numerous factors, including 
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general economic and capital market conditions and the effect of events such as credit availability from banks, investor confidence, 

the continued success of our operations and other laws that are conducive to our raising capital in this manner. 

 

Management of our working capital requirements involves the timely payment of, or rolling over of, our short-term indebtedness 

and securing new and additional loans on acceptable terms, or re-negotiation of our payment terms for, our trade payables, collection 

of trade receivables and preparing and following accurate and feasible budgets for our business operations. If we are unable to 

manage our working capital requirements, our business, results of operations and financial condition could be materially and 

adversely affected. For further information on the working capital facilities currently availed of by us, see “Financial Indebtedness” 

on page 217 of this RHP. 

 

12. Under-utilization of our manufacturing capacities and an inability to effectively utilize our expanded manufacturing capacities 

could have an adverse effect on our business, future prospects and future financial performance. 

 
The success of any capacity expansion and expected return on investment on capital expenditure is subject to, among other factors, 

the ability to procure requisite regulatory approvals in a timely manner; recruit and ensure satisfactory performance of personnel to 

further grow our business; and the ability to absorb additional infrastructure costs and develop new expertise. Our ability to maintain 

our profitability depends on our ability to optimize the product mix to support high-margin products and products with consistent 

long-term demand and the demand and supply balance of our products in the principal and target markets. In particular, the level of 

our capacity utilization can impact our operating results. Capacity utilization is also affected by our product mix and the demand 

and supply balance. 

Our capacity utilization for SMC Electrical Enclosure and Sheets and FRP Gratings & Pultruded Sections from Pirana, Ahmedabad 

Unit are as follows: 

 

S

r. 

Produ

ct 

FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 
FY 2025-26 

(till Sept 30, 2025)* 

Instal

led 

Capa

city 

(Ton) 

Utiliz

ed 

Capa

city 

(Ton) 

% 

Utiliza

tion 

Instal

led 

Capa

city 

(Ton) 

Instal

led 

Capa

city 

(Ton) 

Instal

led 

Capa

city 

(Ton) 

Instal

led 

Capa

city 

(Ton) 

Utiliz

ed 

Capa

city 

(Ton) 

% 

Utiliza

tion 

Instal

led 

Capa

city 

(Ton) 

Utiliz

ed 

Capa

city 

(Ton) 

% 

Utiliza

tion 

1 

SMC 

Electri

cal 

Enclos

ers and 

Sheets

-

cheque

red 

plates 

1300.

00 

863.5

0 
66.42% 

2000.

00 

1468.

30 

73.42

% 

4344.

00 

2453.

44 
56.48% 

4344.

00 

1434.

79 
33.03% 

2 

FRP 

Gratin

gs & 

Pultru

ded 

Sectio

ns 

512.0

0 

327.3

0 
63.93% 

1024.

00 

716.4

5 

69.97

% 

1789.

00 

838.2

8 
46.86% 

1789.

00 

693.5

9 
38.77% 

 Total 
1812.

00 

1190.

80 

65.72

% 

3024.

00 

2184.

75 

72.25

% 

6133.

00 

3291.

73 

53.67

% 

6133.

00 

2128.

38 

34.70

% 

*Not Annualized 

* Ghilot, Rajasthan Unit is not included in this as the operations began in the month of September, 2025 

 (Source: Report dated December 11, 2025 issued by Chartered Engineer M/S. Sanjay Singh R Bist, Membership No- AM 160821-8) 

Our capacity utilization for High Tension Current Transformer, Low Tension Current Transformer, Distribution Box and Metering 

Cubical are as follows from Nashik, Maharashtra UNIT: 
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Sr. Product 

FY 2024-25 
FY 2025-26  

(till Sept 30, 2025)* 

Installed 

Capacity 

(Nos.) 

Utilized 

Capacity 

(Nos.) 

% 

Utilization 

Installed 

Capacity 

(Nos.) 

Utilized 

Capacity 

(Nos.) 

% 

Utilizatio

n 

1 High Tension Current Transformer – – – 5,700 2,750 48.25% 

2 Low Tension Current Transformer 84,000 78,000 92.86% 1,80,000 65,000 36.11% 

3 Distribution Box – – – 600 150 25% 

4 Metering Cubical – – – 200 50 25% 

 Total 84,000 78,000 92.86% 1,86,500 67,950 33.59 

*Not Annualized 

* The Nashik Unit began operations in the month of August 2024 due to which capacity is mentioned from the FY 2024-25. 

 

The present capacities shown in the above tables cannot be said to have been under utilised as new capex was done in Ahmedabad 

and Nashik in December 2024 and January 2025, and the capacity utilization shown in these tables is as on date whereas the 

weighted average capacity utilization is higher. 

 

For further information, see “Our Business - Capacity and Capacity Utilization” on page 171 of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

These ratios are not indicative of future capacity utilization rates, which are dependent on various factors, including demand for 

our products, availability of raw materials, our ability to manage our inventory and improve operational efficiency. Under-

utilization of our manufacturing capacities over extended periods, or significant under-utilization in the short-term, could 

materially and adversely impact our business, growth prospects and future financial performance. 

 

Our capacity utilization levels are dependent on our ability to carry out uninterrupted operations at our manufacturing facility, the 

availability of raw materials, industry/ market conditions, as well as by the product requirements of, and procurement practice 

followed by, our distributors. In the event we face prolonged disruptions at our facilities including due to interruptions in the 

supply of water, electricity or as a result of labour unrest, or are unable to procure sufficient raw materials, we would not be able 

to achieve full capacity utilization of our current manufacturing facility, resulting in operational inefficiencies which could have a 

material adverse effect on our business and financial condition. Our proposed expansion plans are based on demand forecasts that 

are subject to various assumptions including product trends in the industry and management estimates that are based on prevailing 

economic conditions. Adequate utilization of our expanded capacities is therefore subject to various factors beyond our control 

and in case of oversupply in the industry or lack of demand, we may not be able to utilise our expanded capacities efficiently. The 

success of any capacity expansion and expected return on investment on capital invested is subject to, among other factors, the 

ability to procure requisite regulatory approvals in a timely manner; recruit and ensure satisfactory performance of personnel to 

further grow our business; and the ability to absorb additional infrastructure costs and develop new expertise and utilize the 

expanded capacities as anticipated. However, to mitigate the same company is increasing its presence different states with same 

products. Currently company is working only in Gujarat, Maharashtra and Rajasthan, now the Company has approached to register 

company with Karnataka, MP, UP and many more states electricity boards by this the Company will increase the capacity 

utilization of installed facility. 

 

The Company has adequate installed and operational capacities at Ahmedabad (Gujarat), Nashik (Maharashtra) and Ghiloth 

(Rajasthan), with new capex undertaken in Fiscal 2025 based on regional demand and business leads. All plants are now fully 

operational, catering to customers in their respective regions, which is reflected in the revenue up to September 30, 2025. The 

proposed capex is driven by strong order inflows and growing demand from sectors such as Railways, Defense, Oil and Steel, and 

is essential to meet industry-specific requirements and support the Company’s continued growth and scalability. 

 

13. There have been certain instances of delay in filing of statutory forms with ROC and inadvertent inaccuracies and non-

compliances with respect to provision of the Companies Act, 2013 by our Company in the past. 

 

There have been instances of inadvertent non-compliances with certain provisions of the Companies Act which are mentioned below: 

 

• Our Company has inadvertently presented Audited Financial Statements viz., Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Statement for 2021-

22, 22-23 and 2023-24 as per format of IND AS, however accounting principles as well as all the Notes and figures appears to be 

stated as per Accounting Standards as per the Companies Act, 2013. However, our Company has made adjudication application to 

make compliance good as per Accounting Standards as per the Companies Act, 2013. However, due to an inadvertent and bona fide 

oversight, the presentation format used in the adopted financial statements was that of Ind AS vertical format, which was not 

applicable to the Company. The error was purely presentational and did not affect the accuracy, completeness, or integrity of the 

financial statements. There was no material impact on stakeholders. Further, there shall not be any change in financial figures owing 

to change in vertical format as per Accounting Standard and Schedule III. The Company has since corrected the presentation in 

accordance with Schedule III and Accounting Standards (AS) and sought this adjudication application to seek correct filling. The 

company has appointed a senior firm of Company Secretaries viz., M/s. Sandip Sheth & Associates to oversee and look after various 

compliances including this Adjudication matters to be heard physically at MCA level. The Company had filed the application via 
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GNL-1 on September 23, 2025. The current status of the said adjudication application is pending with ROC Ahmedabad.  

 

• There were few instances of delayed filing of different statutory e-forms inadvertently or due to non-functionality of MCA or 

otherwise under the Companies Act, which subsequently rectified by paying additional fees as mandated for filling of the said 

delayed e-form to make compliance of the relevant provision of under the Companies Act, 2013. The following is the table showing 

the same: 

 

Sr. 

No. 

 

Form ID SRN Purpose Filing Remarks 

1. Form MGT-14 T78027877 Board Resolution for Right issue of 

1,50,000 shares 

Additional fees of Rs. 

1000 

2. Form CHG-1 F02110559 Creation of Charge having Charge id 

100572652 

Additional fees of Rs. 

1500 and Ad Valorem 

fees of Rs. 7500 

3. Form ADT-1  F53463097 Appointment of SHAH PATEL AND 

ASSOCIATES, Auditors till 31.03.2027 

Additional fees of Rs. 

500 

4. Form CHG-4 AA1615804 Satisfaction of Charge having Charge id 

100572652 

Additional fees of Rs. 

1000 

5. Form CHG-4 AA1627074 Satisfaction of Charge having Charge id 

100580893 

Additional fees of Rs. 

1000 

6. Form DIR-12 AA1661519 Cessation of Mr. Pranay Girishkumar 

Sonawala as Director w.e.f. 07/02/2023 due 

to death  

Additional fees of Rs. 

1000 

7. Form CHG-1 AA1365255 Creation of charge having Charge id 

100690463 

Additional fees of Rs. 

1500 

8. Form CHG-1 AA5786498 Modification of charge having Charge id 

100690463 

Additional fees of Rs. 

1500 

9. Form INC-27 AA9205506 Conversion of private company into public 

company 

Additional fees of Rs. 

1200 

10. Form CHG-1 AA2238071 Modification of Charge having Charge 

ID100690463 

Additional Fees Rs. 

1500 

11. Form INC-27 AA9205506 Conversion of Company from Private to 

Public 

Additional Fees of Rs. 

1200/- 

12. Form DPT-3 (F.Y.21-

22) 

AB2651404 Return of Deposits Additional Fees of Rs. 

7200/- 

13. Form PAS-6 (April 24 

to September, 2024) 

AB2634018 Reconciliation of share capital Audit Report Additional fees of Rs. 

3600/- 

14.  Form DPT-3 

(F.Y.22-23) 

AB2736796 Return of Deposits Additional Fees of Rs. 

7200/- 

15. Form DPT-3 (F.Y. 

2023-24) 

AB2737953 Return of Deposits Additional Fees of Rs. 

7200/- 

16. Form MGT-14 AB7155461 Board Appointment for Appointment of Mr. 

Neel Shah as MD 

Additional Fees of Rs. 

7200/- 

17. Form MR-1 AB6495841 Appointment of Mr. Neel Shah as MD Additional Fees of Rs. 

7200/- 

18. Form MGT-14 AB7224902 Regularization of Independent Directors 

and appointment of MD in EOGM 

Additional Fees of Rs. 

7200/- 

19. Form DIR-12 AB7234188 Regularization of Independent Directors Additional Fees of Rs. 

7200/- 
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14.  Our Company had entered into various transactions with our Promoters, Promoter Group, Directors and their Relatives and 

Group Companies. 

 

Our Company had entered into various transactions with our Promoters, Promoter Group, Group Companies, Directors and their 

Relatives. We believe that all such transactions have been conducted on arm’s length basis, however, there can be no assurance that 

we could not have obtained better and more favourable terms than from transaction with related Parties. Our Company may continue 

to enter into such transactions in future also and we cannot assure that in such an event there would be no adverse effect on results 

of our operations. For details please refer to Annexure XXXV on Related Party Transactions of the Auditor’s Examination Report 

under Section titled “Financial Information of the Company” beginning on page 213 of the RHP. 

 

15. Our Company has Significant Geographical Concentration of Revenue in the State of Gujarat and Maharashtra. 

 

Our Company derives a substantial portion of its revenue from operations in the State of Gujarat and Maharashtra. For the period 

ended on September 30, 2025, approximately 90.20% of our total revenue was generated from customers located within Gujarat 

and Maharashtra. Consequently, our business performance is significantly dependent on the economic and industrial conditions 

prevailing in this region. 

 

Any adverse developments in the State of Gujarat and Maharashtra — including changes in government policies, political instability, 

natural calamities, labor unrest, or a slowdown in industrial activity — could materially and adversely affect our operations, revenue, 

and profitability. Further, our overdependence on a specific geographic region limits our ability to offset regional risks through 

diversification. While we intend to expand our operations to other regions in India, there can be no assurance that such efforts will 

be successful or that revenue from other regions will mitigate the impact of any regional downturn in Gujarat and Maharashtra. 

 

16. If we fail to manage our growth effectively, we may be unable to execute our business plan or maintain high levels of service 

and satisfaction, and our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition could be adversely affected. 

 
We have experienced significant growth in our revenue from operations and profitability in the last three Fiscals and anticipate that 

we will continue to potentially grow, expand into new geographies and take advantage of market opportunities. Our revenue from 

operations has grown from ₹ 729.55 Lakhs in Fiscal 2023 to ₹ 13,869.25 Lakhs in Fiscal 2025, registering a CAGR of 336.01 % in 

last 3 years. Our PAT has grown from ₹ 45.52 Lakhs in Fiscal 2023 to ₹ 1,544.04 Lakhs in Fiscal 2025, registering a CAGR of 

482.42% in last three years. 

 

The success of our business will depend greatly on our ability to effectively implement our business and growth strategy. Our growth 

strategy includes growing our product portfolio, strengthening our brand, deepening our penetration in existing markets and 

expanding our presence in select new territories and expanding our manufacturing capacities. For further information, see “Our 

Business” on page 135 of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Many factors may contribute to a decline in our revenue growth rates, including increased competition, slowing demand for our 

product from existing and new customers, inability to attract new customers, general economic conditions, government actions and 

policies, a failure by us to continue capitalizing on growth opportunities, changes in the regulatory framework, availability of an 

alternate to our product, non-availability of raw materials at competitive pricing and the maturation of our business, among others. 

We cannot assure you that our current and planned systems, policies, procedures and controls, personnel and third-party relationships 

will be adequate to support our future operations. Our inability to effectively manage any of these issues may adversely affect our 

business growth and, as a result, impact our business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects. 

 

To manage operations and personnel growth, we will need to continue to grow and improve our operational, financial, and 

management controls and our reporting systems and procedures. We will require significant funds and allocation of valuable 

management resources to expand our technology and infrastructure without any assurances that our net revenue will increase. Failure 

to manage our anticipated growth and organizational changes in a manner that preserves the key aspects of our culture could reduce 

our ability to recruit and retain personnel, innovate, operate effectively, and execute on our business strategy, potentially adversely 

affecting our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. 
 

We will need to adapt and upgrade our controls, policies, procedures and overall operations to accommodate our growing operations 

and supporting personnel. Moreover, the speed with which our internal controls and procedures are implemented or adapted to 

changing regulatory or commercial requirements may be inadequate to ensure full and immediate compliance, leaving us vulnerable 

to inconsistencies and failures that may have a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial 

condition. 

 

In addition, there may be delays in the anticipated timing of activities related to such growth initiatives, strategies and operating 

plans; increased difficulty and cost in implementing these efforts; and the incurrence of other unexpected costs associated with 

operating the business. Any of these factors could adversely impact our results of operations. If, for any reason, the benefits we 

realize are less than our estimates or the implementation of these growth initiatives, strategies and operating plans adversely affect 
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our operations or cost more or take longer to effectuate than we expect, or if our assumptions prove inaccurate, our results of 

operations may be materially adversely affected. 

 
 

17. Most of our Directors do not have any prior experience of being a director in any other listed company in India 

 

Our current board comprises of Six directors which includes Two (2) executive directors out of which one (1) is Managing Director 

and Four (4) non-executive directors out of which two (2) are independent directors. Few of our board of directors do have prior 

experience of being a director in any other listed company in India. While our Board members are qualified and have relevant 

experience in their respective field, not having any prior experience as being a director in any other listed company in India may 

present some potential challenges to our Company in effectively meeting with good corporate governance norms and practices. 

Additionally, having lack of such experience amongst the board of directors may impact our Company's credibility and reputation 

among the investors and other stakeholders. For further details, please see chapter titled “Our Management” on page no. 189 of 

this Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

18. We are dependent on a few customers for a portion of our revenues. Further we generally do not enter into long-term 

arrangements with our customers and any failure to continue our existing arrangements could adversely affect our business and 

results of operations. 

 

Our revenue from operations concentrated to a few top 10 customers are aggregating to: 

                                                                                                                                                                      (Amount ₹ in Lakhs) 

Particulars* September 30, 2025 Fiscal 2025 Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 

Amount % of Total 

Revenue 

Amount % of 

Total 

Revenue 

Amount % of 

Total 

Revenue 

Amount  % of Total 

Revenue 

Customer 1 7,328.22 65.12 1,603.19 11.56 938.42 33.47 367.80 50.41 

Customer 2 821.73 7.30 1,473.83 10.63 241.55 8.62 71.91 9.86 

Customer 3  280.35 2.49 1,457.30 10.51 227.61 8.12 57.44 7.87 

Customer 4 186.10 1.66 1,062.00 7.66 146.40 5.22 31.88 4.37 

Customer 5 170.78 1.52 1,013.06 7.30 108.16 3.86 31.34 4.30 

Customer 6 144.44 1.28 803.25 5.79 103.26 3.68 28.50 3.91 

Customer 7 114.00 1.01 581.60 4.19 100.73 3.59 17.29 2.37 

Customer 8 99.38 0.88 418.49 3.02 91.53 3.26 16.62 2.28 

Customer 9 96.40 0.86 406.03 2.93 90.33 3.22 9.51 1.30 

Customer 10 92.62 0.82 299.52 2.16 80.30 2.86 9.51 1.30 
 

Total 
9,334.02 82.94 9,118.27 

65.75 
2,128.29 

75.92 
641.80 

87.97 
 

*Customer Count is given in place of Customer’s Names as Customer party names are confidential, this table represents top 10 

customers as a percentage of total revenue for period ended September 30, 2025, fiscal 2025, 2024 and 2023 respectively.  

 

We presently do not have any long-term or exclusive arrangements with any of our customers. We cannot assure you that we will 

be able to sell the quantities we have historically supplied to such customers. In the event our competitors’ products offer better 

margins to such customers or otherwise incentivize them, there can be no assurance that our customers will continue to place orders 

with us. Most of our transactions with our customers are typically on a purchase order basis without any commitment for a fixed 

volume of business. There can also be no assurance that our customers will place their orders with us on current or similar terms. 

Further, our customers could change their business practices or seek to modify the terms that we have customarily followed with 

them, including in relation to their payment terms. In addition, our customers may also cancel purchase orders at short notice or 

without notice, which could have an impact on our inventory management. In the event of frequent cancellations of purchase orders, 

the same could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows.   

 

19. Our Promoters have extended personal guarantees with respect to various loan facilities availed by our Company. Revocation of 

any or all of these personal guarantees may adversely affect our business operations and financial condition. 

 

Our Promoters have extended personal guarantees in favour of certain banks with respect to various facilities availed by our Company 

from them. Our financial position and future ability to avail loans are dependent on our promoters to honour the guarantee. There is 

no guarantee about the willingness and ability of our promoters to honour the said guarantees, which may arise from their financial 

difficulties, deterioration in their business performance, or a downturn in the global economy. In the event any of these guarantees 

are revoked, our lenders may require us to furnish alternate guarantees or may demand a repayment of the outstanding amounts under 

the said facilities sanctioned or may even terminate the facilities sanctioned to us. There can be no assurance that our Company will 

be able to arrange such alternative guarantees in a timely manner or at all. If our lenders enforce these restrictive covenants or exercise 

their options under the relevant debt financing agreements, our operations and use of assets may be significantly hampered and lenders 

may demand the payment of the entire outstanding amount and this in turn may also affect our further borrowing abilities thereby 
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adversely affecting our business and operations. For further details please refer to the chapter titled ― “Financial Indebtedness” on 

page 217 of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

20. The activities carried out at our manufacturing facilities, including any hazardous activity, can cause injury to people or property 

in certain circumstances. 

 

The activities carried out at our manufacturing facilities may be potentially dangerous to our employees. While we provide a safe and 

healthy working environment which is compliant with applicable occupational health and safety management system and 

environmental management system regulations, we believe to be adequate insurance including insurance policies for accidents, there 

is a risk that an accident may occur at our manufacturing facilities. 

 

An accident may result in personal injury to our employees, or the labour deployed at our manufacturing facilities, destruction of 

property or equipment, manufacturing or delivery delays, environmental damage, or may lead to suspension of our operations and/or 

imposition of liabilities. We have not encountered any fatalities or any employee injuries in the last three Fiscals and in the current 

Fiscal until the date of this Red Herring Prospectus. However, any such future accident may result in litigation, the outcome of which 

is difficult to assess or quantify, the cost to defend such litigation can be significant and our insurance may not be sufficient to provide 

complete coverage. As a result, the costs to defend any action or the potential liability resulting from any such accident or death or 

arising out of any other litigation, and any negative publicity associated therewith, may have a negative effect on our business, results 

of operations, financial condition, cash flows and future prospects. Our operations are subject to operating risks associated with 

manufacturing, including related to handling and storage of raw materials used in our manufacturing processes. Despite compliance 

with requisite safety requirements and standards, our operations are subject to significant hazards, including: 

 

• explosions; 

• fires; 

• mechanical failures and other operational problems 

• inclement weather and natural disasters; and 

• discharges or releases of hazardous substances, chemicals or gases. 

 

The occurrence of any of these hazards could result in a suspension of operations and the imposition of civil or criminal liabilities. 

We may also face claims and litigation, in India or overseas, filed on behalf of persons alleging injury predominantly as a result of 

occupational exposure to hazards at our manufacturing facilities. If these claims and lawsuits, individually or in the aggregate, are 

resolved against us, our business, results of operations and financial condition could be adversely affected.  

 

21. Excessive dependence on HDFC Bank Limited and Standard Chartered Bank in respect of loan facilities obtained by our 

Company. 

 

Our company has been sanctioned credit facilities by HDFC Bank Limited and Standard Chartered Bank and the Company is 

dependent on such facility for meeting its working capital requirements and other funding requirements. Any default under such 

arrangement with such lender may create problem for operation of the Company, which may affect the financial stability of the 

Company. At the same time this may result into difficulty in arranging for funds for re-payment and may also adversely affect the 

financial position of the Company. For further details regarding loans availed by our Company, please refer “Financial 

Indebtedness” on page 217 of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

22. Our Business is dependent on our manufacturing unit. Any disruption, breakdown or failure of machinery, disruption to power 

sources or any temporary shutdown of our manufacturing unit, may have a material adverse effect on our business, results of 

operations, financial condition and cash flows. 
 

We have a manufacturing unit at Ahmedabad, Nashik and Ghiloth which are subject to various operating risks, including those 

beyond our control, such as the breakdown and failure of equipment or industrial accidents and severe climate conditions and natural 

disasters. Any significant malfunction or breakdown of our machinery may entail significant repair and maintenance costs and cause 

delays in our operations. If we are unable to repair breakdown of machinery in a timely manner or at all, our operations may need 

to be suspended until we procure new machinery to replace the same. In addition, we may be required to carry out planned shutdowns 

of our manufacturing unit for cleaning and maintenance, statutory inspections and testing, or may shut down certain manufacturing 

unit for capacity expansion and equipment upgrades.  

 

Obsolescence, destruction, theft or breakdowns of our machineries may significantly increase our machineries purchase cost and 

the depreciation of our plants and machineries, as well as change the way our management estimates the useful life of our plants 

and machineries. In such cases, we may not be able to acquire new plants or machineries or repair the damaged plants or machineries 

in time or at all. Some of our major machineries or parts may be costly to replace or repair. We may experience significant price 

increases due to supply shortages, inflation, transportation difficulties or unavailability. Such obsolescence, destruction, theft, 

breakdowns, repair or maintenance failures or price increases may not be adequately covered by the insurance policies availed by 

our Company and may have an effect our business, cash flows, financial condition and results of operations. 
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Although we have not experienced any significant disruptions at our manufacturing unit in the past, we cannot assure you that there 

will not be any disruptions in our operations in the future. Our inability to effectively respond to such events and rectify any 

disruption, in a timely manner and at an acceptable cost, could lead to the slowdown or shut-down of our operations for limited time 

or under-utilization of our manufacturing unit, which in turn may have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations and 

financial condition. 

 

23. Our operating results could be materially harmed if we are unable to accurately forecast customer demand for our products or 

manage our inventory. 

 

We strive to keep optimum inventory to control our costs and working capital requirements. To maintain an optimal inventory, we 

monitor our inventory levels based on our projections of demand as well as on a real-time basis, hence the balance of the inventory 

can be maintained, but we need to keep a strict check on the requirement. However, unavailability of products, due to high demand 

or inaccurate forecast, may result in loss of sales and adversely affect our customer relationships. We manage our inventory by 

constantly monitoring and tracking our current inventory levels, while keeping a small portion of reserve stock, based on our forecast 

customer demand. If we fail to accurately forecast customer demand, we may experience excess inventory levels or a shortage of 

products available for sale. Inventory levels in excess of customer demand may result in inventory write-offs and the sale of excess 

inventory at discounted prices, which may cause our gross margin to suffer and could impair the strength of our brand. On the other 

hand, in the case we experience shortage of products, we may be unable to meet the demand for our products, and our business and 

operating results could be adversely affected. 

 

Therefore, an inaccurate forecast can also result in an over-supply of products, which may increase inventory costs, negatively 

impact cash flow, reduce the quality of inventory, shrinkages and ultimately lead to reduction in margins. Further, some of our 

products can become obsolete in terms of designs, and any inventory that we hold with respect to old designs may not get sold or 

replaced by our suppliers. Any of the aforesaid circumstances could have a material adverse effect on our business, results of 

operations and financial condition. During the period ended September 30, 2025 and Fiscal 2025, 2024 and 2023 our inventories 

were Rs. 4,730.02, Rs. 1,722.84 lakhs, Rs. 1,536.95 lakhs, and Rs 478.56 lakhs. For details regarding inventories, please refer to 

section titled “Financial information” beginning on page 213 of the Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

24. We operate our manufacturing facilities and storage facilities that are held by us on leasehold basis. In the event we lose or are 

unable to renew such leasehold rights, our business, results of operations, financial condition, cash flows and prospects may be 

adversely affected. 

 

We operate our manufacturing and storage facilities on a leasehold basis, with the details as below: 

 

Particulars Term Lessor Relationship with Lessor 

Plot No.11, Shivprerna Industrial 

Park, Kamod to Pirana Road, Ode, 

Daskroi, Ahmedabad – 382425 

3 years from April 30, 

2024. 

Mr. Nitin Jasvanbhai Patel Promoter and Director of the 

Company 

Plot no. A-37/2, Nice Area, MIDC, 

Satpur, Nashik-422007 

5 years from May 01, 

2025 

M/s. Karwa Dal & Flour Mill NA 

SP7-50, RIICO Industrial Area, 

Ghiloth, Alwar, Rajasthan-301705
  

4.5 years from, June 01, 

2024 

NE Impex Private Company Promoter Group Company 

 
 

These leases are subject to several conditions, some of which could be onerous and failure to adhere to or comply with such 

conditions which may lead to termination, revocation or suspension of the relevant lease. We cannot assure you that we will not 

default with the terms and conditions of the lease. We cannot assure you that we shall continue to be able to operate out of our 

existing premises or renew our existing licenses at favourable terms or at all. In the event that we are required to vacate our current 

premises, we would be required to make alternative arrangements and we cannot assure that the new arrangements will be on 

commercially acceptable terms. We may also face the risk of being evicted in the event that our landlords allege a breach on our 

part of any terms under these lease agreements and there is no assurance that we will be able to identify suitable locations to re-

locate our operations. Moreover, we may face significant increases in the lease rental rates. We cannot assure you that we may be 

able to do so in a timely manner. If we lose our rights on leased properties or are required to negotiate terms or to relocate our 

business operations or shut down our manufacturing facilities, we may suffer a disruption in our operations or have to pay increased 

charges, which could have an adverse effect on our business, prospects, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. 
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25.  We are heavily dependent on our Promoters and Key Managerial Personnel for the continued success of our business through 

their continuing services and strategic guidance and support. 

 

Our success heavily depends upon the continued services of our Key managerial personnel, along with support of our Promoters. 

We also depend significantly on our Key Managerial Persons for executing our day to day activities. The loss of any of our Promoters 

and Key Management Personnel, or failure to recruit suitable or comparable replacements, could have an adverse effect on us. The 

loss of service of the Promoters and other senior management could seriously impair the ability to continue to manage and expand 

the business efficiently. If we are unable to retain qualified employees at a reasonable cost, we may be unable to execute our growth 

strategy. For further details of our Directors and key managerial personnel, please refer to Section “Our Management” on page 189 

of this RHP. 

 

26. Our operations are labour intensive and our manufacturing operations may be subject to unionization, work stoppages or 

increased labour costs, which could adversely affect our business and results of operations. 

 

Our manufacturing activities are labour intensive and expose us to the risk of various labour related issues. Whilst we have not faced 

any strike by our workforce, we cannot assure you that we will not be subject to work stoppages, strikes, lockouts or other types of 

conflicts with our employees or contract workers in the future. The success of our operations depends on availability of labour and 

maintaining a good relationship with our workforce. As of November 30, 2025, we have employed about 74 employees across our 

units and contract labours about 258. We do not have any trade union registered under the Trade Unions Act, 1926. In the past three 

years, we have not experienced any labour dispute except the ongoing dispute with labour, details whereof have been disclosed in 

chapter titled “Outstanding Litigations and Material Developments” on page 235 of this RHP. We do not have any formal policy 

for redressal of labour disputes. Shortage of skilled/ unskilled personnel or work stoppages caused by disagreements with employees 

could have an adverse effect on our business and results of operations. We may also have to incur additional expenses to train and 

retain skilled labour. We are also subject to a number of stringent labour laws that protect the interests of workers, including 

legislation that imposes financial obligations on employers upon retrenchment. There can be no assurance that we will not experience 

labour unrest in the future, which may delay or disrupt our operations. In the event of any prolonged delay or disruption of our 

business, results of operations and financial condition could be materially and adversely affected. 

 

Our Country India has stringent labour legislation that protects the interests of workers, including legislation that sets forth detailed 

procedures for the establishment of unions, dispute resolution and employee removal and legislation that imposes certain financial 

obligations on employers upon retrenchment. We are also subject to laws and regulations governing relationships with employees, 

in such areas as minimum wage and maximum working hours, overtime, working conditions, hiring and terminating of employees 

and work permits. 

 

27. Fraud, theft, employee negligence or similar incidents may adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition. 

 

Our company faces potential risks related to incidents of theft or damage to inventory. While we have not encountered such situations 

in the past, we acknowledge that there is a possibility of experiencing inventory losses due to various factors such as employee theft, 

vendor fraud, and general administrative errors. These incidents could have a negative impact on our results of operations and 

financial condition. During the execution of the contract and up to defect liability period we are generally fully liable to compensate 

all concerned for any loss, damage, or destruction of work, structure, property etc. including third party risk arising due to causes 

attributable to us. 

 

Despite implementing security measures and internal controls, there is no guarantee that we will completely avoid instances of 

fraud, theft, employee negligence, or security lapses in the future. Any such occurrence could lead to significant financial losses and 

affect our overall business performance. 

 

Although we have insurance coverage against losses due to theft, fire, breakage, or damage caused by other casualties, the extent of 

coverage may not fully mitigate the financial impact of such incidents on our operations and financial condition. In some cases, the 

losses incurred may exceed the insurance coverage, resulting in additional financial strain for the company. 

 

28. Any Penalty or demand raised by statutory authorities in future will affect our financial position of the Company. 

 

Our Company is engaged in business of designing and manufacturing of enclosures of Energy Meters, LT/HT Distribution Boxes 

and Panels, Junction Boxes, Feeder Pillars and other Power Distribution and Circuit Protection Switchgears which attracts tax 

liability such as Sales tax, Excise duty, Value added Tax and Service Tax as per the applicable provisions of Law. We are also 

subject to the labour laws like depositing of contributions with Provident Fund. However, we have deposited the required returns 

under various applicable Acts but any demand or penalty raised by the concerned authority in future for any previous year and 

current year will affect the financial position of the Company. 
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29. Our operations are subject to environmental and health and safety laws and other government regulations which could result in 

increased liabilities and increased capital expenditures. 

 

We are subject to environmental, health and safety and other regulatory and/ or statutory requirements in the jurisdictions in which 

we operate. Our manufacturing processes and products are subject to stringent quality, environmental and occupational health and 

safety standards. We are subject to various national, state, municipal and local laws and regulations concerning environmental 

protection in India. In India, these include the Factories Act, 1948, Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act, 1970, Payment 

of Wages Act, 1936, etc. A failure by us or our contractors to comply with the relevant labour regulations, could lead to enforced 

shutdowns and other sanctions imposed by the relevant authorities, as well as the withholding or delay in receipt of regulatory 

approvals for our new products. We may be involved in future litigation or other proceedings or be held liable in any litigation or 

proceedings including in relation to labour, safety, health and environmental matters, the costs of which may be significant. 

Environmental laws and regulations in India are becoming more stringent and the scope and extent of new environmental 

regulations, including their effect on our operations, cannot be predicted with any certainty. In case of any change in environmental 

or pollution regulations, we may be required to invest in, among other things, environmental monitoring, pollution control equipment 

and emissions management. 

 

As a consequence of unanticipated regulatory or other developments, future environmental and regulatory related expenditures may 

vary substantially from those currently anticipated. A risk of environmental liability is inherent in our manufacturing activities, and 

we are subject to numerous environmental laws and regulations in the countries in which we operate. We have availed public liability 

industrial risks insurance policy, we cannot assure you that our costs of complying with current and future environmental laws and 

other regulations will not adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition, or cash flows. In addition, we 

could incur substantial costs, our products could be restricted from entering certain markets and we could face other sanctions, if 

we were to violate or become liable under environmental laws or if our products become non-compliant with applicable regulations. 

Our potential exposure includes fines and civil or criminal sanctions, third-party property damage or personal injury claims and 

clean-up costs. The amount and timing of costs under environmental laws are difficult to predict. 

 

30. We have incurred borrowings from commercial banks and any non-compliance with repayment and other covenants in our 

financing agreements could adversely affect our business and financial condition. The Company has availed unsecured loans 

from its Related Parties, which may be recalled at any time and could adversely impact its financial position. 

 

We have entered into agreements with banks for short-term and long-term borrowings. As of September 30, 2025, we have total 

borrowings (consisting of borrowings under non-current liabilities, current maturities of long-term debts and borrowings under current 

liabilities) of ₹ 4,935.17 lakhs, which comprises of secured loans and unsecured from HDFC Bank loan, Standard Chartered Bank and 

related parties. Our ability to pay interest and repay the principal for our indebtedness is dependent upon our ability to manage our 

business operations and generate sufficient cash flows to service such debt. Certain agreements that we have entered into contain 

restrictive covenants, including requirements that we obtain consent from the lenders prior to undertaking certain matters such as 

availing any changes in capital structure, formulate any scheme of amalgamation or reconstruction, fresh credit facility, giving fresh 

loans and advances, opening/ maintaining new bank accounts, issuing corporate guarantee etc. Any failure to service such 

indebtedness, or otherwise perform any obligations under such financing agreements may lead to a termination of one or more of our 

credit facilities or incur penalties and acceleration of payments under such credit facilities, which may adversely affect our business 

and financial condition. Further, any fluctuations in the interest rates may directly impact the interest costs of such loans and could 

adversely affect our financial condition. Additionally, we are required to, among other obligations, comply with certain financial 

covenants including maintaining the prescribed inventory margins, insurance covers on the hypothecated properties and lien creation. 

 

Our hypothecated assets comprise of our stock of raw materials, semi-finished and finished goods, consumable stores and spares and 

such other movable current assets including book debts, bills whether documentary or clean, outstanding monies, receivables, both 

present and future. There can be no assurance that we will be able to comply with these financial or other covenants or that we will 

be able to obtain necessary consents to take the actions that we are required to operate and grow our business. Any fluctuations in the 

interest rates may directly impact the interest costs of such loans, and affect our business, financial condition, results of operations 

and prospects. Our ability to make repayments and refinance our indebtedness will depend on our continued ability to generate cash 

from our future operations. We may not be able to generate enough cash flow from operations or obtain enough capital to service our 

debt. 

 

Our financing agreements also generally contain certain financial covenants including the requirement to maintain, among others, 

specified debt-to-equity ratios. Additionally, if we default on our credit facilities, the lenders may have the right to foreclose on and 

sell our assets. For further information including in relation to hypothecated properties, please see “Financial Indebtedness” 

beginning on page 217 of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Our Company has availed certain unsecured loans from promoters, promoter group and other related parties. These loans are not 

backed by any security and are generally repayable on demand. Further, such unsecured loans do not impose restrictive covenants on 

the Company, such as limitations on additional borrowings, creation of charges, distribution of dividends, undertaking new projects 

or changes in capital structure. The absence of such covenants may give the Company greater flexibility; however, it may also expose 

us to higher financial risk, as lenders may demand repayment at short notice or alter the terms of such loans at their discretion. Any 
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unexpected recall of such loans or adverse changes in terms may affect our liquidity position and could have a material adverse effect 

on our business, financial condition and results of operations. However, the Company has obtained NOC from all the vendors i.e. 

HDFC bank, Standard Chartered Bank and other related party unsecured lenders for the IPO. 

31. We have in the past entered into related party transactions and may continue to do so in the future, which may potentially involve 

conflicts of interest with our Shareholders. 

 

In the ordinary course of our business, we enter into and will continue to enter into transactions with related parties. For further 

information on our related party transactions, please see “Annexure XXXV – Related Party Transactions” in the chapter titled 

“Restated Financial Statements” on page 213 of this RHP. While that all such related party transactions that we have entered into 

are conducted on an arms’ length basis in accordance with the Companies Act and other applicable regulations pertaining to the 

evaluation and approval of such transactions and all related party transactions that we may enter into post-listing, will be subject to 

board or shareholder approval, as necessary under the Companies Act and the Listing Regulations, in the interest of our Company 

and its minority shareholders and in compliance with the Listing Regulations, we cannot assure you these arrangements in the future, 

or any future related party transactions that we may enter into, individually or in the aggregate, will not have an adverse effect on our 

business, financial condition, results of operations, cash flows and prospects. 

 

32. The average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares for our Promoters may be lower than the Issue Price. 

 
 

The average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares for our Promoters may be lower than the Issue Price. The details of the average 

cost of acquisition of Equity Shares held by our Promoters as at the date of the Red Herring Prospectus is set out below. 
 

Name of Promoter No. of Equity Shares held Average cost of Acquisition per 

Equity Share (in ₹) * 

Ms. Riktabahen Pranay Sonawala 27,30,000 0.48 

Mr. Neel Niteshbhai Shah 27,30,000 0.48 

Mr. Nitin Jasvantbhai Patel 27,30,000 0.48 

Mr. Chaitanya Patel 27,30,000 0.48 

Mr. Rachit Jain 27,30,000 2.38 
* As certified by M/s A N Ruparel & Co., Chartered Accountants pursuant to their certificate dated December 26, 2025. 

 

For more details regarding weighted average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares by our Promoters and build-up of Equity Shares 

by our Promoters in our Company, see “Summary of the Issue Document – Average cost of acquisition” on page 24 of this RHP. 

 

33. The deployment of funds raised through this Issue shall be subject to any Monitoring Agency and shall also be dependent on the 

discretion of the management of our Company. 
 

As the issue size shall be more than ₹ 5000 Lakhs, under Regulation 262 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations it is required that a monitoring 

agency be appointed by our Company, for overseeing the deployment and utilization of funds raised through this Issue. Therefore, 

the deployment of the funds towards the Objects of this Issue is entirely at the discretion of our Board of Directors and is subject to 

monitoring by external independent agency. Our Board of Directors along with the Audit Committee will monitor the utilization of 

Issue proceeds and shall have the flexibility in applying the proceeds of this Issue. However, the management of our Company shall 

not have the power to alter the objects of this Issue except with the approval of the Shareholders of the Company given by way of a 

special resolution in a general meeting, in the manner specified in Section 27 of the Companies Act, 2013. Additionally, the dissenting 

shareholders being those shareholders who have not agreed to the proposal to vary the objects of this Issue, our Promoters shall 

provide them with an opportunity to exit at such price, and in such manner and conditions as may be specified by the SEBI, in respect 

to the same. For further details, please refer to the chapter titled ― “Objects of the Issue” on page 88 of the Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

34. Industry sensitive to general economic downturn. 

 

Our Industry is inherently sensitive to general economic downturns. Any adverse developments affecting the industry can have a 

significant impact on our business, prospects, financial condition, and results of operations. Our business is highly vulnerable to 

regional conditions and economic downturns, making it susceptible to unforeseen events or circumstances that negatively affect the 

industry, leading to material adverse effects on our sales and profitability. These factors encompass a range of elements, including 

changes in demographics, population, and income levels. Moreover, our business is exposed to risks associated with regional natural 

disasters and other catastrophic events, such as telecommunications failures, cyber-attacks, fires, riots, and political unrest. Any 

materially adverse social, political, or economic development, natural calamities, civil disruptions, or changes in the policies of local 

governments within the industry could adversely affect operations at our manufacturing facility. Specifically, natural disasters such 

as earthquakes, extreme weather conditions like floods, droughts, or region-specific diseases, may disrupt the supply chain, affecting 

the availability of raw materials, end-products, and local transportation. These disruptions would have a significant and adverse impact 

on our business, profitability, and overall reputation. 
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35. We operate in a competitive and fragmented industry with low barriers to entry and may be unable to compete with a range of 

unorganized sector. 

 

In the dynamic landscape of the engineering business, one of the significant challenges we face is competition from the unorganized 

sector. Operating in the highly competitive and fragmented industry, we contend with numerous unorganized players at both the 

national and regional levels. Further, while we have an expanding portfolio of products, our competitors may have the advantage of 

focusing on concentrated products. Further, we compete against established players also, which may have greater access to financial, 

technical and marketing resources and expertise available to them than us in the products and services in which we compete against 

them. Further, industry consolidation may affect competition by creating larger, more homogeneous and potentially stronger 

competitors in the markets in which we compete. Our competitors may further affect our business by entering into exclusive 

arrangements with our existing or potential clients. There can be no assurance that we will be able to compete successfully against 

such competitors or that we will not lose our key core employees, associates or clients to such competitors. Additionally, our ability 

to compete also depends in part on factors outside our control, such as the availability of skilled resources, pricing pressures in the 

staffing industry and the extent of our competitors’ responsiveness to their client’s needs. Our continued success depends on our 

ability to compete effectively against our existing and future competitors. With the potential entry of new competitors, given the low 

entry barriers in the industry where we operate, our ability to retain our existing clients and to attract new clients is critical to our 

continued success. As a result, there can be no assurance that we will not encounter increased competition in the future nor can there 

be any assurance that we will, in light of competitive pressures, be able to effectively compete with our competition in the various 

product and service segments we operate in, whether on the basis of pricing, quality or range of services or otherwise, which could 

have material adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

36. We are dependent on third-party transportation providers for the supply of raw materials and delivery of our finished products 

and any failure to maintain a continuous supply of raw materials or to deliver our products to our customers in an efficient and 

reliable manner could have a material and adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations. 

 

As a manufacturing business, our success depends on the smooth supply and transport of the various raw materials required for our 

manufacturing facilities and of our products from our manufacturing facilities to our customers, or delivery points and further to our 

distributors, which are subject to various uncertainties and risks. We transport our raw materials and our finished products by road. 

We use third-party freight and transportation providers for the delivery of our products. Transportation strikes, if any, could have an 

adverse effect on supplies and deliveries to and from our distributors and suppliers. Further, on account of the COVID-19 pandemic, 

our manufacturing operations were shut down and our third-party transportation providers’ operations were also closed during the 

lockdown imposed by the Government. 

 

Further, raw materials and finished products may be lost or damaged in transit for various reasons including occurrence of accidents 

or natural disasters. There may also be a delay in delivery of raw materials and products which may also affect our business and 

results of operations negatively. A failure to maintain a continuous supply of raw materials or to deliver our products to our customers 

in an efficient and reliable manner could have a material and adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of 

operations. Any compensation received from insurers or third-party transportation providers may be insufficient to cover the cost of 

any delays and will not repair damage to our relationships with our affected customers. We may also be affected by an increase in 

fuel costs, as it will have a corresponding impact on freight charges levied by our third-party transportation providers. This could 

require us to expend considerable resources in addressing our distribution requirements, including by way of absorbing these excess 

freight charges to maintain our selling price, which could adversely affect our results of operations or passing these charges on to our 

customers, which could adversely affect demand for our products. 

 

37. We engage contract workers for carrying out certain functions of our business operations. In the event of non-availability of such 

contract workers at reasonable cost, any adverse regulatory orders or any default on payments to them by the agencies could lead 

to disruption of the manufacturing facilities and our business operations. 

 

We engage independent contractors through whom we engage contract workers for performance of certain functions at our 

manufacturing units and at our offices. While we have not faced any breach of agreements executed with such independent contractors 

in the last three Fiscals and in the current Fiscal until the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, there is no assurance that such breach 

will not occur in the future. Further, while we have not encountered such instance in the past, we cannot assure that we will be able 

to renew the engagement with our independent contractors at commercially viable terms or at all. As of August 31, 2025, we engaged 

a total of 286 contract workers/ temporary employees. Although we do not engage these contract workers directly, we are responsible 

for any wage payments to be made to such laborers in the event of default by their respective independent contractors. Any requirement 

to fund such defaulted wage requirements may have an adverse impact on our business, results of operations, financial condition, cash 

flows and future prospects. 

 

Our industry is labour intensive and our dependence on contract labour may result in significant risks for our operations, relating to 

the cost, availability and skill of such contract labourers in India, as well as contingencies affecting availability of such contract labour 

during peak periods in labour intensive industries such as ours. There can be no assurance that we will have adequate access to skilled 

and unskilled workmen at reasonable rates. Any increase in the cost of labour or failure to procure availability of labour due to any 

other reason, will adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition, cash flows and future prospects. 
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In addition, pursuant to the Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act, 1970, as amended, the appropriate government may, 

after consultation with the Central Advisory Contract Labour Board or the State Advisory Contract-Labour Board, as the case may 

be prohibit, by notification, the employment of contract labour in any process, operation or other work in any establishment. We 

cannot assure you that such a notification will not be issued by the appropriate government in respect of the locations of our 

manufacturing facilities. If such a notification prohibiting the employment of contract labour is issued with respect to our operations, 

it will have an adverse impact on our ability to employ contract labour in our manufacturing and other operations, and may adversely 

affect our business, results of operations, financial condition, cash flows and future prospects. 

 

38. Our overall margins may fluctuate as a result of the product manufactured by us. 

 

Our overall margins may fluctuate depending on the products manufactured. For example, the gross margin of any given product 

could depend on the total volume manufactured, complexity of manufacturing processes, technology deployed, and other factors. As 

a result, a change in product mix may decrease the gross margins and operating margins of our Company, which could have a material 

adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations. Our ability to maintain our profitability depends on our 

ability to optimize the product mix to support high-margin products and products with consistent long-term demand and the demand 

and supply balance of our products in the principal and target markets. 

 

Furthermore, our different lines of business present different levels of profitability and opportunity for growth. If we fail to increase 

or maintain the proportion of certain products that are profitable in our portfolio this may lead to a reduction in our profitability. If we 

are not able to attract a sufficient market share of products in growing sectors, we may also not be able to continue to grow our 

business which may lead to a loss of our market position. 

 

39. Unplanned slowdowns or shutdowns of our manufacturing operations could have an adverse effect on our business, results of 

operations, financial condition, cash flows and future prospects. 

 

Our business is dependent upon our ability to efficiently manage our manufacturing facilities, which is subject to various operating 

risks, including productivity of our workforce, increase in employee costs, compliance with regulatory requirements and 

circumstances beyond our control, such as the breakdown and failure of equipment or industrial accidents, severe weather conditions, 

natural disasters and infectious disease outbreaks such as the COVID- 19 pandemic. Any malfunction or breakdown of our machinery 

may require significant repair costs and consequently cause delays in our operations. We may also face protests from local citizens at 

our existing manufacturing facilities or while setting up new facilities, which may delay or halt our operations. There are no instances 

of unplanned slowdowns or shutdowns in the manufacturing operations of our Company in the last three Fiscals and in the current 

Fiscal until the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, except for instance due to COVID-19. 

 

Our operations also require a significant amount and continuous supply of electricity, and any shortage or non-availability of such 

utilities may adversely affect our operations. We have significant power requirements and any disruption to power sources could 

increase our production costs and adversely affect our results of operations. Any interruption in the continuous supply electricity may 

negatively impact the quality of the final products manufactured by us, which may result in delays in delivery of our products or non-

delivery, resulting in loss of revenue and adversely affecting our reputation or customer relationships. A prolonged interruption of 

electricity supply can also result in manufacturing slowdown or shutdowns, increased costs associated with restarting manufacturing 

and the loss of manufacturing in progress. The occurrence of any such event in the future could have an adverse effect on our business, 

results of operations, financial condition, cash flows and future prospects. Our inability to effectively respond to any shutdown or 

slowdown and rectify any disruption, in a timely manner and at an acceptable cost, could lead to an inability to comply with our 

customers’ requirements and result in us breaching our contractual obligations. 

 

40. Our Company may not be successful in penetrating new export markets. 

 

Expansion into new export markets subjects us to various challenges, including those relating to our lack of familiarity with the culture 

and economic conditions of these new regions, language barriers, difficulties in staffing and managing such operations and the lack 

of reputation in such regions. In addition, the risks involved in entering new geographic markets and expanding operations, may be 

higher than expected, and we may face significant competition in such markets. By expanding into new geographical regions, we 

could be subject to additional risks associated with establishing and conducting operations, including compliance with a wide range 

of laws, regulations and practices; exposure to other government actions; and political, economic and social instability. 

 

41. We may not have adequate insurance coverage for protecting us against any material hazards. 

 

Our operations are subject to various risks inherent in the manufacturing industry including defects, malfunctions and failures of 

manufacturing equipment, fire, riots, strikes, explosions, loss-in-transit for our products, accidents and natural disasters. The 

occurrence of any one of these events may result in our being named as a defendant in lawsuits asserting claims for substantial 

damages, including for cleanup costs, personal injury and property damage and fines and/ or penalties. Our total insurance cover, as 

on the year ended September 30, 2025 by the company is ₹ 24,768.70 Lakhs. We generally perform scheduled and unscheduled 

maintenance and operating and other asset management services. The manufacturing of products involves handling of certain risky 



  

52 

 

material which, if not handled properly, can be dangerous. Our insurance may not be adequate to completely cover any or all of our 

risks and liabilities. There have been no instances in the last three years. 

 

We maintain an amount of insurance protection that we consider adequate including insurance policy covering fire, damage to 

buildings, plant and machinery, stocks (raw materials and finished goods), vehicles and policy covering damage to goods in domestic 

transit. We may not have identified every risk and further may not be insured against every risk because such risks are either 

uninsurable or not insurable on commercially acceptable terms, including operational risk that may occur and the occurrence of an 

event that causes losses in excess of the limits specified in our policies, or losses arising from events or risks not covered by insurance 

policies such as COVID-19 and other pandemics, or due to the same being inadequate, could materially harm our cash flows, financial 

condition and future results of operations. Further, while there has been no past instance of inadequate insurance coverage for any 

loss, we cannot assure that we will continue to accurately ascertain and maintain adequate insurance for losses that may be incurred 

in the future. In addition, our insurance coverage expires from time to time. We apply for the renewal of our insurance coverage in 

the normal course of our business but we cannot assure you that such renewals will be granted in a timely manner, at acceptable cost 

or at all. Any claim brought against us, with or without merit, could result in reputational damage, and even unsuccessful claims could 

result in substantial costs and diversion of management resources. A successful claim not fully covered by our insurance could have 

a negative impact on our reputation, financial condition, and results of operations. For further information on our insurance 

arrangements, see “Our Business – Insurance” on page 175 of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

42. Significant failure or disruption of our information technology systems could adversely impact our business, results of operations 

and financial condition. 

 

We have implemented various information technology (“IT”), enterprise resource planning (“ERP”) solutions to cover key areas of 

our operations, R&D, quality control, procurement, dispatch and accounting. We also have various automation systems and software 

that automate our manufacturing and production. Although we have not had any material incidents in the Fiscal 2025, Fiscal 2024 

and Fiscal 2023, these systems are potentially vulnerable to damage or interruption from a variety of sources, which could result from 

(among other causes) cyberattacks on or failures of such infrastructure or compromises to its physical security, as well as from 

damaging weather or other acts of nature. A significant or large-scale malfunction or interruption of one or more of our IT, ERP or 

manufacturing automation systems could adversely affect our ability to keep our operations running efficiently and affect product 

availability, particularly in the country, region or functional area in which the malfunction occurs, and wider or sustained disruption 

to our business cannot be excluded. In addition, it is possible that a malfunction of our data system security measures could enable 

unauthorized persons to access sensitive business data, including information relating to our intellectual property or business strategy 

or those of our customers. Such malfunction or disruptions could cause economic losses for which we could be held liable or cause 

damage to our reputation. Any of these developments, alone or in combination, could have a material adverse effect on our business, 

results of operations and financial condition. Further, unavailability of, or failure to retain, well trained employees capable of 

constantly servicing our IT, manufacturing automation systems and/or ERP systems may lead to inefficiency or disruption of our 

operations and thereby adversely affecting our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

43. In addition to normal remuneration or benefits and reimbursement of expenses, some of our Directors and key managerial 

personnel are interested in our Company to the extent of their shareholding in our Company. 

 

Our Promoters and Directors may be deemed to be interested in addition to regular remuneration or benefits and reimbursement of 

expenses from our company, and such interests are to the extent of the equity shares held by them, or their relatives or our group 

entities, and benefits deriving from their directorship and shareholding in our company. Our Promoters are interested in the 

transactions entered into between our Company and themselves as well as between our company and our group entities. For the 

payments that are made by our Company to related parties including remuneration to our Directors, see “Summary of the Issue 

Document – Annexure XXXV -Summary of Related Party Transactions”, “Our Management” “Our Promoter and Promoter 

Group” on page 24, 189 and 204 respectively.  

 

44. We have issued Equity Shares during the last one year at a price that may be below the Issue Price. 

 

During the last one year we have issued Equity Shares at a price that may be lower than the Issue Price. For further details, see 

“Capital Structure” on page 71. The prices at which Equity Shares have been issued by us in last one year should not be taken to be 

indicative of the Price Band, Issue Price and the trading price of our Equity Shares after listing. 

 

45. We have not independently verified certain data in this Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

We have not independently verified data from the Industry and related data contained in this Red Herring Prospectus and although 

we believe the sources mentioned in the report to be reliable, we cannot assure you that they are complete or reliable. Such data may 

also be produced on a different basis from comparable information compiled with regards to other countries. Therefore, discussions 

of matters relating to India, its economy or the industries in which we operate that is included herein are subject to the caveat that the 

statistical and other data upon which such discussions are based have not been verified by us and may be incomplete, inaccurate or 

unreliable. Due to incorrect or ineffective data collection methods or discrepancies between published information and market practice 

and other problems, the statistics herein may be inaccurate or may not be comparable to statistics produced elsewhere and should not 
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be unduly relied upon. Further, we cannot assure you that they are stated or compiled on the same basis or with the same degree of 

accuracy, as the case may be, elsewhere. 

 

46. The requirements of being a public listed company may strain our resources and impose additional requirements. 

 

With the increased scrutiny of the affairs of a public listed company by shareholders, regulators and the public at large, we will incur 

significant legal, accounting, corporate governance and other expenses that we were not required to incur in the past. We will also be 

subject to the provisions of the listing agreements signed with the Stock Exchange. In order to meet our financial control and disclosure 

obligations, significant resources and management supervision will be required. As a result, management’s attention may be diverted 

from other business concerns, which could have an adverse effect on our business and operations. 

 

There can be no assurance that we will be able to satisfy our reporting obligations. In addition, we will need to increase the strength 

of our management team and hire additional legal and accounting staff with appropriate public company experience and accounting 

knowledge and we cannot assure that we will be able to do so in a timely manner. Failure of our Company to meet the listing 

requirements of stock exchange, if any, could lead to imposition of penalties, including suspension of trading in shares of the 

Company. 

 

47. There is no guarantee that our Equity Shares will be listed on the Stock Exchanges in a timely manner or at all. 

 

In accordance with Indian law and practice, permission for listing and trading of our Equity Shares will not be granted until after 

certain actions have been completed in relation to this Issue and until Allotment of Equity Shares pursuant to this Issue. In accordance 

with current regulations and circulars issued of SEBI, our Equity Shares are required to be listed on the stock exchanges within such 

time as mandated under UPI Circulars, subject to any change in the prescribed timeline in this regard. However, we cannot assure you 

that the trading in our Equity Shares will commence in a timely manner or at all. Any failure or delay in obtaining final listing and 

trading approvals may restrict your ability to dispose of your Equity Shares. 

 

EXTERNAL RISK FACTORS 

 
48. The Issue Price, market capitalization to total revenue multiple and price to earnings ratio based on the Issue Price of our 

Company, may not be indicative of the market price of the Equity Shares on listing or thereafter. 

 

The market price of the Equity Shares, market capitalization to total revenue multiple and price to earnings ratio based on the Issue 

Price may be subject to significant fluctuations in response to, among other factors, variations in our operating results, market 

conditions specific to the industry we operate in, developments relating to India, volatility in securities markets in jurisdictions other 

than India, variations in the growth rate of financial indicators, variations in revenue or earnings estimates by research publications, 

and changes in economic, legal and other regulatory factors. Consequently, the price of our Equity Shares may be volatile, and you 

may be unable to resell your Equity Shares at or above the Issue Price, or at all.  

 

There has been significant volatility in the Indian stock markets in the recent past, and our Equity Share price could fluctuate 

significantly because of market volatility. A decrease in the market price of our Equity Shares could cause investors to lose some or 

all of their investment. 

 

49. A slowdown in economic growth in India could adversely affect our business. 
 

The structure of the Indian economy has undergone considerable changes in the last decade. These include increasing importance 

of external trade and of external capital flows. Any slowdown in the growth of the Indian economy or any future volatility in global 

commodity prices could adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of operations. India’s economy could be 

adversely affected by a general rise in interest rates, fluctuations in currency exchange rates, adverse conditions affecting housing, 

tourism and electricity prices or various other factors. Further, conditions outside India, such as slowdowns in the economic growth 

of other countries, could have an impact on the growth of the Indian economy and government policy may change in response to 

such conditions. The Indian economy and financial markets are also significantly influenced by worldwide economic, financial and 

market conditions. Any financial or political turmoil or war especially in the United States, Europe or China or Asian emerging 

market countries, may have an impact on the Indian economy. Although economic conditions differ in each country, investors’ 

reactions to any significant developments in one country can have adverse effects on the financial and market conditions in other 

countries. A loss of investor confidence in the financial systems, particularly in other emerging markets, may cause increased 

volatility in Indian financial markets, and could have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations 

and the price of the Equity Shares. 
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50. If inflation were to rise further in India, we might not be able to increase the prices of our services at a proportional rate in order 

to pass costs on to our customers and our profits might decline. 

 

Inflation rates in India have been volatile in recent years, and such volatility may continue in the future. India has experienced high 

inflation in the recent past. Increased inflation can contribute to an increase in interest rates and increased costs to our business, 

including increased costs of salaries, and other expenses relevant to our business. 

 

 

High fluctuations in inflation rates may make it more difficult for us to accurately estimate or control our costs. Any increase in 

inflation in India can increase our expenses, which we may not be able to pass on to our customers, whether entirely or in part, and 

the same may adversely affect our business and financial condition. In particular, we might not be able to reduce our costs or increase 

our rates to pass the increase in costs on to our customers. In such case, our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial 

condition may be adversely affected. 

 

Further, the GoI has initiated fiscal measures to combat high inflation rates, and it is unclear whether these measures will remain in 

effect. There can be no assurance that Indian inflation levels will not worsen in the future. 

 

 

51. A downgrade in ratings of India, may affect the trading price of the Equity Shares.  
 

Our borrowing costs and our access to the debt capital markets depend significantly on the credit ratings of India. India’s sovereign 

rating is Baa3 with a “negative” outlook (Moody’s), BBB- with a “stable” outlook (S&P) and BBB- with a “stable” outlook (Fitch). 

Any adverse revisions to India’s credit ratings for domestic and international debt by international rating agencies may adversely 

impact our ability to raise additional financing and the interest rates and other commercial terms at which such financing is available, 

including raising any overseas additional financing. A downgrading of India’s credit ratings may occur, for example, upon a change 

of government tax or fiscal policy, which are outside our control. This could have an adverse effect on our ability to fund our growth 

on favourable terms or at all, and consequently adversely affect our business and financial performance and the price of our Equity 

Shares. 

 

52. Financial Instability and disruptions in Indian financial markets could materially and adversely affect our results of operations 

and financial condition. 

 

The Indian economy and financial markets are significantly influenced by worldwide economic, financial and market conditions. 

Any financial turmoil, may have a negative impact on the Indian economy. Although economic conditions differ in each country, 

investor’s reactions to any significant developments in one country can have adverse effects on the financial and market conditions 

in other countries. A loss in investor confidence in the financial systems, particularly in other emerging markets, may cause increased 

volatility in Indian financial markets. Any prolonged financial crisis may have an adverse impact on the Indian economy and us, 

thereby resulting in a material and adverse effect on our business, operations, financial condition, profitability and price of our 

Equity Shares. 

 
 

53. Any changes in the regulatory framework could adversely affect our operations and growth prospects. 

 

The company is subject to various regulations and policies. For details see section titled ―”Key Industry Regulations and Policies” 

beginning on page no. 177 of this Red Herring Prospectus. The company`s current businesses and prospects could be materially 

adversely affected by changes in any of these regulations and policies, including the introduction of new laws, policies or regulations 

or changes in the interpretation or application of existing laws, policies and regulations. There can be no assurance that it will 

succeed in obtaining all requisite regulatory approvals in the future for its operations or that compliance issues will not be raised in 

respect of its operations, either of which could have a material adverse effect on the business, financial condition and results of 

operations. 
 
 

54. Natural calamities and force majeure events may have a negative impact on the Indian economy and cause our business to 

suffer. 

 

India has experienced natural calamities such as earthquakes, tsunami, floods and drought in the past few years. These natural 

disasters may cause significant interruption to our operations, and damage to the environment that could have a material adverse 

impact on us. The extent and severity of these natural disasters determines their impact on the Indian economy. Further prolonged 

spells of deficient or abnormal rainfall or other natural calamities in the future could have a negative impact on the Indian economy, 

adversely affecting our business and the price of the Equity Shares. 
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55. We cannot assure that prospective investors will be able to sell immediately on an Indian stock exchange any of the Equity 

Shares they purchase in the Issue 

 

In accordance with Indian law and practice, final approval for listing and trading of our Equity Shares will not be granted until after 

certain actions have been completed in relation to this Issue and until our Equity Shares have been issued and allotted. Such approval 

will require the submission of all other relevant documents authorizing the issuance of our Equity Shares. In accordance with current 

regulations and circulars issued by SEBI, our Equity Shares are required to be listed on the Stock Exchanges within a prescribed 

time. Accordingly, we cannot assure you that the trading in our Equity Shares will commence in a timely manner or at all and there 

could be a failure or delay in listing our Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges, which would adversely affect your ability to sell 

our Equity Shares. 

 
 

56. Volatile conditions in the Indian securities market may affect the price or liquidity of the Equity Shares. 

 

The Indian securities markets have experienced significant volatility from time to time. The regulation and monitoring of the Indian 

securities market and the activities of investors, brokers and other participants differ, in some cases significantly, from those in the 

United States, Europe and certain economies in Asia. Instability in the global financial markets has negatively affected the Indian 

economy in the past and may cause increased volatility in the Indian financial markets and, directly or indirectly, adversely affect 

the Indian economy, financial sector and business in the future. For instance, recent concerns relating to the United States and China 

trade tensions have led to increased volatility in the global capital markets. In addition, the United States, the United Kingdom and 

Europe are some of India’s major trading partners, and there are rising concerns of a possible slowdown in these economies. 

 

Although economic conditions vary across markets, loss of investor confidence in one emerging economy may cause increased 

volatility across other economies, including India. Financial instability in other parts of the world could have a global influence and 

thereby impact the Indian economy. Financial disruptions in the future could adversely affect our business, prospects, financial 

condition and results of operations. In response to such developments, legislators and financial regulators in the United States and 

other jurisdictions, including India, have implemented a number of policy measures designed to improve the stability of the global 

financial markets. However, the overall long-term impact of these and other legislative and regulatory efforts is uncertain, and they 

may not have had the intended stabilising effects. Adverse economic developments overseas in countries where we have operations 

or other significant financial disruptions could have a material adverse effect on our business, future financial performance and the 

trading price of the Equity Shares. 

 

57. You may be subject to Indian taxes arising out of capital gains on sale of the Equity Shares, which will adversely affect any gains 

made upon sale of Equity Shares. 

 

Under current Indian tax laws, unless specifically exempted, capital gains arising from the sale of equity shares in an Indian company 

are generally taxable in India. Any capital gain exceeding ₹125,000, realized on the sale of listed equity shares on a recognized 

stock exchange, held for more than 12 months immediately preceding the date of transfer, will be subject to long term capital gains 

in India, at the rate of 10% (plus applicable surcharge and cess). This beneficial rate is, inter alia, subject to payment of Securities 

Transaction Tax (“STT”). Further, any gain realized on the sale of equity shares in an Indian company held for more than 12 months, 

which are sold using any platform other than a recognized stock exchange and on which no STT has been paid, will be subject to 

long term capital gains tax in India at the rate of 12.50% (plus applicable surcharge and cess).  

 

Further, any capital gains realized on the sale of listed equity shares held for a period of 12 months or less immediately preceding 

the date of transfer will be subject to short term capital gains tax in India. Such gains will be subject to tax at the rate of 12.50% 

(plus applicable surcharge and cess), subject to STT being paid at the time of sale of such shares. Otherwise, such gains will be 

taxed at the applicable rates. Capital gains arising from the sale of the Equity Shares will be exempt from taxation in India in cases 

where the exemption from taxation in India is provided under a treaty between India and the country of which the seller is resident. 

Generally, Indian tax treaties do not limit India’s ability to impose tax on capital gains. As a result, residents of other countries may 

be liable for tax in India as well as in their own jurisdiction on a gain upon the sale of the Equity Shares.  

 

Similarly, any business income realized from the transfer of Equity Shares held as trading assets is taxable at the applicable tax rates 

subject to any treaty relief, if applicable, to a non-resident seller. 

 

58. Our ability to pay dividends in the future will depend on our earnings, financial condition, working capital requirements, capital 

expenditures and restrictive covenants of our financing arrangements. 

 

Our ability to pay dividends in the future will depend on our earnings, financial condition, cash flow, working capital requirements, 

capital expenditure and restrictive covenants of our financing arrangements. Any future determination as to the declaration and 

payment of dividends will be at the discretion of our Board and will depend on factors that our Board deems relevant, including 

among others, our future earnings, financial condition, cash requirements, business prospects and any other financing arrangements. 

We have not paid any dividend in the past and we cannot assure you that we will be able to pay dividends in the future. 

 



  

56 

 

59. Foreign investors are subject to restrictions prescribed under Indian laws that may limit their ability to transfer shares and thus 

our ability to attract foreign investors, which may have an adverse impact on the market price of the Equity Shares. 

 

Under the foreign exchange regulations currently in force in India, transfers of shares between non-residents and residents are freely 

permitted (subject to certain exceptions) if they comply with the pricing guidelines and reporting requirements specified by the RBI. 

If the transfer of shares is not in compliance with such pricing guidelines or reporting requirements or falls under any of the 

exceptions referred to above, then the prior approval of the RBI will be required. Additionally, shareholders who seek to convert 

the Rupee proceeds from a sale of shares in India into foreign currency and repatriate that foreign currency from India will require 

a no objection or a tax clearance certificate from the income tax authority. We cannot assure investors that any required approval 

from the RBI or any other government agency can be obtained on any particular terms or at all. For further information, please refer 

section titled “Restrictions on Foreign Ownership of Indian Securities” and “Issue Procedure”, beginning on pages 304 and 271, 

respectively, of this Red Herring Prospectus. Our ability to attract further foreign investment, or the ability of foreign investors to 

transact in the Equity Shares may accordingly be limited, which may also have an impact on the market price of the Equity Shares. 

 

 

60. QIBs and Non-Institutional Bidders are not permitted to withdraw or lower their Bids (in terms of quantity of Equity Shares or 

the Bid Amount) at any stage after the submission of their Bid. 

 
Pursuant to the SEBI ICDR Regulations, QIBs and Non - Institutional Bidders are required to pay the Bid Amount on submission 

of the Bid and are not permitted to withdraw or lower their Bids (in terms of quantity of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any 

stage after submitting a Bid. While we are required to complete Allotment, within such period from the Bid/ Issue Closing Date as 

may be prescribed by the SEBI, events affecting the investors’ decision to invest in the Equity Shares, including adverse changes in 

international or national monetary policy, financial, political or economic conditions, our business, results of operations, cash flows 

or financial condition may arise between the date of submission of the Bid and Allotment. We may complete the Allotment of the 

Equity Shares even if such events occur, and such events may limit the Bidders ability to sell the Equity Shares Allotted pursuant 

to the Issue or cause the trading price of the Equity Shares to decline on listing. 
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SECTION IV- INTRODUCTION 

THE ISSUE 

 

(₹ in Lakhs except shares data) 

PRESENT ISSUE IN TERMS OF THIS RED HERRING PROSPECTUS 

Equity Shares Offered through Public Issue(1)(2) Upto 61,71,000 Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 10 each fully paid 

up of our company at a price of ₹ [●] per Equity share aggregating 

to ₹ [●] Lakhs. 

Out of which: 

Issue Reserved for the Market Makers Upto 3,09,000 Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 10 each fully paid 

up of our company at a price of ₹ [●] per Equity share aggregating 

to ₹ [●] Lakhs. 

Net Issue to the Public Upto 58,62,000 Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 10 each fully paid 

up of our company at a price of ₹ [●] per Equity share aggregating 

to ₹ [●] Lakhs. 

Out of which* 

A.  QIB Portion(4) (5) Not more than 29,28,000 Equity Shares aggregating up to ₹ [●] 

Lakhs 

Of which 

i. Anchor Investor Portion Upto 17,56,000 Equity Shares aggregating up to ₹ [●] Lakhs 

ii. Net QIB Portion (assuming Anchor Investor 

Portion is fully subscribed) 
Upto 11,72,000 Equity Shares aggregating up to ₹ [●] Lakhs 

Of which 

(a) Available for allocation to Mutual Funds only (5% of 

the Net QIB Portion) 
Upto 59,000 Equity Shares aggregating up to ₹ [●] Lakhs 

(b) Balance of QIB Portion for all QIBs including Mutual 

Funds 
Upto 11,72,000 Equity Shares aggregating up to ₹ [●] Lakhs 

B.  Non-Institutional Portion Not less than 8,82,000 Equity Shares aggregating up to ₹ [●] Lakhs 

Of which*  

i. One-third of the Non-Institutional Portion available 

for allocation to Non-Institutional Bidders with an 

application size of more than two lots and up to such 

lots equivalent to not more than ₹10 lakhs 

Upto 2,94,000 Equity Shares for cash at a price of ₹ [●] per  

Equity Share aggregating ₹[●] Lakhs 

ii. Two-third of the portion available to noninstitutional 

investors shall be reserved for applicants with 

application size of more than ₹10 lakhs 

Upto 5,88,000 Equity Shares for cash at a price of ₹ [●] per Equity 

Share aggregating ₹ [●] Lakhs 

C.  Individual Portion Not less than 20,52,000 Equity Shares aggregating up to ₹ [●] Lakhs 

Pre and Post – Issue Equity Shares 

Equity Shares outstanding prior to the Issue 1,66,84,350 Equity Shares of face value of ₹10 each 

Equity Shares outstanding after the Issue Upto 2,28,55,350 Equity Shares of face value ₹10 each 

Use of Net Proceeds by our Company 
Please see the chapter titled “Objects of the Issue” on page 88 of 
this Red Herring Prospectus. 

* Subject to finalisation of the Basis of Allotment. Number of shares may need to be adjusted for lot size upon determination of issue 

price. 

 

Notes: 
 

1.  The Issue is being made in terms of Chapter IX of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, as amended from time to time. This Issue 

is being made by our company in terms of Regulation of 229 (2) of SEBI ICDR Regulations read with Rule 19(2)(b)(i) of SCRR 

wherein not less than 25% of the post – issue paid up equity share capital of our company are being offered to the public for 

subscription. 
 

2. The present Issue has been authorised pursuant to a resolution by our Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 28, 2025 

and by the Shareholders of our company, vide a special resolution passed pursuant to Section 62 (1) (c) of the Companies Act, 2013 

at their Extra ordinary general meeting held on August 30, 2025. 
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3. The SEBI ICDR Regulation, 2018 read with SEBI ICDR (Amendment) Regulations, 2025, permits the Issue of securities to the 

public through the Book Building Process, which states that not less than 35% of the Net Issue shall be available for allocation to 

Individual Investors who applies for minimum application size. Not less than 15% of the Net Issue shall be available for allocation 

to Non-Institutional Investors of which one-third of the Non-Institutional Portion will be available for allocation to Bidders with an 

application size of more than two lots and up to such lots as equivalent to not more than ₹ 10.00 Lakhs and two-thirds of the Non-

Institutional Portion will be available for allocation to Bidders with an application size of more than ₹ 10.00 Lakhs and under-

subscription in either of these two sub-categories of Non-Institutional Portion may be allocated to Bidders in the other sub-category 

of Non- Institutional Portion. Subject to the availability of shares in non-institutional investors’ category the, allotment to each Non-

Institutional Investors shall not be less than the minimum application size in Non-Institutional Category and the remaining available 

Equity Shares, if any, shall be allocated on a proportionate basis in accordance with the conditions specified in this regard in 

Schedule XIII of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 2018 read with SEBI ICDR (Amendment) Regulations, 2025. Not more than 50% of 

the Net Issue shall be allotted to QIBs, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Issue Price. 

 

4. Our Company, in consultation with BRLM, allocate up to 60% of the QIB Portion to Anchor Investors on a discretionary basis in 

accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The QIB Portion will be accordingly reduced for the Equity Shares allocated to 

Anchor Investors. 

 

Forty per cent of the anchor investor portion, within the limits specified shall be reserved as under – 

(i) 33.33 per cent for domestic mutual funds; and 

(ii) 6.67 per cent for life insurance companies and pension funds: 

 

Any under-subscription in the reserved category specified in clause (ii) above may be allocated to domestic mutual funds, subject 

to valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual Funds, life insurance companies and pension funds at or above the Anchor 

Investor Allocation Price, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations 2018 

 

In case of under-subscription or non- Allotment in the Anchor Investor Portion, the remaining Equity Shares will be added back to 

the Net QIB Portion. Further, 5% of the Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Mutual Funds 

only, and the remainder of the Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to all QIB Bidders other 

than Anchor Investors, including Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Issue Price. In the event of 

under- subscription, or non-allocation in the Anchor Investor Portion, the balance Equity Shares shall be added to the Net QIB 

Portion. For further information, see “Issue Procedure” on page no. 271. 

 

5. In the event of over-subscription, allotment shall be made on a proportionate basis, subject to valid Bids received at or above the 

Issue Price. Allocation to investors in all categories, except the Individual Investor Portion, shall be made on a proportionate basis 

subject to valid bids received at or above the Issue Price. The allocation to each Individual Investor shall not be less than the 

minimum Bid Lot, and subject to availability of Equity Shares in the Retail Portion, the remaining available Equity Shares, if any, 

shall be allocated on a proportionate basis. 

 

SEBI through its circular (SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/45) dated April 5, 2022, has prescribed that all individual investors 

applying in initial public offerings opening on or after May 1, 2022, where the application amount is up to ₹ 5 lakhs, shall use UPI. 

Individual investors bidding under the Non- Institutional Portion bidding for more than ₹ 2 lakhs and up to ₹ 5 lakhs, using the UPI 

Mechanism, shall provide their UPI ID in the Bid-cum-Application Form for Bidding through Syndicate, sub-syndicate members, 

Registered Brokers, RTAs or CDPs, or online using the facility of linked online trading, demat and bank account (3 in 1 type 

accounts), provided by certain brokers. 

 

For further details please refer section titled “Issue Structure” beginning on page 267 of this Red Herring Prospectus. 
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SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

 

The summary financial information presented below should be read in conjunction with the Restated Financial Information, the 

notes thereto and the sections “Restated Financial Statements” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial 

Condition and Results of Operations” on pages 213 and 220 respectively. 

 

 

S. No.  Details  Page Number 

1.  Summary of Financial Information S-1 to S-4 
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A INCOME

 Revenue from operations XXIII 11254.11 13869.25 2,803.38           729.55

 Other Income XXIV 7.78 8.67 2.52                    0.00

 Total Income (A) 11261.89 13877.92 2805.90 729.55

B EXPENDITURE

Cost of Material Consumed XXV 9242.11 9890.90 2,482.75           775.96

Changes in inventories of work in progress and finished 

goods
XXVI (1100.97) 327.13 (763.18) (362.96)

Employee benefits expense XXVII 255.05 327.61 130.45               76.53

Finance costs XXVIII 316.85 355.01 107.35               39.24

Depreciation and Amortization expense XXIX 59.21 83.02 40.16                  22.04

Other expenses XXX 1086.16 983.09 439.24               115.62

Total Expenses (B) 9858.41 11966.76 2436.77 666.43

C Profit before tax (A-B) 1403.48 1911.16 369.13 63.12

D TAX EXPENSE:

(i) Current tax XXXIX 283.60 417.67 166.82 10.78

(ii) Deferred tax expenses/(credit) XV (25.63) (50.60) (98.05) 11.55

(iii)MAT Credit Entitlement 0.00 0.00 0.00 (4.73)                 

Total Expenses (D) 257.97 367.07 68.77 17.60

E Profit For The Year (C - D) 1145.51 1544.09 300.36 45.52

F Earnings per share (Face value of ¹ 10/- each):

i. Basic 6.87 9.61 2.19 0.33

ii. Diluted 6.87 9.61 2.19 0.33

See accompanying annexures forming part of the restated financial statements (Refer Annexure No. IV to XLVII)

For, A. N. Ruparel & Co. For and on behalf on the Board of Director of

Chartered Accountants INDO SMC LIMITED

FRN - 113413W

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-

Atul N. Ruparel Neel Niteshbhai Shah Nitin Jasvantbhai Patel

Proprietor (Managing Director) (Director)

Mem  No - 046392 DIN - 09335917 DIN - 05225550

UDIN : 25046392PPCWYK6007

Place : Ahmedabad

Date : 26/12/2025 Sd/- Sd/-

Neel Niteshbhai Shah Avani Patel

(CFO) (Company Secretary)

Place : Ahmedabad

Date : 26/12/2025

INDO SMC LIMITED
(Formerly known as "INDO SMC Private Limited")

(CIN : U71100GJ2021PLC125904)

Sr. 

No.

Annexure 

No.
Particulars

 For the year 

ended March 

31,2024 

 For the year 

ended March 

31,2023 

 For the year 

ended March 

31,2025 

STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS AS RESTATED                                                                              

( ¹ In Lakhs )

 For the half 

year ended 

September 

30,2025 

ANNEXURE - II

S- 1



ANNEXURE - III

 For the half year 

ended September 

30,2025 

 For the year 

ended March 

31,2025 

 For the year 

ended March 

31,2024 

 For the year 

ended March 

31,2023 

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Net Profit before tax as per Profit and Loss A/c 1403.48 1911.16 369.13 63.12

Adjustments for:   

          Depreciation and Amortisation 59.21 83.02 40.16 22.04

          Interest Cost 256.58 288.56 99.18 30.30

          Gratuity Provisions 8.69 7.42 2.37 1.42

          Lease Provision (9.66) 5.14 4.52 0.00

          MAT Reversal 0.00 0.00 4.98 0.00

          Unrealised Forex Exchange Loss/(Gain) 6.53 (2.72) (3.76) 0.00

          Bad Debts 2.03 3.59 0.00 0.00

          Interest Income (6.10) (8.03) (0.84) 0.00

Operating Profit before Working Capital Changes 1720.76 2288.14 515.74 116.88

Adjustments for (Increase)/Decrease in operating assets:

          Inventories (3007.18) (185.89) (1058.39) (437.26)

          Trade Receivables (756.69) (3863.13) (722.32) (64.51)

          Loans & Advances (581.32) (320.99) (140.04) (58.82)

          Other Non Current Assets 6.34 (73.99) (17.71) 0.00

          Other Current Assets (including Other Bank balances) 11.91 (237.83) (22.55) (16.01)

Adjustments for Increase/(Decrease) in operating liabilities:

          Trade Payables 1918.67 933.45 934.66 136.89

          Other Current Liabilities (8.44) 411.28 32.04 35.78

Cash Generated From Operations Before Taxes (695.95) (1048.96) (478.57) (287.05)

Net Income Tax Paid/ refunded (8.57) (321.38) (99.27) (3.09)

Net Cash Flow from/(used in) Operating Activities: (A) (704.52) (1370.34) (577.84) (290.14)

 

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

(426.46) (1703.55) (255.40) (340.47)

Subsidy received for plant & equipment 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00

Interest Income Received 1.30 3.64 0.84 0.00

Net Cash Flow from/(used in) Investing Activities: (B) (425.16) (1699.91) (244.56) (340.47)

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Receipts from Issue of Share Capital (Net off Expenses) 0.00 1445.02 162.00 0.00

Interest paid (180.49) (173.04) (65.53) (24.54)

Proceeds of Borrowings 2567.98 2955.20 1292.92 912.89

Repayment Borrowings (1209.13) (1148.39) (566.20) (311.58)

Net Cash Flow from/(used in) Financing Activities: (C) 1178.36 3078.79 823.19 576.77

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS (A+B+C) 48.68 8.54 0.79 (53.84)

CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS AS AT BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD/YEAR 11.87 3.33 2.54 56.38

CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS AS AT END OF THE PERIOD/YEAR 60.55 11.87 3.33 2.54

See accompanying annexures forming part of the restated financial statements (Refer Annexure No. IV to XLVI)

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW AS RESTATED                                                                                         

INDO SMC LIMITED
(Formerly known as "INDO SMC Private Limited")

(CIN : U71100GJ2021PLC125904)

Particulars

(¹ In Lakhs)

Purchase  of property, plant & equipment and intangible assets (including 

Capital Work in Process)

S- 2



Component of cash and cash equivalent consist of :  

Cash-in-Hand 9.80 8.43 3.33 0.61

Bank Balance (including Debit Balance in Overdraft) 50.75 3.44 0.00 1.93

Total 60.55 11.87 3.33 2.54

Note:

For, A. N. Ruparel & Co. For and on behalf on the Board of Director of

Chartered Accountants INDO SMC LIMITED

FRN - 113413W  

 

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-

Atul N. Ruparel Neel Niteshbhai Shah Nitin Jasvantbhai Patel

Proprietor (Managing Director) (Director)

Mem  No - 046392 DIN - 09335917 DIN - 05225550 

UDIN : 25046392PPCWYK6007   

Place : Ahmedabad

Date : 26/12/2025 Sd/- Sd/-

Neel Niteshbhai Shah Avani Patel

(CFO)  (Company Secretary)

Place : Ahmedabad

Date : 26/12/2025

1. The cash flow statement is prepared under Indirect Method in accordance with the Accounting Standard 3 "Cash Flow Statement" as prescribed 

by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

2. Figures of the previous year(s) have been regrouped whereover necessary to conform to presentation.

INDO SMC LIMITED
(Formerly known as "INDO SMC Private Limited")

(CIN : U71100GJ2021PLC125904)

(¹ In Lakhs)

S- 3



STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS RESTATED                                                            

( ¹ In Lakhs )

1) SHAREHOLDERS FUNDS

a. Share Capital V 1668.44 1668.44 73.10 65.00

b. Reserves & Surplus VI 3045.67 1900.16 506.39 52.13

2) NON - CURRENT LIABILITIES

a. Long-term Borrowings VII 535.49 591.92 454.84 366.48

b. Long-term Provisions VIII 20.00 11.34 3.97 1.61

c. Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) IX 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.99

3) CURRENT LIABILITIES

a. Short Term Borrowings X 4399.67 2984.40 1314.67 676.31

b. Trade Payables XI

            -Payable to Micro and Small Enterprises 1332.97 1120.54 704.76 92.85

            -Payable to other than  Micro and Small Enterprises 2609.97 896.07 381.13 62.13

c. Other Current Liabilities XII 706.33 648.33 116.39 46.18

d. Short Term Provisions XIII 448.38 172.97 76.62 9.08

14766.92 9994.17 3631.87 1384.76

ASSETS

1) NON - CURRENT ASSETS

a. Property, Plant & Equipment and Intangible Assets XIV     

            -Property, Plant & Equipment 1947.99 1587.65 722.42 546.14

            -Intangible Assets 1.77 2.47 3.08 1.01

            -Capital Work-in-Progress 790.40 782.79 26.88 0.00

b. Deferred Tax Assets (Net) XV 161.29 135.66 85.06 0.00

c. Long term Loans and Advances XVI 612.81 246.28 123.77 74.09

c. Other Non-current Assets XVII 85.78 92.12 18.12 0.41

2) CURRENT ASSETS

a. Inventories XVIII 4730.02 1722.84 1536.95 478.56

b. Trade Receivables XIX 5476.45 4720.67 861.13 138.81

c. Cash and Bank Balance XX 325.03 288.25 27.88 2.54

d. Short term Loans and Advances XXI 626.18 411.05 212.57 127.19

e. Other Current Assets XXII 9.20 4.39 14.01 16.01

14766.92 9994.17 3631.87 1384.76

See accompanying annexures forming part of the restated financial statements (Refer Annexure No. IV to XLVII)

   

For, A. N. Ruparel & Co. For and on behalf on the Board of Director of

Chartered Accountants INDO SMC LIMITED

FRN - 113413W

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-

Atul N. Ruparel Neel Niteshbhai Shah Nitin Jasvantbhai Patel

Proprietor (Managing Director) (Director)

Mem  No - 046392 DIN - 09335917 DIN - 05225550

UDIN : 25046392PPCWYK6007

Place : Ahmedabad

Date : 26/12/2025 Sd/- Sd/-

Neel Niteshbhai Shah Avani Patel

(CFO) (Company Secretary)

Place : Ahmedabad

Date : 26/12/2025

INDO SMC LIMITED
(Formerly known as "INDO SMC Private Limited")

(CIN : U71100GJ2021PLC125904)

 As At            

March 31,     

2025 

 As At            

March 31,     

2024 

 As At            

March 31,     

2023 

As At 

September 30, 

2025

ANNEXURE - I

TOTAL

TOTAL

Annexure 

No.

Sr. 

No.
Particulars

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

S- 4
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GENERAL INFORMATION 

Brief Summary: 

Our Company was originally incorporated as ‘INDO SMC Private Limited’ a private limited company under the Companies Act, 

2013 at Ahmedabad, Gujarat, pursuant to a certificate of incorporation dated September 27, 2021, issued by the Registrar of 

Companies, Ahmedabad (“RoC”). Thereafter, name of our Company was changed from ‘INDO SMC Private Limited’ to ‘INDO 

SMC Limited’, consequent to conversion of our Company from private to public company, pursuant to a special resolution passed 

by the shareholders of our Company on June 18, 2024 and a fresh certificate of incorporation consequent to change of name was 

issued by the Registrar of Companies, Ahmedabad on August 07, 2024. Our Company’s Corporate Identity Number is 

U71100GJ2021PLC125904.  

 

For details of incorporation, change in name and registered office of our Company, see the chapter titled “History and Certain 

Corporate Matters” beginning on page 184 of this RHP. 

 

Company Registration Number and Corporate Identity Number  

 

The registration number and corporate identity number of our Company are as follow: 

 

Particulars Number 

Company Registration Number: 125904 

Corporate Identity Number U71100GJ2021PLC125904 

 

Registered Office and Corporate Office of our Company 
 

 
 

INDO SMC LIMITED  

Address: 809, Shilp Zaveri Shyamal Cross Road, Vejalpur, Shyamal, Ahmedabad, Ambawadi Gujarat, India, 380006. 

Telephone No.:  +91 7575812866 

E-mail:  cs@indosmc.com 

Investor grievance id: 

investor@indosmc.com 

Website: www.indosmc.com 

CIN: U71100GJ2021PLC125904 

 

 

Registrar of Companies 

 

Our Company is registered with the Registrar of Companies, Ahmedabad, Gujarat, which is situated at the following 

address: 
 

Address: Registrar of Companies,  

Harishchandra Park Society, Vijaynagar,  

Naranpura, Ahmedabad, Gujarat 380013.  

Email id: roc.ahmedabad@mca.gov.in 

Website: www.mca.gov.in    

 

Board of Directors of our Company  
 

The following table sets out the details of our Board as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus: 

 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of director Designation DIN Address 

1. 1. Mr. Neel Niteshbhai 

Shah 

Managing Director 09335917 1, Arun Society, near H.P petrol pump, Paldi, 

Ahmedabad City, Ahmedabad, Gujarat - 380007 

2. 2. Mr. Nitin Jasvantbhai 

Patel 

Chairman and Non-

Executive Director 

05225550 15, Shree Chaitanya State Bank Sub Officer Co. 

Op. Ho. Ltd, Nr. IIM Ahmedabad Gujarat India 

3800015.  

3. 3. Mr. Chaitanya Patel Executive Director 09335918 A-401, Ashwamegh Appartment Navsari lat, 

Kamod Pirana Temple Road, Paldi Kankaj, 

PO: Paldi Kankaj, DIST: Ahmedabad, Gujarat - 

382425 

4. 4. Mrs. Riktabahen 

Sonawala 

Non-Executive Director 10225099 14, Chaitanya, SBI Society, Vastrapur, 

Ahmedabad, Gujarat- 380015 

mailto:cs@indosmc.com
mailto:investor@indosmc.com
http://www.indosmc.com/
mailto:roc.ahmedabad@mca.gov.in
http://www.mca.gov.in/
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Sr. 

No. 

Name of director Designation DIN Address 

5. 5. Mr. Shashwat 

Yatishkumar Shah 

Non-Executive Independent 

Director 

10801647 8, Gangesh Apartment, Vasna, Ahmedabad, 

Gujarat- 380007 

6. 6. Mr. Chintan Umeshbhai 

Bhatt 

Non-Executive Independent 

Director 

09289074 Q-10 Suvarna Apartment, Arjun Ashram Road, 

Ranip, Ahmedabad, Gujarat 382480 

 
 

 

For further details of our Board of Directors, see “Our Management” on page 189 of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Chief Financial Officer 

 

Mr. Neel Niteshbhai Shah is the Chief Financial Officer of our company. His contact details are as follows: 

 

Mr. Neel Niteshbhai Shah  

INDO SMC Limited  

Address: 1, arun society, near H.P petrol pump, paldi, Ahmedabad City, Ahmedabad, Gujarat – 380007 

Telephone No.:  +91 7575870105 

E-mail: finance@indosmc.com  

 

Company Secretary 

 

Ms. Avani Patel is the Company Secretary and Compliance Officer of our company. Her contact details are as follows: 

  

Mrs. Avani Patel  

INDO SMC Limited  

Address: 809, Shilp Zaveri Shyamal Cross Road, Vejalpur, 

 Shyamal, Ahmedabad, Ambawadi Gujarat, India, 380006. 

Telephone No.: +91 7575812866 

E-mail: cs@indosmc.com  

Investor Grievance Email Id: investor@indosmc.com 

 

Investor Grievances: 

 

Investors can contact the Company Secretary and Compliance Officer, the BRLM or the Registrar to the Issue in case of 

any pre-Issue or post-Issue related problems, such as non-receipt of letters of Allotment, non credit of allotted Equity Shares 

in the respective beneficiary account, non-receipt of refund orders and non-receipt of funds by electronic mode. 

 

All grievances relating to the Issue other than the Anchor Investors may be addressed to the Registrar to the Issue with a copy to the 

relevant Designated Intermediary with whom the ASBA Form was submitted. The Bidders should give full details such as name of 

the sole or first Bidder, ASBA Form number, Bidder DP ID, Client ID, PAN, date of the ASBA Form, details of UPI IDs (if 

applicable), address of the Bidder, number of Equity Shares applied for and the name and address of the Designated Intermediary 

where the ASBA Form was submitted by the ASBA Bidder. 

 

Further, the investors shall also enclose the Acknowledgment Slip from the Designated Intermediaries in addition to the 

documents/information mentioned hereinabove. 

 

All grievances relating to the Anchor Investors may be addressed to the BRLM, giving full details such as name of the sole or first 

Bidder, Bid cum Application Form number, Bidders DP ID, Client ID, PAN, date of the Anchor Investor Application Form, address 

of the Bidder, number of Equity Shares applied for, Bid Amount paid on submission of the Anchor Investor Application Form. 

 

For all Issue related queries and for redressal of complaints, investors may also write to the Book Running Lead Manager. 

 

Details of Key Intermediaries pertaining to this Issue of our Company 

 
 

Book Running Lead Manager to the Issue and Syndicate Member 
 
 

GYR Capital Advisors Private Limited 

Address: 428, Gala Empire, Near JB Tower, 

Drive in Road, Thaltej, Ahmedabad-380 054, Gujarat, India. 

Telephone: +91 8777564648 

Email ID: indosmc.ipo@gyrcapitaladvisors.in 

mailto:finance@indosmc.com
mailto:cs@indosmc.com
mailto:investor@indosmc.com
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Website: www.gyrcapitaladvisors.com  

Investor Grievance E-mail: investors@gyrcapitaladvisors.com  

Contact Person: Mohit Baid/ Sagar Vidhani 

SEBI Registration Number: INM000012810 

CIN: U67200GJ2017PTC096908 

 

Statutory and Peer Review Auditor of our Company  
 

M/s. A N RUPAREL & CO, Chartered Accountants  

Address: 602 Abhishree Avenue, Opp Hanumanji Temple,  

Nehrunagar Cross Road, Ambavadi, Ahmedabad, Gujarat 380015, India  

E-mail: anruparel@yahoo.co.in 

Telephone: 9825014300 

Firm registration number: 113413W 

Peer review number: 019424 

Contact Person: Ruparel Atul Nandlalbhai 

 

Changes in auditors during the last three years 

 

Except as stated below, there has been no change in the Statutory Auditors of our company during the three years preceding the date 

of this Red Herring Prospectus: 
 

Name of Auditor Date of Change  Reason for Change 

M/s. A N RUPAREL & CO, Chartered Accountants  

Address: 602 Abhishree Avenue, Opp Hanumanji Temple, 

Nehrunagar Cross Road, Ambavadi, Ahmedabad, Gujarat 

380015, India  

E-mail: anruparel@yahoo.co.in 

Telephone: 9825014300 

Firm registration number: 113413W  

Peer Review No.: 019424 

30 September, 2025 Appointment under casual vacancy 

for 5 years. 

M/s. A N RUPAREL & CO, Chartered Accountants  

Address: 602 Abhishree Avenue, Opp Hanumanji Temple, 

Nehrunagar Cross Road, Ambavadi, Ahmedabad, Gujarat 

380015, India  

E-mail: anruparel@yahoo.co.in 

Telephone: 9825014300 

Firm registration number: 113413W  

Peer Review No.: 019424 

16 August, 2024 Appointment under Casual Vacancy 

due to resignation by previous 

auditor. 

SHAH PATEL AND ASSOCIAETS 

Address: 201, Tapas Elegance, Behind Laxmi Gathiya Rath, L 

Colony Road, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 

Firm Registration Number: 139339W  

7 August, 2024 Resignation of Statutory Auditor 

due to pre-occupancy 

 

 

  

Legal Counsel to the Issue 
 

M/s. Vidhigya Associates, Advocates 

Address: 105 & 310, A Wing, Kanara Business Centre,  

Link Road, Laxmi Nagar  

Ghatkopar East, Mumbai - 400 075  

Contact Person:  Rahul Pandey 

Tel: +91 8424030160 

Email: rahul@vidhigyaassociates.com  

 

Registrar to the Issue  
 

KFIN TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED 

Address: Selenium Tower- B, Plot 31-32, Gachibowli,  

Financial District, Nanakramguda, Serilingampally,  

Hyderabad-500 032, Telangana, India. 

Tel No.: +91 40 6716 2222 Fax: +91 40 2343 1551  

Website: www.kfintech.com    

Email: indo.ipo@kfintech.com;   

http://www.gyrcapitaladvisors.com/
mailto:investors@gyrcapitaladvisors.com
mailto:rahul@vidhigyaassociates.com
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Investor Grievance Email: einward.ris@kfintech.com  

Contact Person: Mr. M Murali Krishna 

SEBI Registration No.: INR000000221 

 

 

Banker(s) to the Issue 

 

Axis Bank Limited  

Address: Ground Floor, Shop No. 2, Blue Fortuna, Military Rd, 

Marol, Andheri East, Mumbai 400059 

Telephone: 7506376334 

Email: marolandheri.branchhead@axisbank.com  

Website: www.axisbank.com  

Contact person: Mr. Prashantha Sadashiv Shetty 

SEBI registration number: INBI00000017 

 

Bankers to our Company 

 

1) Name of Bank: HDFC Bank Limited 

Address: Shop No 1 & 2, Gr Flr, Sun Avenue One Manekbaug,  

Shyamal Cross Rd, Satellite, Ahmedabad, Gujarat 380015  

Tel: 7202051580 

Contact Person: Harshil Joshi 

Email Id: harshil.joshi@hdfcbank.com 

Website: www.hdfcbank.com 

 

2) Name of Bank: Standard Chartered Bank 

Address: First Floor, Raindrops Building, Opposite Cargo Ford Showroom, 

C G Road, Ahmedabad – 380 006 

Tel: 7383066718 

Contact person: Dharak Dhanesha 

Email id: dharak.dhanesha@sc.com 

Website: www.sc.com   

 

Designated Intermediaries 

 

Self-Certified Syndicate Banks 

 

The list of banks that have been notified by SEBI to act as SCSBs for the ASBA process is provided at the website 

of the SEBI https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes and updated from time to time. For details 

on Designated Branches of SCSBs collecting the Application Forms, refer to the website of the SEBI 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes.  

 

In accordance with SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/76 dated June 28, 2019 and SEBI Circular No. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019, Individual Investors applying using the UPI Mechanism may apply 

through the SCSBs and mobile applications whose names appears on the website of the SEBI 

(https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40) and 

(https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43) respectively, as 

updated from time to time. 

 

SCSBs enabled for UPI Mechanism 

 

In accordance with SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/76 dated June 28, 2019 and SEBI Circular No. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019, Individual Investors Applying using the UPI Mechanism may apply 

through the SCSBs and mobile applications whose names appears on the website of the SEBI 

(https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40 ) and updated from time to time. A list 

of SCSBs and mobile applications, which are live for applying in public issues using UPI mechanism is provided as ‘Annexure A’ 

for the SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019, as amended. 

 

 

 

 

mailto:marolandheri.branchhead@axisbank.com
http://www.axisbank.com/
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40
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Registered Brokers 

 

The list of the Registered Brokers eligible to accept ASBA forms, including details such as postal address, telephone number and 

e-mail address, is provided on the website of SEBI (www.sebi.gov.in) at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes, respectively, as updated from time to time. 

 

Registrar and Share Transfer Agent 
 

The list of the RTAs eligible to accept ASBA Forms at the Designated RTA Locations, including details such as 

address, telephone number and e-mail address, is provided on the website of SEBI (www.sebi.gov.in) at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes, respectively, as updated from time to time. 

 

Collecting Depository Participants 

 

The list of the CDPs eligible to accept ASBA Forms at the Designated CDP Locations, including details such as name and contact 

details, is provided on the website of SEBI (www.sebi.gov.in) at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes, as updated from time to time. 

 

Brokers to the Issue  

 

All members of the recognized stock exchanges would be eligible to act as Brokers to the Issue. 

 

Experts to the Issue 

 

Except as disclosed below, our Company has not obtained any expert opinions: 

 

Our company has received a written consent dated December 26, 2025 from our Peer Reviewed Auditor, namely M/s. A N Ruparel 

& Co., Chartered Accountants (FRN: 113413W), to include their names as required under section 26(1) of the companies Act, 2013 

read with SEBI ICDR Regulations, in this Red Herring Prospectus/Prospectus, and as an “Expert” as defined under section 2(38) of 

the Companies Act, 2013 (and not under the U.S. Securities Act) to the extent and in their capacity as Peer Reviewed Auditor, and 

in respect of their (a) examination report dated December 26, 2025 for the Period and financial year ended September 30, 2025 

March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 on the restated financial statements (b) report dated December 26, 2025 on 

the statement of possible tax benefits available to our Company and its Shareholders. 

 

IPO Grading 

 

No credit rating agency registered with SEBI has been appointed in respect of obtaining grading for the Issue. 

 

Statement of inter-se allocation of responsibilities 

 

GYR Capital Advisors Private Limited being the sole Book Running Lead Manager will be responsible for all the responsibilities 

related to co-ordination and other activities in relation to the Issue. Hence, a statement of inter se allocation of responsibilities is not 

required. 

 

Monitoring Agency 

 

As per SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, appointment of monitoring agency is required only if Issue size exceeds ₹ 5,000 Lakh. As 

the size of the Issue exceeds ₹ 5,000 Lakh, our Company has appointed CRISIL Ratings Limited as the Monitoring Agency to 

monitor the utilisation of the Net Proceeds, in accordance with Regulation 262 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. For details in relation 

to the proposed utilisation of the Net Proceeds, see “Objects of the Issue” on page 88 of the RHP. 

 

Appraising Entity 

 

None of the objects of the issue for which the Net Proceeds will be utilised have been appraised by any agency. 

 

Credit Rating 

 

As this is an Issue consisting only of Equity Shares, there is no requirement to obtain credit rating for the Issue. 

 

Debenture Trustee 

 

As this is an Issue consisting of Equity Shares, the appointment of a debenture trustee is not required. 

 

http://www.sebi.gov.in/
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes
http://www.sebi.gov.in/
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes
http://www.sebi.gov.in/
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes
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Green Shoe Option 

 

No green shoe option is contemplated under the Issue. 

 
 

Filing of Red Herring Prospectus/ Prospectus with the SEBI/ROC 

 

A copy of the Red Herring Prospectus has been filed with the SME platform of BSE Limited. where the Equity Shares are proposed 

to be listed.  
 

The Red Herring Prospectus will not be filed with SEBI, nor will SEBI issue any observation on the Issue Document in terms of 

Regulation 246 (2) of SEBI ICDR Regulations. However, pursuant to sub regulation (5) of Regulation 246 of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, the copy of the Red Herring Prospectus/ Prospectus shall be furnished to the Board in soft copy. 

 

Pursuant to SEBI Circular Number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/P/2018/011 dated January 19, 2018, a copy of the Red Herring 

Prospectus/ Prospectus will be filed online through SEBI Intermediary Portal at https://siportal.sebi.gov.in .  

 

A copy of the Red Herring Prospectus/ Prospectus along with the material contracts and documents required to be filed under Section 

26 and 32 of the Companies Act, 2013 will also be filed with the RoC, Ahmedabad at Harishchandra Park Society, Vijaynagar, 

Naranpura, Ahmedabad, Gujarat 380013, West Bengal and through the electronic portal at www.mca.gov.in  

 

Book Building Process 

 

Book Building, with reference to the Issue, refers to the process of collection of Bids on the basis of the Red Herring Prospectus 

within the Price Band. The Price Band shall be determined by our Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager 

in accordance with the Book Building Process and advertised in all editions of the English national newspaper and all editions of 

Hindi national newspaper at least two working days prior to the Bid/ Issue Opening date. The Issue Price shall be determined by our 

Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager in accordance with the Book Building Process after the Bid/ Issue 

Closing Date. 

 

Principal parties involved in the Book Building Process are- 

 

➢ Our Company; 

➢ The Book Running Lead Manager, in this case being GYR Capital Advisors Private Limited; 

➢ The Syndicate Member(s) who are intermediaries registered with SEBI / registered as brokers with BSE Limited and eligible 

to act as Underwriters. The Syndicate Member(s) will be appointed by the Book Running Lead Manager; 

➢ The Registrar to the Issue; 

➢ The Escrow Collection Banks/ Bankers to the Issue and 

➢ The Designated Intermediaries and Sponsor bank 

 

The SEBI ICDR Regulations have permitted the Issue of securities to the public through the Book Building Process, wherein 

allocation to the public shall be made as per Regulation 253 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

The Issue is being made through the Book Building Process wherein not more than 50% of the Net Issue shall be available for 

allocation on a proportionate basis to QIBs, provided that our Company and the Selling Shareholder may, in consultation with the 

BRLM allocate upto 60% of the QIB Portion to Anchor Investors on a discretionary basis in accordance with the SEBI (ICDR) 

Regulations (the “Anchor Investor Portion”), out of which one third shall be reserved for domestic Mutual Funds, subject to valid 

Bids being received from domestic Mutual Funds at or above the Anchor Investor Issue Price. 5% of the QIB Portion shall be 

available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Mutual Funds only, and the remainder of the QIB Portion shall be available for 

allocation on a proportionate basis to all QIB Bidders, including Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the 

Issue Price. Further, not less than 15% of the Net Issue shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Non-Institutional 

Bidders (of which one third of the Non-Institutional Portion shall be reserved for Bidders with an application size between ₹2,00,000 

and up to ₹10,00,000 and two-thirds of the Non-Institutional Portion shall be reserved for Bidders with an application size exceeding 

₹10,00,000) and under-subscription in either of these two subcategories of Non-Institutional Portion may be allocated to Bidders in 

the other subcategory of Non-Institutional Portion, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Issue Price and not less than 

35% of the Net Issue shall be available for allocation to Individual Bidders, in accordance with the SEBI Regulations, subject to 

valid Bids being received at or above the Issue Price. All potential Bidders may participate in the Issue through an ASBA process 

by providing details of their respective bank account which will be blocked by the SCSBs. All Bidders are mandatorily required to 

utilize the ASBA process to participate in the Issue. Under-subscription if any, in any category, except in the QIB Category, would 

be allowed to be met with spill over from any other category or a combination of categories at the discretion of our Company and 

the Selling Shareholder may, in consultation with the BRLM and the Designated Stock Exchange. 

 

 

https://siportal.sebi.gov.in/
http://www.mca.gov.in/
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All Bidders, except Anchor Investors, are mandatorily required to use the ASBA process for participating in the Issue. In 

accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, QIBs and Non-Institutional Bidders are not allowed to withdraw or lower the 

size of their Bids (in terms of the quantity of the Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage. Individual Bidders (subject 

to the Bid Amount being up to ₹5 Lakh) can revise their Bids during the Bid/ Issue Period and withdraw their Bids on or 

before the Bid/ Issue Closing Date. Except for Allocation to Individual Bidders, Non-Institutional Investors, and the Anchor 

Investors, allocation in the Issue will be on a proportionate basis. Further, Anchor Investors cannot withdraw their Bids 

after the Anchor Investor Bid/ Issue Period. Allocation to the Anchor Investors will be on a discretionary basis. 

 

Subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Issue Price, allocation to all categories in the Net Issue, shall be made on a 

proportionate basis, except for Individual Investor where allotment to each Individual Bidders shall not be less than the minimum 

lot, subject to availability of Equity Shares in Individual Investor, and the remaining available Equity Shares, if any, shall be allotted 

on a proportionate basis. Under – subscription, if any, in any category, would be allowed to be met with spill – over from any other 

category or a combination of categories at the discretion of our Company and the Selling Shareholder may, in consultation with the 

Book Running Lead Manager and the Stock Exchange. However, under-subscription, if any, in the QIB Portion will not be allowed 

to be met with spill over from other categories or a combination of categories. 

 

In terms of SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015 dated November 10, 2015 and the SEBI (Issue of Capital and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, all the investors applying in a public Issue shall use only Application Supported by 

Blocked Amount (ASBA) process for application providing details of the bank account which will be blocked by the Self Certified 

Syndicate Banks (SCSBs) for the same. Further, pursuant to SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2018/138 dated 

November 01, 2018, Individual Investors applying in public Issue may use either Application Supported by Blocked Amount 

(ASBA) facility for making application or also can use UPI as a payment mechanism with Application Supported by Blocked 

Amount for making application. For details in this regards, specific attention is invited to the chapter titled “Issue Procedure” 

beginning on page 271 of the Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

The process of Book Building under the SEBI ICDR Regulations is subject to change from time to time and the investors are advised 

to make their own judgment about investment through this process prior to making a Bid or application in the Issue. 

 

For further details on the method and procedure for Bidding, please see section entitled “Issue Procedure” on page 271 of this Red 

Herring Prospectus. 

 

Our Company will comply with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and any other directions issued by SEBI in relation to this Issue. The 

Selling Shareholder has specifically confirmed that it will comply with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and any other directions issued 

by SEBI, as applicable in relation to the Offered Shares. In this regard, our Company and the Selling Shareholder have appointed 

the Book Running Lead Manager to manage this Issue and procure Bids for this Issue. 

 

Illustration of the Book Building and Price Discovery Process: Bidders should note that this example is solely for illustrative 

purposes and is not specific to the Issue. Bidders can bid at any price within the Price Band. For instance, assume a Price Band of 

₹20 to ₹ 24 per share, Issue size of 3,000 Equity Shares and receipt of five Bids from Bidders, details of which are shown in the 

table below. The illustrative book given below shows the demand for the Equity Shares of the Issuer at various prices and is collated 

from Bids received from various investors. 

 

Bid Quantity Bid Amount (₹) Cumulative Quantity Subscription 

500 24 500 16.67% 

1,000 23 1,500 50.00% 

1,500 22 3,000 100.00% 

2,000 21 5,000 166.67% 

2,500 20 7,500 250.00% 

The price discovery is a function of demand at various prices. The highest price at which the Issuer is able to Issue the desired 

number of Equity Shares is the price at which the book cuts off, i.e., ₹ 22.00 in the above example. The Company and the Promoter 

Selling Shareholders in consultation with the BRLM, may finalise the Issue Price at or below such Cut-Off Price, i.e., at or below 

₹ 22.00. All Bids at or above this Issue Price and cut-off Bids are valid Bids and are considered for allocation in the respective 

categories. 

 

Steps to be taken by the Bidders for Bidding: 

 

➢ Check eligibility for making a Bid (see section titled “Issue Procedure” on page 271 of this Red Herring Prospectus); 

➢ Ensure that you have a demat account and the demat account details are correctly mentioned in the Bid cum Application 

Form; 

➢ Ensure correctness of your PAN, DP ID and Client ID mentioned in the Bid cum Application Form. Based on these 

parameters, the Registrar to the Issue will obtain the Demographic Details of the Bidders from the Depositories. 
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➢ Except for Bids on behalf of the Central or State Government officials, residents of Sikkim and the officials appointed by 

the courts, who may be exempt from specifying their PAN for transacting in the securities market, for Bids of all values 

ensure that you have mentioned your PAN allotted under the Income Tax Act in the Bid cum Application Form. The 

exemption for Central or State Governments and officials appointed by the courts and for investors residing in Sikkim is 

subject to the Depositary Participant’s verification of the veracity of such claims of the investors by collecting sufficient 

documentary evidence in support of their claims. Ensure that the Bid cum Application Form is duly completed as per 

instructions given in this Red Herring Prospectus and in the Bid cum Application Form; 
 

Bid/ Issue Program: 
 

Event Indicative Dates 

Anchor Portion Issue Opens/Closes On January 12, 2026 

Bid/ Issue Opening Date1 January 13, 2026 

Bid/ Issue Closing Date2,3 January 15, 2026 

Finalization of Basis of Allotment with the Designated Stock Exchange (T+1) On or before January 16, 2026 

Initiation of Allotment / Refunds / Unblocking of Funds from ASBA Account or UPI ID linked 

bank account (T+2) 

On or before January 19, 2026 

Credit of Equity Shares to Demat accounts of Allottees (T+2) On or before January 19, 2026 

Commencement of trading of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchange (T+3) On or before January 20, 2026 

1. Our Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager, may consider participation by Anchor Investors in accordance with the SEBI (ICDR) 

Regulations. The Anchor Investor Bid/ Issue Period shall be one Working Day prior to the Bid/ Issue Opening Date in accordance with the SEBI (ICDR) 

Regulations.  

2. Our Company and the Selling Shareholder, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager, consider closing the Bid/ Issue Period for QIBs one Working 

Day prior to the Bid/ Issue Closing Date in accordance with the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations.  

3. The UPI mandate end time and date shall be at 5:00 p.m. on Bid/ Issue Closing Day. 

 

The above timetable is indicative and does not constitute any obligation on our Company or the Book Running Lead Manager. 

Whilst our Company shall ensure that all steps for the completion of the necessary formalities for the listing and the commencement 

of trading of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchange are taken within 6 Working Days of the Bid/ Issue Closing Date, the timetable 

may change due to various factors, such as extension of the Bid/ Issue Period by our Company, revision of the Price Band or any 

delays in receiving the final listing and trading approval from the Stock Exchange. The Commencement of trading of the Equity 

Shares will be entirely at the discretion of the Stock Exchange and in accordance with the applicable laws. 

 

Bid Cum Application Forms and any revisions to the same will be accepted only between 10.00 a.m. to 5.00 p.m. (IST) during the 

Issue Period (except for the Bid/ Issue Closing Date). On the Bid/ Issue Closing Date, the Bid Cum Application Forms will be 

accepted only between 10.00 a.m. to 3.00 p.m. (IST) for Individual and non-Individual Bidders. The time for applying for Individual 

Applicant on Bid/ Issue Closing Date maybe extended in consultation with the BRLM, RTA and BSE SME taking into account the 

total number of applications received up to the closure of timings. 

 

Due to the limitation of time available for uploading the Bid Cum Application Forms on the Bid/ Issue Closing Date, Bidders are 

advised to submit their applications one (1) day prior to the Bid/ Issue Closing Date and, in any case, not later than 3.00 p.m. (IST) 

on the Bid/ Issue Closing Date. Any time mentioned in this Red Herring Prospectus is IST. Bidders are cautioned that, in the event 

a large number of Bid Cum Application Forms are received on the Bid/ Issue Closing Date, as is typically experienced in public 

Issue, some Bid Cum Application Forms may not get uploaded due to the lack of sufficient time. Such Bid Cum Application Forms 

that cannot be uploaded will not be considered for allocation under this Issue. Applications will be accepted only on Working Days, 

i.e., Monday to Friday (excluding any public holidays). Neither our Company nor the BRLM is liable for any failure in uploading 

the Bid Cum Application Forms due to faults in any software/hardware system or otherwise. 

 

In accordance with SEBI ICDR Regulations, QIBs and Non-Institutional Applicants are not allowed to withdraw or lower the size 

of their Application (in terms of the quantity of the Equity Shares or the Application amount) at any stage. Individual Applicants 

can revise or withdraw their Bid Cum Application Forms prior to the Bid/ Issue Closing Date. Allocation to Individual Applicants, 

in this Issue will be on a proportionate basis. 

 

In case of discrepancy in the data entered in the electronic book vis-à-vis the data contained in the physical Bid Cum Application 

Form, for a particular Applicant, the details as per the file received from Stock Exchange may be taken as the final data for the 

purpose of Allotment. In case of discrepancy in the data entered in the electronic book vis-à-vis the data contained in the physical 

or electronic Bid Cum Application Form, for a particular ASBA Applicant, the Registrar to the Issue shall ask the relevant SCSBs / 

RTAs / DPs / stock brokers, as the case may be, for the rectified data. 
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WITHDRAWAL OF THE ISSUE 

 

Our Company in consultation with the BRLM, reserve the right not to proceed with the Issue at any time before the Bid/ Issue 

Opening Date without assigning any reason thereof. 

 

If our Company withdraw the Issue any time after the Issue Opening Date but before the allotment of Equity Shares, a public notice 

within 2 (two) working days of the Issue Closing Date, providing reasons for not proceeding with the Issue shall be issued by our 

Company. The notice of withdrawal will be issued in the same newspapers where the pre- Issue advertisements have appeared and 

the Stock Exchange will also be informed promptly. The BRLM, through the Registrar to the Issue, will instruct the SCSBs to 

unblock the ASBA Accounts within 1 (one) working Day from the day of receipt of such instruction. 

 

If our Company withdraw the Issue after the Bid/ Issue Closing Date and subsequently decides to proceed with an Issue of the Equity 

Shares, our Company will have to file a fresh Red Herring Prospectus with the stock exchange where the Equity Shares may be 

proposed to be listed. 

 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Issue is subject to obtaining (i) the final listing and trading approval of the Stock Exchange with 

respect to the Equity Shares Issued through the Prospectus, which our Company will apply for only after Allotment; 

 

UNDERWRITING AGREEMENT 

 

The Company and the Book Running Lead Manager to the Issue hereby confirm that the Issue will be 100% Underwritten by the 

Underwriters GYR Capital Advisors Private Limited. 

Pursuant to the terms of the Underwriting Agreement dated October 16, 2025 entered into by Company, Underwriters and Promoter 

Selling Shareholders, the obligations of the Underwriters are subject to certain conditions specified therein. The Details of the 

Underwriting commitments are as under: 

 

Details of the Underwriters 

No. of shares 

underwritten* 

Amount 

Underwritten 

(₹ in Lakh) 

% of the total Issue 

Size Underwritten 

GYR Capital Advisors Private Limited 

Address: 428, Gala Empire, Near JB Tower, Drive in 

Road, Thaltej, Ahmedabad-380 054, Gujarat, India.  

Telephone: +91 8777564648  

E-mail ID: info@gyrcapitaladvisors.com  

Website: www.gyrcapitaladvisors.com  

Investor Grievance E-mail ID: 

investors@gyrcapitaladvisors.com  

Contact Person: Mr. Mohit Baid  

SEBI Registration Number: INM000012810  

CIN: U67200GJ2017PTC096908  

  Upto 61,71,000 [●] 100.00 

 

In the opinion of our Board of Directors (based on a certificate given by the Underwriter), the resources of the above- mentioned 

Underwriter is sufficient to enable it to discharge its underwriting obligation in full. The above-mentioned Underwriter is registered 

with SEBI under Section 12(1) of the SEBI Act and registered as brokers with the Stock Exchanges. 

 

DETAILS OF THE MARKET MAKING ARRANGEMENT FOR THIS ISSUE 

 

Our Company has entered into a Market Making Agreement dated October 16, 2025 with the following Market Maker for fulfilling 

the Market Making obligations under this Issue: 

Sr. 

No 

Name of Market Maker Indicative Number 

of shares  

          Amount  % of the total Offer size  

1. Giriraj Stock Broking Private Limited 

Address: 4, Fairlie Place, HMP House, 

4th Floor, Suite No- 421A, Kolkata- 

700001, India  

Telephone: 033- 40054519 / 

9547473969  

E-mail ID: girirajstock@yahoo.com  

Website: www.gyrcapitaladvisors.com  

Upto 1,85,000 

Equity Shares 

[●] [●] 
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Investor Grievance E-mail ID: 

www.girirajstock.com  

Contact Person: Kuntal Laha  

SEBI Registration Number: 

INZ000212638  

2. Nikunj Stock Brokers Limited 

Address: A-92. GF. Kamla Nagar. Delhi-

110007 

Telephone:011-47030000 

Email id: info@nikunjonline.com 

Website: www.nikunjonline.com 

Contact person: Mr. Pramod Sultania  

SEBI Registration Number: 

INZ000169335 

Upto 1,24,000 

Equity Shares 

[●] [●] 

 

In accordance with Regulation 261 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company and the Promoter Selling Shareholders have 

entered into an agreement with the Book Running Lead Manager and the Market Maker (duly registered with BSE Limited to fulfil 

the obligations of Market Making) dated October 16, 2025 to ensure compulsory Market Making for a minimum period of three 

years from the date of listing of equity shares Issued in this Issue. 

Giriraj Stock Broking Private Limited and Nikunj Stock Brokers Limited, registered with SME Platform of BSE Limited will act as 

the Market Maker and has agreed to receive or deliver of the specified securities in the market making process for a period of three 

years from the date of listing of our Equity Shares or for a period as may be notified by any amendment to SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

The Market Maker shall fulfil the applicable obligations and conditions as specified in the SEBI ICDR Regulations, as amended 

from time to time and the circulars issued by BSE Limited and SEBI in this matter from time to time. 

 

Following is a summary of the key details pertaining to the Market Making Arrangement: 

 

1. The Market Maker shall be required to provide a 2-way quote for 75% of the time in a day. The same shall be monitored by the 

Stock Exchange. Further, the Market Maker shall inform the Stock Exchange in advance for each and every black out period 

when the quotes are not being Issued by the Market Maker. 

 

2. The minimum depth of the quote shall be ₹ 1,00,000. However, the Investors with holdings of value less than ₹ 1,00,000 shall 

be allowed to Issue their holding to the Market Maker in that scrip provided that he sells his entire holding in that scrip in one 

lot along with a declaration to the effect to the selling broker. 

 

3. Execution of the order at the quoted price and quantity must be guaranteed by the Market Maker, for the quotes given by him. 

 

4. After a period of three (3) months from the market making period, the market maker would be exempted to provide quote if the 

Shares of market maker in our Company reaches to 25% of Issue Size (Including the [●] Equity Shares ought to be allotted under 

this Issue). Any Equity Shares allotted to Market Maker under this Issue over and above [●] Equity Shares would not be taken 

in to consideration of computing the threshold of 25% of Issue Size. As soon as the Shares of market maker in our Company 

reduce to 24% of Issue Size, the market maker will resume providing 2-way quotes. 

 

5. There shall be no exemption/threshold on downside. However, in the event the Market Maker exhausts his inventory through 

market making process, BSE Limited may intimate the same to SEBI after due verification. 

 

6. There would not be more than five Market Maker for the Company’s Equity Shares at any point of time and the Market Maker 

may compete with other Market Maker for better quotes to the investors. 

 

7. On the first day of the listing, there will be pre-opening session (call auction) and there after the trading will happen as per the 

equity market hours. The circuits will apply from the first day of the listing on the discovered price during the pre-open call 

auction. In case equilibrium price is not discovered the price band in the normal trading session shall be based on Issue price. 

 

8. The Marker Maker may also be present in the opening call auction, but there is no obligation on him to do so. 

 

9. There will be special circumstances under which the Market Maker may be allowed to withdraw temporarily / fully from the 

market – for instance due to system problems, any other problems. All controllable reasons require prior approval from the 

Exchange, while force-majeure will be applicable for non-controllable reasons. The decision of the Exchange for deciding 

controllable and non-controllable reasons would be final. 
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10. The Market Maker shall have the right to terminate said arrangement by giving one month notice or on mutually acceptable 

terms to the Book Running Lead Manager, who shall then be responsible to appoint a replacement Market Maker. 

 

11. In case of termination of the above mentioned Market Making agreement prior to the completion of the compulsory Market 

Making period, it shall be the responsibility of the Book Running Lead Manager to arrange for another Market Maker(s) in 

replacement during the term of the notice period being served by the Market Maker but prior to the date of releasing the existing 

Market Maker from its duties in order to ensure compliance with the requirements of Regulation 261 of the SEBI (ICDR) 

Regulations. Further the Company, the Promoter Selling Shareholders and the Book Running Lead Manager reserve the right to 

appoint other Market Maker(s) either as a replacement of the current Market Maker or as an additional Market Maker subject to 

the total number of Designated Market Makers does not exceed 5 (five) or as specified by the relevant laws and regulations 

applicable at that particular point of time. 

 

12. Risk containment measures and monitoring for Market Maker: SME Platform of BSE Limited will have all margins which 

are applicable on the BSE Limited Main Board viz., Mark- to-Market, Value-At-Risk (VAR) Margin, Extreme Loss Margin, 

Special Margins and Base Minimum Capital etc. BSE Limited can impose any other margins as deemed necessary from time-

to-time. 

 

13. Punitive Action in case of default by Market Maker: SME Platform of BSE Limited will monitor the obligations on a real 

time basis and punitive action will be initiated for any exceptions and / or non-compliances. Penalties / fines may be imposed by 

the Exchange on the Market Maker, in case he is not able to provide the desired liquidity in a particular security as per the 

specified guidelines. These penalties / fines will be set by the Exchange from time to time. The Exchange will impose a penalty 

on the Market Maker in case he is not present in the market (offering two-way quotes) for at least 75% of the time. The nature of 

the penalty will be monetary as well as suspension in market making activities / trading membership. 

 

14. The Department of Surveillance and Supervision of the Exchange would decide and publish the penalties / fines / suspension for 

any type of misconduct / manipulation / other irregularities by the Market Maker from time to time. 

 

15. Price Band and Spreads: SEBI Circular bearing reference no: CIR/MRD/DP/ 02/2012 dated January 20, 2012, has laid down 

that for Issue size up to ₹ 250 crores, the applicable price bands for the first day shall be: 

 

a. In case equilibrium price is discovered in the Call Auction, the price band in the normal trading session shall be 5% of the 

equilibrium price. 

b. In case equilibrium price is not discovered in the Call Auction, the price band in the normal trading session shall be 5% of 

the Issue price. 

 

16. Additionally, the securities of the Company will be placed in SPOS and would remain in Trade for Trade settlement for first 10 

days from commencement of trading. The following spread will be applicable on the SME platform. 

 

Sr. No. Market Price Slab (in Rs.) Proposed Spread (in % to sale price) 

1. Up to 50 9 

2. 50 to 75 8 

3. 75 to 100 6 

4. Above 100 5 

 

All the above-mentioned conditions and systems regarding the Market Making Arrangement are subject to change based 

on changes or additional regulations and guidelines from SEBI and Stock Exchange from time to time. 

 

Pursuant to SEBI Circular number CIR/MRD/DSA/31/2012 dated November 27, 2012, limits on the upper side for market 

makers during market making process has been made applicable, based on the Issue size and as follows: 

 

Issue Size Buy quote exemption threshold 

(including mandatory initial 

inventory of 5% of the Issue size) 

Re-Entry threshold for buy quote (including 

mandatory initial inventory of 5% of the 

Issue size) 

Upto ₹20 Crore 25% 24% 

₹20 Crore to ₹50 Crore 20% 19% 

₹50 Crore to ₹80 Crore 15% 14% 

Above ₹80 Crore 12% 11% 

 

The Market Making arrangement, trading and other related aspects including all those specified above shall be subject to the 

applicable provisions of law and / or norms issued by SEBI / BSE Limited from time to time. 
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CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

 

The share capital of our Company as on date of this Red Herring Prospectus is set forth below: 

(in ₹, except share data) 

Sr. 

No. 

Particulars Aggregate 

Value 

at Face Value 

Aggregate 

Value 

at Issue Price 

A 
Authorized Share Capital 

2,40,00,000 Equity Shares having Face Value of ₹ 10/- each 
24,00,00,000 - 

B 
Issued, Subscribed & Paid-up Share Capital prior to the Issue 

1,66,84,350 Equity Shares having Face Value of ₹10/- each 
16,68,43,500 - 

 

C 

Present Issue in terms of this Red Herring Prospectus* 

Upto 61,71,000 Equity Shares having Face Value of ₹ 10/-each at a Premium 

of ₹ [●] per share 

 

6,17,10,000 

 

[●] 

 Which comprises of:   

 

D 

Reservation for Market Maker Portion 

Upto 3,09,000 Equity Shares of face value ₹10/- each at a price of ₹ [●] per 

Equity Share reserved as Market Maker Portion 

 

[●] 

 

[●] 

 

E 

Net Issue to Public 

Net Issue to Public of upto 58,62,000 Equity Shares of face value ₹10/- each at 

a price of ₹ [●] per Equity Share to the Public 

 

[●] 

 

[●] 

 Of which:   

 At least 20,52,000 Equity Shares of face value ₹10/- each aggregating up to Rs. 

[●] lakhs will be available for allocation to Individual Investors 
[●] [●] 

 At least 8,82,000 Equity Shares of face value ₹10/- each aggregating up to Rs. 

[●] lakhs will be available for allocation to Non-Institutional Investors 
[●] [●] 

 Not more than 29,28,000 Equity Shares of face value ₹10/- each aggregating up 

to Rs. [●] lakhs will be available for allocation to Qualified Institutional Buyers 

five per cent. of which shall be allocated to mutual funds. 

 

[●] 

 

[●] 

F Issued, Subscribed and Paid up Equity Share Capital after the Issue**  

 Upto 2,28,55,350 Equity Shares of face value of ₹10/- each [●] 

G Securities Premium Account  

 Before the Issue (as on date of this Red Herring Prospectus)                     288.28 Lakhs 

 After the Issue [●] 
* The present Issue has been authorized pursuant to a resolution of our Board dated 28th January, 2025 and a special resolution of 

our Shareholders at an Extra-Ordinary General Meeting dated 30th August, 2025 under Section 62(1) I of the Companies Act, 2013.  

**Subject to finalization of Basis of Allotment. 

Classes of Shares 

Our Company has only one class of share capital i.e. Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 10/- each only. All the issued Equity Shares 

are fully paid-up. Our Company has no outstanding convertible instruments as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

NOTES TO THE CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

1) Details of changes in Authorized Share Capital of our Company  

The initial authorised capital of our Company is ₹ 1,00,000/- (Rupees One lakh Only) divided into 10,000 Equity Shares of ₹ 

10/- each. Further, the changes in authorised share capital of our Company are provided in the manner set forth below:  

Date of Shareholder’s 

Meeting  

Particulars of Change  AGM/EGM  

From  To  

December 10, 2021 ₹ 1,00,000 consisting of 10,000 Equity 

Shares of ₹ 10 each  

₹ 50,00,000 consisting of 5,00,000 Equity 

Shares of ₹ 10/- each  

EGM 

January 21, 2022 ₹ 50,00,000 consisting of 5,00,000 Equity ₹ 65,00,000 consisting of 6,50,000 Equity EGM 
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Date of Shareholder’s 

Meeting  

Particulars of Change  AGM/EGM  

From  To  

Shares of ₹ 10/- each Shares of ₹ 10/- each 

February 07, 2024 

 

₹ 65,00,000 consisting of 6,50,000 Equity 

Shares of ₹ 10/- each 

₹ 11,00,00,000 consisting of 1,10,00,000 

Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- each 

EGM 

December 10, 2024 ₹ 11,00,00,000 consisting of 1,10,00,000 

Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- each 

₹ 24,00,00,000 consisting of 2,40,00,000 

Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- each 

EGM 

 

2) History of Paid-up Equity Share Capital our Company: 

 

The following table sets forth details of the history of paid-up Equity Share capital of our Company: 

 

Date of 

Allotment 

No. of 

Equity 

Shares 

Face 

value 

(₹) 

Issue 

Price 

(₹) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of 

Allotment 

Cumulative 

number of Equity 

Shares 

Cumulative paid -

up Capital 

(₹) 

On 

Incorporation(1) 

10,000 10 10 Cash Subscription to 

Memorandum of 

Association (1) 

10,000 1,00,000 

December 20, 

2021(2) 

4,90,000 10 10 Cash Right Issue  5,00,000 50,00,000 

February 24, 

2022(3) 

1,50,000 10 10 Cash Right Issue 6,50,000 65,00,000 

March 18, 

2024(4) 

81,000 10 200 Cash Preferential cum 

Private Placement 

7,31,000 73,10,000 

August 16, 

2024(5) 

43,86,000 10 NIL consideration 

other than 

cash 

Bonus Issue  51,17,000 5,11,70,000 

September 17, 

2024(6) 

4,44,450 10 342 Cash  Preferential cum 

Private Placement 

55,61,450 5,56,14,500 

December 16, 

2024(7) 

1,11,22,900 10 NIL consideration 

other than 

cash 

Bonus Issue 1,66,84,350 16,68,43,500 

(1) Initial Subscribers to Memorandum of Association held Equity Shares each of face value of ₹ 10/- fully paid up as per the 

details given below: 
 

SN Name of Subscribers Number of Shares  

1 Nitin Jasvantbhai Patel 2,500  

2 Pranay Girishkumar Sonawala 2,500  

3 Neel Niteshbhai Shah 2,500  

4 Chaitanya Patel 2,500 

Total 10,000 
 

(2) The Company thereafter has allotted 4,90,000 equity shares to existing shareholders on a Right basis at the ratio of 49:1 

as on 20-12-2021, the details of which is given below: 

 

SN Name of Allottee No. of Shares Allotted 

1 Nitin Jasvantbhai Patel  1,22,500  

2 Pranay Girishkumar Sonawala 1,22,500 

3 Neel Niteshbhai Shah  1,22,500 

4 Chaitanya Patel 1,22,500 

Total 4,90,000 
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(3) The Company thereafter has allotted 1,50,000 equity shares to existing shareholders on a Right basis at the ratio of1.5:5 as 

on 24-02-2022, the details of which is given below: 

 

SN Name of Allottee No. of Shares Allotted 

1 Nitin Jasvantbhai Patel 37,500 

2 Pranay Girishkumar Sonawala 37,500 

3 Neel Niteshbhai Shah 37,500 

4 Chaitanya Patel 37,500 

Total 1,50,000 

 

(4) The Company thereafter made preferential allotment of 81,000 equity shares as on 18-03-2024, the details of which is 

given below: 

SN Name of Allottee No. of Shares Allotted 

1 Reema Gupta 3,500 

2 Saurin Patel 1,000 

3 Manisha Saurin Patel 500 

4 Patel Rajeskkumar Mavjibhai 2,000 

5 Patel Ileshkumar Prahaladbhai 1,000 

6 Patel Kalpeshkumar Lallubhai 1,000 

7 Gajjar Dipak Babubhai 1,500 

8 Patel Minesh Hasmukhbhai 2,000 

9 Patel Tejas Kishanbhai 2,000 

10 Raghav Jagdishbhai Patel 2,000 

11 Pankil Narendrakumar Patel 500 

12 Patel Malav Ashokkumar 500 

13 Patel Naileshbhai Baldevbhai 500 

14 Rajiv Makhabhai Gamar (HUF) 3,000 

15 Dharmeshkumar Nandubhai Patel 2,000 

16 Hetalben Dharmeshkumar Patel 2,000 

17 Chandni Pratik Rughani 500 

18 Zankhana Nipambhai Jani 1,000 

19 Natasha Inani 1,000 

20 Sangita Inani 1,000 

21 Soni Snehalkumar Hasmukhlal 500 

22 Raj Naishadhkumar Patel 2,000 

23 Parmar Naresh Dineshbhai 500 

24 Patel Jyotsanaben Babubhai 1,000 

25 Mukesh Kaniyalal Chandanani 500 

26 Anup O Sharma 500 

27 Narayan Muljibhai Valani 500 

28 Khanuja Mandeepsingh Pratapsingh 500 

29 Ankur H Patel 500 

30 Bhaveshkumar Kiritbhai Patel 500 

31 Naishadh Ramanlal Patel 500 

32 Prashant Prajapati (HUF) 6,000 

33 Sandip A Sheth (HUF) 6,000 

34 Utsav Pramodkumar Shrivastav 14,500 

35 Manish Kumar 14,500 

36 Patel Ghanshyambhai Arjanbhai 4,000 

Total 81,000 
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(5) The Company thereafter made allotment of 43,86,000 equity shares by way of Bonus issue as on 16-08-2024 in a ratio of 

6:1, the details of which is given below: 

SN Name of Allottee No. of Shares Allotted 

1 Reema Gupta 21,000 

2 Saurin Patel 6,000 

3 Manisha Saurin Patel 3,000 

4 Patel Rajeskkumar Mavjibhai 12,000 

5 Patel Ileshkumar Prahaladbhai 6,000 

6 Patel Kalpeshkumar Lallubhai 6,000 

7 Gajjar Dipak Babubhai 9,000 

8 Patel Minesh Hasmukhbhai 12,000 

9 Patel Tejas Kishanbhai 12,000 

10 Raghav Jagdishbhai Patel 12,000 

11 Pankil Narendrakumar Patel 3,000 

12 Patel Malav Ashokkumar 3,000 

13 Patel Naileshbhai Baldevbhai 3,000 

14 Rajiv Makhabhai Gamar (HUF) 18,000 

15 Dharmeshkumar Nandubhai Patel 12,000 

16 Hetalben Dharmeshkumar Patel 12,000 

17 Chandni Pratik Rughani 3,000 

18 Zankhana Nipambhai Jani 6,000 

19 Natasha Inani 6,000 

20 Sangita Inani 6,000 

21 Soni Snehalkumar Hasmukhlal 3,000 

22 Raj Naishadhkumar Patel 12,000 

23 Parmar Naresh Dineshbhai 3,000 

24 Patel Jyotsanaben Babubhai 6,000 

25 Mukesh Kaniyalal Chandanani 3,000 

26 Anup O Sharma 3,000 

27 Narayan Muljibhai Valani 3,000 

28 Khanuja Mandeepsingh Pratapsingh 3,000 

29 Ankur H Patel 3,000 

30 Bhaveshkumar Kiritbhai Patel 3,000 

31 Naishadh Ramanlal Patel 3,000 

32 Prashant Prajapati (HUF) 36,000 

33 Sandip A Sheth (HUF) 36,000 

34 Utsav Pramodkumar Shrivastav 87,000 

35 Manish Kumar 87,000 

36 Patel Ghanshyambhai Arjanbhai 24,000 

37 Nitin Jasvantbhai Patel 7,80,000 

38 Neel NiteshBhai Shah 7,80,000 

39 Chaitanya Patel 7,80,000 

40 Riktabahen Pranay Sonawala 7,80,000 

41 Rachit Jain 7,80,000 

Total 43,86,000 

(6) The Company thereafter made preferential allotment of 4,44,450 equity shares as on 17-09-2024, the details of which is 

given below: 

SN Name of Allottee No. of Shares Allotted 

1 Ashish Ramesh Kacholia 1,87,135 

2 Mitul Prafulbhai Mehta 29,240 

3 Incipience Dealers LLP 5,850 

4 Ashish Rathi 29,240 

5 Amar Amarbahadur Maurya 11,695 

6 Reshma Manish Kukreja 7,310 
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7 Anupam Agarwal 7,310 

8 Abdul Razaaq Shaikh 43,860 

9 Aashil Apurva Shah 14,620 

10 Rishi Ketan Kotecha 14,620 

11 Mrs. Pratima Dhirendra Kanbar 31,190 

12 Chintan Hiteshbhai Anandpara 31,190 

13 Pratik Kantilal Paleja 31,190 

Total 4,44,450 

 

(7) The Company thereafter made allotment of 1,11,22,900 equity shares by way of Bonus issue as on 16-12-2024 in a ratio 

of 2:1, the details of which is given below: 

SN Name & Occupation of Allottees   No. of Shares Allotted 

1 Nitin Jasvantbhai Patel 18,20,000 

2 Riktabahen Pranay Sonawala  18,20,000 

3 Neel Niteshbhai Shah 18,20,000 

4 Chaitanya Patel 18,20,000 

5 Rachit Jain  18,20,000 

6 Reema Gupta                              49,000 

7 Saurin Ambalal Patel  14,000 

8 Manisha Saurin Patel  7,000 

9 Patel Rajeshkumar Mavjibhai  28,000 

10 Patel Ileshkumar Prahladbhai  14,000 

11 Patel Kalpeshkumar Lallubhai 14,000 

12 Gajjar Dipak Babubhai  21,000 

13 Patel Minesh Hasmukhbhai 28,000 

14 Patel Tejas Kishanbhai  28,000 

15 Raghav Jagdishbhai Patel  28,000 

16 Pankil Narendrakumar Patel     7,000 

17 Patel Malav A. 7,000 

18 Patel Naileshbhai   Baldevbhai 7,000 

19 Rajiv Makhabhai  Gamara (HUF)  42,000 

20 Dharmeshkumar Nandubhai Patel  28,000 

21 Hetalben Dharmeshkumar Patel  28,000 

22 Chandani Pratik Rughani  8,000 

23 Zankhana Nipambhai Jani  15,000 

24 Natasha Inani   14,000 

25 Sangita Inani  14,000 

26 Soni Snehalkumar Hasmukhlal  7,000 

27 Raj Naishadhkumar Patel  28,000 

28 Parmar Naresh Dinesh  7,000 

29 Patel Jyotsanaben Babubhai  12,000 

30 Mukesh Kanaiyalal Chandanani  7,000 

31 Anup O Sharma  7,000 

32 Narayan Muljibhai Valani  7,000 

33 Khanuja Madeepsingh Pratapsingh       7,000 

34 Ankur H. Patel   7,000 

35 Bhaveshkumar Kiritbhai Patel  7,000 

36 Naishadh Ramanlal        Patel  7,000 

37 Prashant Prajapati (HUF) 84,000 

38 Sandip A Sheth (HUF)   84,000 

39 Utsav Pramodkumar Shrivastav  2,03,000 

40 Manish Kumar 2,03,000 

41 Patel Ghanshyambhai Arjanbhai                             56,000 

42 Ashish Ramesh Kacholia                            3,74,270 

43 Mitul Prafulbhai Mehta 58,480 
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44 Incipience Dealers LLP 11,700 

45 Ashish Rathi 58,480 

46 Amar Amarbahadur Maurya 23,390 

47 Reshma Manish Kukreja 14,620 

48 Anupam Agarwal 14,620 

49 Abdul Razaaq Shaikh 87,720 

50 Aashil Apurva Shah 29,240 

51 Rishi Ketan Kotecha 29,240 

52 Pratima Dhirendra Kanbar 29,200 

53 Chintan Hiteshbhai Anandpara 31,190 

54 Pratik Kantilal Paleja 30,380 

55 Nehaben Harshadbhai Ashar 19,998 

56 Harshad Vinodrai Ashar 11,192 

57 Kunal Dineshchand Rajpara 2,000 

58 Deepak Vinodrai Gandhi 6,000 

59 Neepa H Shah 2,000 

60 Parag Hargovinddas Ashar 9,000 

61 Bhartiben Jaysinhbhai Udeshi 6,000 

62 Keyur Pravinchandra Dungar 3,000 

63 Suryakant Natwarlal Patadia 12,000 

64 Jaysukhlal Vrajlal Barbhaya 1,000 

65 Hardik H Radhanpura (HUF) 5,790 

66 Jigneshbhai Prakashbhai Tanna 600 

67 Subhash Maganlal Ravani 5,790 

68 IH Consultancy Services LLP 12,000 

 Total 1,11,22,900 

 

3) Preference Share capital history of our Company 

Our Company does not have any preference share capital as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus. 
 

4) Issue of equity shares for consideration other than cash or out of revaluation reserves and through Bonus Issue: 

• Except as set out below we have not issued Equity Shares for consideration other than cash: 

 

Date of 

allotment 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

allotted 

Face 

value 

(₹) 

Issue 

Price 

Nature of allotment Benefit 

accrued to 

our Company 

Source out 

of 

which 

Bonus 

Shares 

Issued 

August 16, 

2024(5) 

43,86,000 10 Nil Bonus issue in the ratio of 6 Equity 

Shares issued for every 1 Equity Share 

held by the existing Equity 

Shareholder authorised by our Board, 

pursuant to a resolution passed at its 

meeting held on August 16, 2024, and 

by our Shareholders pursuant to a 

resolution passed at the AGM held on 

June 18, 2024. (1)  

- Bonus 

Issued out of 

Reserves 

and Surplus 

December 

16, 2024(7) 

1,11,22,900 10 Nil  Bonus issue in the ratio of 2 Equity 

Shares issued for every 1 Equity Share 

held by the existing Equity 

Shareholder authorised by our Board, 

pursuant to a resolution passed at its 

meeting held on December 16, 2024, 

and by our Shareholders pursuant to a 

- Bonus 

Issued out of 

Reserves 

and Surplus 
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Date of 

allotment 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

allotted 

Face 

value 

(₹) 

Issue 

Price 

Nature of allotment Benefit 

accrued to 

our Company 

Source out 

of 

which 

Bonus 

Shares 

Issued 

resolution passed at the EOGM held 

on December 10, 2024. (2) 

(1) For list of allottees see note (5) of paragraph titled “History of Share capital of our Company” mentioned above. 

(2) For list of allottees see note (7) of paragraph titled “History of Share capital of our Company” mentioned above. 

 

5) As of date of this Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has not allotted Equity Shares pursuant to any scheme approved under 

sections 391-394 of the Companies Act, 1956 and/or Sections 230-232 of the Companies Act, 2013.  
 

6) Our Company has not issued any Equity Shares under any employee stock option scheme or employee stock purchase scheme.  
 

7) Except as stated below, our Company has not issued any Equity Shares at a price lower than the Issue Price during a period of 

the one year preceding the date of this Red Herring Prospectus: 

Date of 

allotment 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

allotted 

Face 

value 

(₹) 

Issue 

Price 

Nature of allotment Benefit 

accrued to 

our Company 

Source out 

of 

which 

Bonus 

Shares 

Issued 

NIL 

 

8) Shareholding Pattern of our Company 

The table below represents the shareholding pattern of our Company as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus: 

 

 

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank) 
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Categ

ory 

(I) 

Category of 

Shareholder 

(II) 

No. 

of 

Shar

ehol

ders 

(III) 

No. of fully 

paid-up 

Equity 

Shares held 

(IV) 

No. of 

Partl

y 

paid-

up 

Equit

y 

Share

s held 

(V) 

No. 

of 

shar

es 

unde

rlyin

g 

depo

sitor

y 

recei

pts 

(VI) 

Total No. of 

shares held 

(VII) = (IV) 

+  (V) + (VI) 

Shareh

olding 

as a % 

of total 

no. of 

Equity 

Shares 

(calcul

ated as 

per 

SCRR) 

(VIII) 

As a % 

of 

(A+B+

C2) 

  

Number of Voting Rights 

held in each class of 

securities (IX) 

No. of 

Shares 

underl

ying 

outsta

nding 

conver

tible 

securit

ies 

(includ

ing 

warra

nts) 

Sharehold

ing as a % 

assuming 

full 

conversio

n of 

convertibl

e 

securities 

No. (a) 

No. of 

locked-

in 

Equity 

Shares 

(XII) 

  

  

Number 

of Equity 

Shares 

pledged 

or 

otherwise 

encumber

ed 

(XIII) 

No. of 

Equity 

Shares 

held in 

demateria

lized form 

(XIV) 

Class 

(Equit

y) 

Total Total 

as a % 

of 

(A+B+

C) 

N

o. 

(a

) 

As a 

% 

of 

tota

l 

sha

res 

held 

(b) 

N

o. 

(a) 

As a 

% 

of 

total 

shar

es 

held 

(b) 

 

(A) Promoters and 

Promoter 

Group 

7 1,37,34,000     -    - 1,37,34,000 82.32% Equity 1,37,34,

000 

82.32% - 82.32% - - - - 1,37,34,00

0 

(B) Public 81 29,50,350     -    - 29,50,350 17.68% Equity 29,50,3

50 

17.68% - 17.68% - - - - 29,50,350 

(C) Non 

Promoter- 

Non Public 

-      -     -    -      - -      -      - - - - - - - - - 

(C1) Shares 

underlying  de

pository 

receipt 

-     -     -    -     - -     -     - - - - - - - - - 

(C2) Shares held by 

employee  tru

sts 

- -    -    - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Total   88 1,66,84,350 - - 1,66,84,350 100 Equity 1,66,84,

350 

100 - 100 - - - - 1,66,84,35

0 

Our Company will file the shareholding pattern of our Company, in the form prescribed under Regulation 31 of the SEBI Listing Regulations, one (1) day prior to the listing of the Equity shares. 

The shareholding pattern will be uploaded on the website of Stock Exchange before commencement of trading of such Equity Shares. The Equity Shares held by our Promoters and members of 

our Promoter Group are in dematerialized form.    
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9) Other details of shareholding of our Company:  

 

a) Particulars of the shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up share capital of our Company aggregating 

to 80% or more of the paid-up share capital and the number of shares held by them as on the date of filing of 

this Red Herring Prospectus: 

Sr. 

No. 

Particulars No. of Equity Shares % of Shares to Pre – 

Issue Equity Share 

Capital 

1. Nitin Jasvantbhai Patel 27,30,000 16.36% 

2. Riktabahen Pranay Sonawala 27,30,000 16.36% 

3. Neel Niteshbhai Shah 27,30,000 16.36% 

4. Chaitanya Patel 27,30,000 16.36% 

5. Rachit Jain 27,30,000 16.36% 

6. Ashish Ramesh Kacholia 5,61,405 3.36% 

7. Manish Kumar 3,04,500 1.83% 

8. Utsav Pramodkumar Shrivastav 2,50,000 1.50% 

Total 1,47,65,905 88.50% 

 

b) Particulars of the shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up equity share capital of our Company and 

the number of shares held by them ten (10) days prior to the date of filing of this Red Herring Prospectus: 

 

Sr. 

No. 

Particulars No. of Equity Shares % of Shares to Pre – 

Issue Equity Share 

Capital 

1. Nitin Jasvantbhai Patel 27,30,000 16.36% 

2. Riktabahen Pranay Sonawala 27,30,000       16.36% 

3. Neel Niteshbhai Shah 27,30,000 16.36% 

4. Chaitanya Patel 27,30,000 16.36% 

5. Rachit Jain 27,30,000 16.36% 

6. Ashish Ramesh Kacholia 5,61,405 3.36% 

7. Utsav Pramodkumar Shrivastav 3,04,500 1.83% 

8. Manish Kumar 3,04,500 1.83% 

Total 1,48,20,405 88.82% 

 

c) Particulars of the shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up equity share capital of our Company and 

the number of shares held by them one (01) year from the date of filing of this Red Herring Prospectus: 
 

Sr. 

No. 

Particulars No. of Equity Shares % Paid Up Equity Share 

Capital 

1. Nitin Jasvantbhai Patel 27,30,000 16.36% 

2. Riktabahen Pranay Sonawala 27,30,000       16.36% 

3. Neel Niteshbhai Shah 27,30,000 16.36% 

4. Chaitanya Patel 27,30,000 16.36% 

5. Rachit Jain 27,30,000 16.36% 

6. Ashish Ramesh Kacholia 5,61,405 3.36% 

7. Utsav Pramodkumar Shrivastav 3,04,500 1.83% 

8. Manish Kumar 3,04,500 1.83% 

Total 1,48,20,405 88.82% 
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d) Particulars of the shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up equity share capital of our Company and 

the number of shares held by them two (02) years prior to filing of this Red Herring Prospectus: 

 

Sr. 

No. 

Particulars No. of Equity Shares % Paid Up Equity Share 

Capital 

1. Nitin Jasvantbhai Patel 1,62,500 25% 

2. Riktabahen Pranay Sonawala 1,62,500 25% 

3. Neel Niteshbhai Shah 1,62,500 25% 

4. Chaitanya Patel 1,62,500 25% 

Total 6,50,000 100.00% 

e) None of the shareholders of our Company holding 1% or more of the paid-up capital of the Company as on 

the date of the filing of the Red Herring Prospectus are entitled to any Equity Shares upon exercise of warrant, 

option or right to convert a debenture, loan or other instrument.  

f) Our Company has not made any initial public Issue of its Equity Shares or any convertible securities during 

the preceding 02 (two) years from the date of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

10) Our Company does not have any intention or proposal to alter its capital structure within a period of six (06) 

months from the date of opening of the Issue by way of split/consolidation of the denomination of Equity 

Shares or further issue of Equity Shares whether preferential or bonus, rights or further public issue basis. 

However, our Company may further issue Equity Shares (including issue of securities convertible into Equity 

Shares) whether preferential or otherwise after the date of the opening of the Issue to finance an acquisition, 

merger or joint venture or for regulatory compliance or such other scheme of arrangement or any other purpose 

as the Board may deem fit, if an opportunity of such nature is determined by its Board of Directors to be in 

the interest of our Company. 

11) Shareholding of our Promoters 

Set forth below are the details of the build-up of shareholding of our Promoters: 

Date of 

Allotment 

and made 

fully paid 

up/ 

Transfer 

Nature of 

Transacti

on 

Consid

eration 

No. of 

Equity 

Shares 

F.V 

(in 

Rs.) 

Issue 

/ 

Tran

sfer 

Price 

(in 

Rs.) 

Cumulat

ive no. of 

Equity 

Shares 

% of 

Pre-

Issue 

Equit

y 

Paid 

Up 

Capit

al 

% 

of 

Pos

t- 

Iss

ue 

Eq

uit

y 

Pai

d 

Up 

Ca

pit

al 

No. 

of 

Shar

es 

Pledg

ed 

% of 

share

s 

pledg

ed 

Mr. Nitin Jasvantbhai Patel 

September 

27, 2021 

Upon 

Subscriptio

n to MOA 

Cash  2,500 10 10 2,500 

0.01 

[●] N.A. N.A. 

December 

20, 2021 

Right Issue  Cash 1,22,500 10 10 1,25,000 

0.73 

[●] N.A. N.A. 

February 

24, 2022 

Right Issue Cash  37,500 10 10 1,62,500 

0.22 

[●] N.A. N.A. 

October 

31, 2023 

Transfer  

(To Rachit 

Jain) 

Cash (32,500) 10 50 1,30,000 

0.19 

[●] N.A. N.A. 

August 16, 

2024 

Bonus 

issue  

NA 7,80,000 10 NIL 9,10,000 

4.68 

[●] N.A. N.A. 
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December 

16, 2024 

Bonus 

issue 

NA 18,20,00

0 

10 NIL 27,30,00

0 10.91 

[●] N.A. N.A. 

Mr. Neel Niteshbhai Shah 

September 

27, 2021 

Upon 

Subscriptio

n to MOA 

Cash  2,500 10 10 2,500 

0.01 

[●] N.A. N.A. 

December 

20, 2021 

Right Issue  Cash 1,22,500 10 10 1,25,000 

0.73 

[●] N.A. N.A. 

February 

24, 2022 

Right Issue Cash  37,500 10 10 1,62,500 

0.22 

[●] N.A. N.A. 

October 

31, 2023 

Transfer  

(To Rachit 

Jain) 

Cash (32,500) 10 50 1,30,000 

0.19 

[●] N.A. N.A. 

August 16, 

2024 

Bonus 

issue  

NA 7,80,000 10 NIL 9,10,000 

4.68 

[●] N.A. N.A. 

December 

16, 2024 

Bonus 

issue 

NA 18,20,00

0 

10 NIL 27,30,00

0 10.91 

[●] N.A. N.A. 

Mr. Chaitanya Patel 

September 

27, 2021 

Upon 

Subscriptio

n to MOA 

Cash  2,500 10 10 2,500 

0.01 

[●] N.A. N.A. 

December 

20, 2021 

Right Issue  Cash 1,22,500 10 10 1,25,000 

0.73 

[●] N.A. N.A. 

February 

24, 2022 

Right Issue Cash  37,500 10 10 1,62,500 

0.22 

[●] N.A. N.A. 

October 

31, 2023 

Transfer  

(To Rachit 

Jain) 

Cash (32,500) 10 50 1,30,000 

0.19 

[●] N.A. N.A. 

August 16, 

2024 

Bonus 

issue  

NA 7,80,000 10 NIL 9,10,000 

4.68 

[●] N.A. N.A. 

December 

16, 2024 

Bonus 

issue 

NA 18,20,00

0 

10 NIL 27,30,00

0 10.91 

[●] N.A. N.A. 

Mrs. Riktabahen Pranay Sonawala 

February 

24, 2023 

Transmissi

on (shares 

of Mr. 

Pranay 

Sonawala)  

NA  1,62,500 10 N.A. 1,62,500 

0.97 

[●] N.A. N.A. 

October 

31, 2023 

Transfer  

(To Rachit 

Jain) 

Cash (32,500) 10 50 1,30,000 

0.19 

[●] N.A. N.A. 

August 16, 

2024 

Bonus 

issue  

NA 7,80,000 10 NIL 9,10,000 

4.68 

[●] N.A. N.A. 

December 

16, 2024 

Bonus 

issue 

NA 18,20,00

0 

10 NIL 27,30,00

0 10.91 

[●] N.A. N.A. 

Mr. Rachit Jain 

October 

31, 2023 

Transfer 

(from Nitin 

Patel)  

Cash 32,500 10 50 32,500 

0.19 

[●] N.A. N.A. 

October 

31, 2023 

Transfer 

(from 

Rikta 

Sonawala) 

Cash 32,500 10 50 65,000 

0.19 

[●] N.A. N.A. 

October 

31, 2023 

Transfer 

(from 

Cash 32,500 10 50 

 

97,500 

0.19 

[●] N.A. N.A. 
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Chaitanya 

Patel) 

October 

31, 2023 

Transfer 

(from Neel 

Shah) 

Cash 32,500 10 50 1,30,000 

0.19 

[●] N.A. N.A. 

August 16, 

2024 

Bonus 

issue  

NA 7,80,000 10 NIL 9,10,000 

4.68 

[●] N.A. N.A. 

December 

16, 2024 

Bonus 

issue 

NA 18,20,00

0 

10 NIL 27,30,00

0 10.91 

[●] N.A. N.A. 

 

12) As on the date of the Red Herring Prospectus, the Company has Eighty-Eight (88) shareholders.  

 

13) The details of the Shareholding of Our Promoter and member of Promoter Group as on the date of this Red 

Herring Prospectus are set forth in the table below: 
 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of the Shareholders Pre-Issue Post Issue  

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

% of Pre-

Issue 

Equity 

Share 

Capital 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

% of Post-

Issue 

Equity 

Share 

Capital 

Promoter 

1 Nitin Jasvantbhai Patel 27,30,000 16.36% [●] [●] 

2 Riktabahen Pranay Sonawala 27,30,000 16.36% [●] [●] 

3 Neel Niteshbhai Shah 27,30,000 16.36% [●] [●] 

4 Chaitanya Patel 27,30,000 16.36% [●] [●] 

5 Rachit Jain 27,30,000 16.36% [●] [●] 

Promoter Group 

6 Reema Gupta 73,500 0.44% [●] [●] 

7 Bhaveshkumar Kiritbhai Patel 10,500 0.06%   

Total 1,37,34,000 82.32% [●] [●] 
 

14) Except as stated below, no shares were allotted/purchased/sold by the Promoter(s) and Promoter Group, 

directors of our Company and their relatives during last one year: 
 

Date of 

Allotment / 

Transfer 

Nature of 

Transaction 

Name of 

Transferor 

Name of 

Transferee / 

Allottee 

Number of 

Equity shares 

allotted / 

transferred 

Transfer / 

Allotment 

price per 

equity 

share (in 

Rs.) 

NIL 

 

15) There are no financing arrangements wherein the Promoters, Promoter Group, the Directors of our Company 

and their relatives, have financed the purchase by any other person of securities of our Company other than in 

the normal course of the business of the financing entity during the period of six (06) months immediately 

preceding the date of filing of the Red Herring Prospectus.  

16) Promoter’s Contribution and other Lock-In details: 

Pursuant to Regulations 236 and 238 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, an aggregate of at least 20% of the fully 

diluted post- Issue Equity Share capital of our Company held by our Promoters shall be provided towards 

minimum promoters’ contribution and locked-in for a period of three years from the date of Allotment 

(“Minimum Promoters’ Contribution”). Details of the Equity Shares (eligible for inclusion in the Minimum 

Promoters’ Contribution, in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations) forming part of Minimum 
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Promoters’ Contribution of at least 20% and proposed to be locked-in for a period of three years are as follows: 

 

The lock-in of the Minimum Promoter’s Contribution would be created as per applicable laws and procedures and 

details of the same shall also be provided to the Stock exchange before the listing of the Equity Shares. 

 

Following are the details of Minimum Promoter’s Contribution: 

 

Number 

of Equity 

Shares 

locked-

in*(1)(2)(3) 

Nature of 

Allotment / 

Transfer 

Date of 

Allotment 

and Date 

when made 

fully paid-

up 

Face 

value 

(in ₹) 

Issue / 

Acquisition 

Price per 

Equity 

Share (in 

₹) 

Nature of 

consideration 

(cash / other 

than cash) 

% of 

fully 

diluted 

post- 

Issue 

paid-up 

capital 

Period of 

lock-in 

Mr. Nitin Jasvantbhai Patel 

Upto 

9,14,214 

Bonus Issue December 

16, 2024 

10 Nil Other than 

cash 

[●] 3 years 

Mr. Neel NiteshBhai Shah 

Upto 

9,14,214 

Bonus Issue December 

16, 2024 

10 Nil Other than 

cash 

[●] 3 years 

Mr. Chaitanya Patel 

Upto 

9,14,214 

Bonus Issue December 

16, 2024 

10 Nil Other than 

cash 

[●] 3 years 

Mrs. Riktabahen Pranay Sonawala 

Upto 

9,14,214 

Bonus Issue December 

16, 2024 

10 Nil Other than 

cash 

[●] 3 years 

Mr. Rachit Jain 

Upto 

9,14,214 

Bonus Issue December 

16, 2024 

10 Nil Other than 

cash 

[●] 3 years 

45,71,070 Total       

* Subject to finalisation of Basis of Allotment. 

(1) For a period of three years from the date of allotment.  

(2) All Equity Shares have been fully paid-up at the time of allotment. 

(3) All Equity Shares held by our Promoter are in dematerialized form.  

 

For details of the build-up of the Equity Share capital held by our Promoter, see chapter titled “Capital Structure 

- Shareholding of our Promoter” on Page No. 80 of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

The minimum Promoter’s contribution has been brought in to the extent of not less than the specified minimum 

lot and from persons defined as “Promoters” under the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations. All Equity Shares, which are 

being locked in are not ineligible for computation of Minimum Promoters Contribution as per Regulation 237 of 

the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 and are being locked in for 3 years as per Regulation 238(a) of the SEBI 

(ICDR) Regulations, 2018 i.e. for a period of three years from the date of allotment of Equity Shares in this Issue.  

 

No Equity Shares proposed to be locked-in as Minimum Promoter’s Contribution have been issued out of 

revaluation reserve or for consideration other than cash.  

 

The entire pre- Issue shareholding of the Promoters, other than the Minimum Promoter’s contribution which is 

locked in for three years, shall be locked in a phased manner from the date of allotment in this Issue as below: 

 

a) 50.00% promoters’ holding shall be locked in for 1 year  

b) 50.00% promoters’ holding shall be locked in for 2 years  
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Eligibility of Share for “Minimum Promoter Contribution in terms of clauses of Regulation 237(1) of SEBI 

(ICDR) Regulations, 2018 

 

Reg. No. Promoter’ Minimum Contribution 

Conditions 

Eligibility Status of Equity Shares 

forming part of Promoter’s 

Contribution 

237(1)(a)(i)  Specified securities acquired during the 

preceding three years, if they are acquired for 

consideration other than cash and revaluation of 

assets or capitalization of intangible assets is 

involved in such transaction. 

The Minimum Promoter’s contribution 

does not consist of such Equity Shares 

which have been acquired for 

consideration other than cash and 

revaluation of assets or capitalization of 

intangible assets. Hence Eligible  

237(1)(a)(ii)  Specified securities acquired during the 

preceding three years, resulting from a bonus 

issue by utilization of revaluation reserves or 

unrealized profits of the issuer or from bonus 

issue against Equity Shares which are ineligible 

for minimum Promoter’ contribution. 

The minimum Promoter’s contribution 

does not consist of such Equity Shares. 

Hence Eligible  

237(1)(b)  Specified securities acquired by promoters 

during the preceding one year at a price lower 

than the price at which specified securities are 

being Issued to public in the initial public Issue. 

The minimum Promoter’s contribution 

does not consist of such Equity Shares. 

Hence Eligible  

 

237(1)(c)  Specified securities allotted to promoters during 

the preceding one year at a price less than the 

Issue price, against funds brought in by them 

during that period, in case of an issuer formed 

by conversion of one or more partnership firms, 

where the partners of the erstwhile partnership 

firms are the promoters of the issuer and there is 

no change in the management: Provided that 

specified securities, allotted to promoters 

against capital existing in such firms for a period 

of more than one year on a continuous basis, 

shall be eligible. 

The minimum Promoter’s contribution 

does not consist of such Equity Shares. 

Hence Eligible  

 

237(1)(d)  Specified securities pledged with any creditor.  Our Promoters have not Pledged any 

shares with any creditors. Accordingly, the 

minimum Promoter’s contribution does 

not consist of such Equity Shares. Hence 

Eligible  

 

Details of Promoter’s Contribution Locked-in for One Year and Two Years  

 

In terms of Regulation 238(b) of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 and SEBI (ICDR) (Amendment) 

Regulations, 2025, in addition to the Minimum Promoter’s contribution which is locked in for three years held by 

the promoters, as specified above, the 50.00% of pre-issue Equity Share capital constituting 45,39,465 Equity 

Shares of face value of ₹10/- each shall be locked in for a period of one year and remaining 50.00% of pre-issue 

equity shares capital constituting 45,39,465 Equity Shares of face value of ₹10/- each shall be locked-in for a 

period of two years from the date of allotment of Equity Shares in this Issue. 

 

Details of pre-issue equity shares held by persons other than the promoters locked-in for One Year  

 

In terms of Regulation 239 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, in addition to the Minimum Promoters 

contribution as per regulation 238(a) and 238(b) of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, the entire pre-issue capital 

held by persons other than the promoters’ holding constituting 30,34,350 Equity Shares of face value of ₹10/- 

each shall be locked in for a period of one year from the date of allotment of Equity Shares in this Issue. 
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Other requirements in respect of ‘lock-in’ 

 

i. In terms of Regulation 242 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 the locked in Equity Shares held by the 

Promoters, as specified above, can be pledged with any scheduled commercial bank or public financial 

institution or a systemically important non-banking finance company or a housing finance company as 

collateral security for loan granted by such bank or institution provided that the pledge of Equity Shares is one 

of the terms of the sanction of the loan. Provided that securities locked in as minimum promoter contribution 

may be pledged only if, in addition to fulfilling the above requirements, the loan has been granted by such 

bank or institution, for the purpose of financing one or more of the objects of the Issue.  

 

ii. There shall be a lock-in of 90 days on 50% of the Equity Shares allotted to the Anchor Investors from the date 

of Allotment, and a lock-in of 30 days on the remaining 50% of the Equity Shares allotted to the Anchor 

Investors from the date of Allotment.  

 

iii. In terms of Regulation 243 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 the Equity Shares held by persons other 

than the Promoters prior to the Issue may be transferred to any other person holding the Equity Shares which 

are locked in as per Regulation 239 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 subject to continuation of the lock-

in in the hands of the transferees for the remaining period and compliance with the SEBI (Substantial 

Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011, as applicable.  

 

iv. Further in terms of Regulation 243 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 the specified securities held by the 

promoters and locked-in as per regulation 238 may be transferred to another promoter or any person of the 

promoter group or a new promoter or a person in control of the issuer subject to continuation of the lock-in in 

the hands of the transferees for the remaining period and compliance with SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of 

Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011, as applicable.  

 

Transferability of Locked in Equity Shares:  

 

In terms of Regulation 241 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, the Equity Shares which are subject to lock-

in shall carry inscription ‘non-transferable’ along with the Ratio of specified non-transferable period mentioned 

in the face of the security certificate. The shares which are in dematerialized form, if any, shall be locked-in by 

the respective depositories. The details of lock-in of the Equity Shares shall also be provided to the Designated 

Stock Exchange before the listing of the Equity Shares. 

 

17) Our Company, our Promoter, our Directors and the Book Running Lead Manager have no existing 

buyback arrangements or any other similar arrangements for the purchase of Equity Shares being Issued 

through the Issue.  

 

18) The post-Issue paid up Equity Share Capital of our Company shall not exceed the authorised Equity 

Share Capital of our Company. 

  

19) There have been no financing arrangements whereby our directors or any of their relatives have financed 

the purchase by any other person of securities of our Company during the six months immediately 

preceding the date of filing of this Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

20) No person connected with the Issue, including, but not limited to, our Company, the members of the 

Syndicate, or our Directors, shall Issue any incentive, whether direct or indirect, in any manner, whether 

in cash or kind or services or otherwise to any Bidder for making a Bid, except for fees or commission 

for services rendered in relation to the Issue.  

 

21) There neither have been and there will be no further issue of Equity Shares whether by way of issue of 

bonus shares, preferential allotment, rights issue or in any other manner during the period commencing 

from the date of filing of the Red Herring Prospectus until the Equity Shares have been listed on the 

Stock Exchange or all application monies have been refunded, as the case may be.  

 

22) Our Company has no outstanding warrants, options to be issued or rights to convert debentures, loans or 

other convertible instruments into Equity Shares as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

23) There shall be only one denomination of the Equity Shares, unless otherwise permitted by law. Our 

Company will comply with such disclosure and accounting norms as may be specified by SEBI from 
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time to time.  

 

24) Our Company shall ensure that any transactions in Equity Shares by our Promoter and the Promoter 

Group during the period between the date of filing the Red Herring Prospectus and the date of closure of 

the Issue, shall be reported to the Stock Exchanges within 24 hours of the transaction.  

 

25) All Equity Shares issued pursuant to the Issue shall be fully paid-up at the time of Allotment and there 

are no partly paid-up Equity Shares as on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

26) Our Company is in compliance with the Companies Act, 2013 with respect to issuance of securities since 

inception till the date of filing of Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

27) As on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, the Book Running Lead Manager and their respective 

associates (as defined under the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Merchant Bankers) 

Regulations, 1992) do not hold any Equity Shares of our Company. The BRLM and their affiliates may 

engage in the transactions with and perform services for our Company in the ordinary course of business 

or may in the future engage in commercial banking and investment banking transactions with our 

Company for which they may in the future receive customary compensation.  

 

28) Our Promoter and the members of our Promoter Group will not participate in the Issue.  

 

29) Following are the details of Equity Shares of our Company held by our Directors and Key Management 

Personnel:  

 

Sr. 

No.  

Name of Director / Key Management 

Personnel 

Number of Equity 

Shares 

% of the pre-Issue 

Equity Share Capital 

1)  Nitin Jasvantbhai Patel 27,30,000 16.36% 

2)  Neel Niteshbhai Shah 27,30,000 16.36% 

3)  Chaitanya Patel 27,30,000 16.36% 

4)  Riktabahen Pranay Sonawala 27,30,000 16.36% 

 

30) Our Company has not raised any bridge loans which are proposed to be repaid from the proceeds of the 

Issue.  

 

31) Investors may note that in case of over-subscription, allotment will be on proportionate basis as detailed 

under “Basis of Allotment” in the chapter titled “Issue Procedure” beginning on Page No. 271 of this 

Red Herring Prospectus. In case of over-subscription in all categories the allocation in the Issue shall be 

as per the requirements of Regulation 253 (1) of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, as amended from time to 

time. 

 

32) An investor cannot make an application for more than the number of Equity Shares Issued in this Issue, 

subject to the maximum limit of investment prescribed under relevant laws applicable to each category 

of investor.  

 

33) An over-subscription to the extent of 1% of the Issue subject to the maximum post Issue paid up capital 

of Rs. 25 cr. can be retained for the purpose of rounding off to the nearest integer during finalizing the 

allotment, subject to minimum allotment, which is the minimum application size in this Issue. 

Consequently, the actual allotment may go up by a maximum of 1% of the Issue, as a result of which, 

the post- Issue paid up capital after the Issue would also increase by the excess amount of allotment so 

made. In such an event, the Equity Shares held by the Promoters and subject to 3 years lock- in shall be 

suitably increased; so as to ensure that 20% of the post Issue paid-up capital is locked in.  

 

34) Allocation to all categories shall be made on a proportionate basis subject to valid applications received 

at or above the Issue Price. Under-subscription, if any, in any category, except in the QIB Portion, would 

be allowed to be met with spill over from any other category or a combination of categories at the 

discretion of our Company and Selling Shareholder may, in consultation with the Book Running Lead 

Manager and Designated Stock Exchange i.e. SME platform of BSE Limited (“BSE SME”). Such inter-

se spill over, if any, would be effected in accordance with applicable laws, rules, regulations and 

guidelines. Under-subscription, if any, in the QIB Category will not be allowed to be met with spill over 

from any category or combination thereof. For detailed information on the Net Issue and its allocation 
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various categories, please refer chapter titled “The Issue” on page 57 of the Red Herring Prospectus.  
 

35) Under subscription, if any, in any of the categories, would be allowed to be met with spill-over from any 

of the other categories or a combination of categories at the discretion of our Company in consultation 

with the BRLM and Designated Stock Exchange. Such inter-se spill over, if any, would be affected in 

accordance with applicable laws, rules, regulations and guidelines. 

 

36) This Issue is being made through Book Building Method.  

 

37) There are no Equity Shares against which depository receipts have been issued. 

 

38) As per RBI regulations, OCBs are not allowed to participate in this Issue. 

 

39) No payment, direct, indirect in the nature of discount, commission, and allowance, or otherwise shall be 

made either by us or by our Promoter to the persons who receive allotments, if any, in this Issue.  

 

40) As on date of this Red Herring Prospectus, there are no outstanding financial instruments or any other 

rights that would entitle the existing Promoter or shareholders or any other person any option to receive 

Equity Shares after the Issue. 

 

41) Other than the Equity Shares, there is no other class of securities issued by our Company.  

 

42) Our Promoters and Promoter Group will not participate in the Issue. 

 

43) Our Company shall comply with such disclosure and accounting norms as may be specified by BSE, 

SEBI and other regulatory authorities from time to time.  

 

44) An Investor cannot make a bid for more than the number of Equity Shares being issued through this 

Issue, subject to the maximum limit of investment prescribed under relevant laws applicable to each 

category of investors.  

 

 

 

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank) 
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OBJECTS OF THE ISSUE 

 

The Issue includes a fresh Issue of up to 61,71,000 Equity Shares of our Company at an Issue Price of ₹ [●] per 

Equity Share. We intend to utilize the proceeds of the Issue to meet the following objects: 

 

1. Funding capital expenditure of our company to purchase Plant and Machinery; 

2. Funding the Working Capital requirements of the company; 

3. General Corporate Purposes 

(Collectively referred as the “Objects”) 

The main objects clause of our Memorandum of Association and the objects incidental and ancillary to the main 

objects enables us to undertake the activities for which funds are being raised in the Issue. The existing activities 

of our Company are within the objects clause of our Memorandum of Association.  

We believe that listing will enhance our corporate image and visibility of brand name of our Company. We also 

believe that our Company will receive the benefits from listing of Equity Shares on the SME Platform of BSE 

Limited. It will also provide liquidity to the existing shareholders and will also create a public trading market for 

the Equity Shares of our Company. 

 

Issue Proceeds & Net Proceeds 

After deducting the Issue -related expenses from the Gross Proceeds, we estimate the net proceeds of the Fresh 

Issue to be ₹ [●] lakhs (“Net Proceeds”). The details of the Net Proceeds of the fresh issue are summarized in the 

table below:  

(₹ in Lakhs) 

Particulars Amount 

Gross Proceeds of the Issue * [●] 

Less: Issue related expenses [●] 

Net Proceeds of the Issue [●] 

*To be finalized on determination of the Issue Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the ROC 

 

Utilization of Net Proceeds 

The Net Proceeds are proposed to be used in accordance with the details as set forth: 

(₹ in Lakhs) 

Sr. 

No. 
Particulars 

Estimated 

Amount 

% of Net 

Proceeds 

1.  
Funding capital expenditure of our company to purchase Plant and 

Machinery 

Upto 2,570.67 [●] 

3. Funding the working capital requirements of the company 
Upto 5,200.00 [●] 

4. General Corporate Purposes* [●] [●] 

Total [●] [●] 

* The amount to be utilised for general corporate purposes will not exceed fifteen percent of the amount being 

raised by our Company or ₹ 10 Crores, whichever is less in accordance with Regulation 230(2) of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulation, 2018 read along with SEBI ICDR (Amendment) Regulations, 2025. 

 

PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF IMPLEMENTATION AND DEPLOYMENT OF THE NET PROCEEDS: 

Our Company plans to deploy the funds towards the above stated Objects depending upon various factors including 

the actual timing of the completion of the Issue and the receipt of the Net Proceeds. In the event that estimated 

utilization out of the funds in any given financial year is not completely met, the same shall be utilized in the next 

financial year. 
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We propose to deploy the Fresh Issue Proceeds for the aforesaid purposes in accordance with the estimated 

schedule of implementation and deployment of funds set forth in the table below: 

 

(₹ in Lakhs) 

Sr. 

No. 

Object Amount 

proposed to be 

financed from 

Net 

Proceeds* 

Estimated 

Utilization of Net 

Proceeds in  

F.Y. 2025 – 2026 

Estimated 

Utilization of 

Net Proceeds 

in F.Y. 2026 – 

2027 

1. Funding capital expenditure of our 

company to purchase Plant and 

Machinery 

Upto 2,570.67 Upto 1,000.00 Upto 1,570.67  

2. Funding the working capital 

requirements of the company 

Upto 5,200.00 Upto 1,000.00 Upto 4,200.00 

3. General corporate purposes# [●] [●] [●] 

Total* [●] [●] [●] 

#The amount to be utilised for general corporate purposes will not exceed fifteen percent of the amount being 

raised by our Company or ₹ 10 Crores, whichever is less in accordance with Regulation 230(2) SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, 2018 read with SEBI (ICDR) (Amendment) Regulations, 2025. 

* To be determined upon finalisation of the Issue Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. 

 

 MEANS OF FINANCE 

 

The deployment of funds indicated above is based on management estimates, current circumstances of our 

business and prevailing market conditions, all of which are subject to change. The deployment of funds described 

herein has not been appraised by any bank or financial institution or any other independent agency. We may have 

to revise our funding requirements and deployment from time to time on account of various factors, such as 

financial and market conditions, competition, business and strategy and interest/ exchange rate fluctuations and 

other external factors, which may not be within the control of our management. In the event that estimated 

utilization out of the Net Proceeds in a Fiscal Year is not completely met, the same shall be utilized in the next 

Fiscal Year. This may entail rescheduling the proposed utilisation of the Net Proceeds and changing the allocation 

of funds from its planned allocation at the discretion of our management, subject to compliance with applicable 

law. 

 

Our Company proposes to deploy the entire Net Proceeds towards the aforementioned Objects in the financial 

year Fiscal 2025 - 2026 and 2026-2027. In the event that the estimated utilization of the Net Proceeds in scheduled 

fiscal years is not completely met, due to the reasons stated above, the same shall be utilized in the next fiscal year, 

as may be determined by the Board, in accordance with applicable laws. If the actual utilization towards any of 

the Objects is lower than the proposed deployment, such balance will be used towards general corporate purposes, 

to the extent that the total amount to be utilized towards general corporate purposes is within the permissible limits 

in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Further, in case of variations in the actual utilization of funds 

earmarked for the purposes set forth above, increased fund requirements for a particular purpose may be financed 

by surplus funds, if any, available in respect of the other purposes for which funds are being raised in the Issue, 

subject to compliance with applicable laws. 

 

The fund requirements set out for the aforesaid Objects are proposed to be met entirely from the Net Proceeds, 

internal accruals, and existing debt financing. Accordingly, we confirm that there is no requirement for us to make 

firm arrangements of finance through verifiable means towards at least 75% of the stated means of finance, 

excluding the amount to be raised through the Net Proceeds and existing identifiable internal accruals. 

 

For further details on the risks involved in our proposed fund utilization as well as executing our business 

strategies, please refer the section titled “Risk Factors” on page 33 of this Red Herring Prospectus. 
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DETAILS OF THE FUND REQUIREMENTS: 
 

1) Funding capital expenditure for purchase of Plant and Machinery 

For expansion funds are required we are looking forward for getting funds from IPO approx. Upto Rs. 2570.67 

Lacs for upgrade of Plant, Machinery & Laboratory. At present we have three units where we are willing to install 

new Plant, Machinery and Laboratory equipment to increase our capacity to desired levels to meet the demand 

which we can generate from the Market.  

 

UNIT 1. PIRANA AHMEDABAD 

 

The present installed capacity of our SMC plant is 4,344 tons per year, In the financial year 2024–25, we achieved 

a production of 2,453.44 tons, and we are now focused on maximizing utilization to reach full capacity. Our FRP 

unit currently has an installed capacity of 1,789 tons. Furthermore, we are setting up a new RE Bar plant, which 

is projected to deliver substantial growth in the next financial year. We also plan to establish a new lamination 

plant for tarpaulin and sizing, aimed at meeting the requirements of large-scale growth. To support these 

initiatives, we require funding for new moulds, advanced equipment, and laboratory upgrades. These investments 

will ensure that both the quality and quantity of materials supplied are improved, while enabling us to explore 

new business opportunities and drive the development of innovative products. 

 

UNIT 2. GHILOTH, RAJASTHAN 

 

The present installed capacity of the SMC plant is 1,300 tons. As the plant has started operations recently, there 

is a requirement for the installation of new moulds and a laboratory for product testing. We are planning an entirely 

new setup for LTCT production, FRP RE Bars, and other products, which will provide a significant competitive 

advantage. Additionally, we will be introducing new products that will further support our growth. 

 

UNIT 3. NASHIK MAHARASTRA 

 

At our Nashik plant, for LTCT production, new plant and machinery are required due to the significant business 

demand for these products. We must meet customer requirements and ensure their satisfaction. There is a 

substantial business opportunity in LTCT, as the government is also upgrading power generation.  

 

Rationale for purchasing the machine with the proceeds from the mentioned issue 

 

As the company has observed a consistent demand for SMC Products (including SMC Boxes, SMC checkered 

Plates, SMC sheets, SMC housing box etc.), LTCT, CTPT and FRP products from both existing and potential 

customers, there has been a notable increase in the overall production requirements of the company. In light of 

this, the company is actively engaged in a process to elevate its production capacity from the current level to meet 

the heightened demand to maximize the revenue and growth potential available in the market. To fulfil this 

imperative, an investment of Rs. 2570.67 lakhs from the aforementioned proceeds are earmarked for the 

acquisition of the following machinery. 

 

We are strategically planning to expand the capacity of all three Units of the Company to meet existing and new 

demand of current products and to and enter into new markets such as SMC windows, SMC cover for Metro 

trains, SMC bunkers and Re-bar and pultrusion in the FRP segment. 

 

The Company is introducing new products within the existing SMC (Sheet Moulding Compound) vertical, 

including SMC windows, covers for metro trains, and bunkers for defence use. These products can be 

manufactured with existing facilities by adding new dies and moulds as per client approvals. As the line of 

business remains unchanged existing Government and statutory approvals at Pirana (Ahmedabad) and Ghiloth 

(Rajasthan) adequately cover such manufacturing activities and there is no requirement for Company to obtain 

additional Consent to Establish or Consent to Operate for venturing in to the said activities.  

The following table sets forth certain information relating capacity utilization of our manufacturing facilities 

which are in Ahmedabad and Nashik are calculated on the basis of total installed production capacity and actual 

production as for the 3 fiscal years and for the period ended September 30, 2025 indicated below: 
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Sr. Product 

FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 
FY 2025-26 

(till Sept 30, 2025)* 

Inst

alled 

Cap

acity 

(Ton

) 

Utili

zed 

Cap

acity 

(Ton

) 

% 

Utiliz

ation 

Inst

alled 

Cap

acity 

(Ton

) 

Utili

zed 

Cap

acity 

(Ton

) 

% 

Utili

zatio

n 

Inst

alled 

Cap

acity 

(Ton

) 

Utili

zed 

Cap

acity 

(Ton

) 

% 

Utiliz

ation 

Inst

alled 

Cap

acity 

(Ton

) 

Utili

zed 

Cap

acity 

(Ton

) 

% 

Utiliz

ation 

1 

SMC 

Electrical 

Enclosers and 

Sheets-

chequered 

plates 

1300

.00 

863.

50 

66.42

% 

2000

.00 

1468

.30 

73.4

2% 

4344

.00 

2453

.44 

56.48

% 

4344

.00 

1434

.79 

33.03

% 

2 

FRP Gratings 

& Pultruded 

Sections 

512.

00 

327.

30 

63.93

% 

1024

.00 

716.

45 

69.9

7% 

1789

.00 

838.

28 

46.86

% 

1789

.00 

693.

59 

38.77

% 

 Total 
1812

.00 

1190

.80 

65.72

% 

3024

.00 

2184

.75 

72.2

5% 

6133

.00 

3291

.73 

53.67

% 

6133

.00 

2128

.38 

34.70

% 

*Not Annualized 

* Ghiloth, Rajasthan Unit is not included in this as the operations began in the month of September, 2025 

(Source: Report dated December 11, 2025 issued by Registered Chartered Engineer M/S. Sanjay Singh R Bist, 

Membership No- AM 160821-8) 

The following table sets forth certain information relating to the capacity utilization of our manufacturing facilities 

located in Nashik, which has been calculated on the basis of the total installed production capacity and actual 

production for the fiscal years 2024-25 and 2025-26 (till September 30, 2025) as indicated below: 

Our capacity utilization for High Tension Current Transformer, Low Tension Current Transformer, Distribution Box 

and Metering Cubical are as follows from Nashik, Maharashtra UNIT: 

Sr. Product 

FY 2024-25 
FY 2025-26  

(till Sept 30, 2025)* 

Installed 

Capacity 

(Nos.) 

Utilized 

Capacity 

(Nos.) 

% 

Utilization 

Installed 

Capacity 

(Nos.) 

Utilized 

Capacity 

(Nos.) 

% 

Utilization 

1 
High Tension Current 

Transformer 

– – – 
5,700 2,750 48.25 

2 
Low Tension Current 

Transformer 
84,000 78,000 92.86% 1,80,000 65,000 36.11 

3 Distribution Box – – – 600 150 25 

4 Metering Cubical – – – 200 50 25 

 Total 84,000 78,000 92.86% 1,86,500 67,950 33.59 

*Not Annualized 

* The Nashik Unit began operations in the month of August 2024 due to which capacity is mentioned from the 

FY 2024-25. 

(Source: Report dated December 11, 2025 issued by Registered Chartered Engineer M/S. Sanjay Singh R Bist, 

Membership No- AM 160821-8) 

* The information provided above represents the installed capacity as at the end of the respective period under 

review. During the period under review, certain machineries were installed and put to use at various points during 

the year. Accordingly, such machineries were available for utilization for a period shorter than the full year. As a 

result, the capacity utilization computed on the basis of period-end installed capacity appears lower as compared 

to the weighted average capacity utilization for the respective year. 

 

The Proposed Capacity and its Utilization is as follows: 
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* Please note that the capacity will only be enhanced for SMC and FRP segment and not for products manufactured 

at Nashik Unit, for Nashik Unit we are only proposing to purchase testing equipment etc hence proposed utilization 

for Nashik unit that is not mentioned. 

 

Following is the total area of the property, area already utilized for present set-up, free area, area required 

for the proposed set-up: 

 

Sr. No. Plant Location Total Area Already Utilized Free Area 

Area Required 

For The Proposed 

Set-Up 

1 Ahmedabad 84,392.70 SQ. FT. 65,000.00 SQ FT. 19,392.70 SQ. FT. 15,000.00 SQ. FT. 

2 Nashik 4,394.00 SQ. FT. 3,500.00 SQ. FT. 894.00 SQ. FT. 550.00 SQ. FT. 

3 Ghiloth 65,604.92 SQ. FT. 10,000.00 SQ. FT. 55,604.92 SQ. FT. 12,000 SQ. FT. 

 

Details of proposed Plant and Machinery to be installed: 

 

We intend to buy following machinery under the capital expenditure; the tentative costs are given below along 

with the figures derived from quotations from vendors:   

 

 

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank) 

 

       

 

Sr. 

No 
Particulars  

Proposed 

Installed 

Capacity (Ton) 

Proposed 

Utilized 

capacity (Ton) 

% Utilization 

1 
SMC Electrical Enclosers and Sheets-

Chequered plates 
6000.00 4781.00 79.68 

2 FRP Gratings & Pultruded sections 2509.00 2145.00 85.49 

  Total 8509.00 6926.00 81.40 
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Sr. No. 

Particulars Of Machines 

 

 

  

Quantity 

Of 

Machines 

Name Of 

Vendor 

Basic Price 

(Excluding 

GST And 

Other 

Levies) 

(Amt ₹ in 

Lakhs) 

Date Of 

Quotation 
Location 

Validity 

of 

Quotatio

ns 

1 
1500 Tonne Servo Hydraulic Compression 

Moulding Press 
1 

Incredible 

Machines 
210.00 26/12/2025 Ahmedabad 6 Months 

2 
Design, Supply, Installation & 

Commissioning Of 300.44 Kwp Solar 
3 

Sahaj Solar 

Limited 
207.30 29/08/2025 

Ahmedabad, 

Ghiloth, 

Nashik 

6 Months 

3 

Manhole Cover Mould (Cartege Heater 

Provision, With Ejector System Die) 
 

Innovative 

CAD/CAM 

SERVICES 

 

03/11/2025 Ahmedabad 6 Months 

10" X 10" Mainhole Cover & Frame Die 1 3.8 

12" X 12" Mainhole Cover & Frame Die 1 4.0 

15" X 15" Mainhole Cover & Frame Die 1 5.3 

18" X 18" Mainhole Cover & Frame Die 1 5.85 

21" X 21" Mainhole Cover & Frame Die 1 7.15 

24" X 24" Mainhole Cover & Frame Die 1 8.5 

18" X 24" Mainhole Cover & Frame Die 1 7.5 

28" X 28" Mainhole Cover & Frame Die 1 13.3 

30" X 30" Mainhole Cover & Frame Die 1 15.8 

36" X 36" Mainhole Cover & Frame Die 1 20.7 

21" X 28" Mainhole Cover & Frame Die 1 14.0 

9" X 12" Mainhole Cover & Frame Die 1 4.5 

Dia 530mm Circular Mainhole Cover & 

Frame Die 
1 8.6 

Dia 560mm Circular Mainhole Cover & 

Frame Die 
1 9.0 

Dia 600mm Circular Mainhole Cover & 

Frame Die 
1 10.5 

Dia 900mm Circular Mainhole Cover & 

Frame Die 
1 22.5 

Dia 1200mm Circular Mainhole Cover & 

Frame Die 
1 32 

Total   193.00    

4 

Dies & Mould-Smc Compression Mould 

(Water Tank Panel Dies) 
 

Innovative 

CAD/CAM 

SERVICES 

 

03/11/2025 Ahmedabad 6 Months 

Flat Panel Mould 925 X 500 X 73.5mm 1 10.5 

Flat Panel Mould 1000 X 500 X 73.5mm 1 11.6 

Flat Panel Mould 1000 X 1000 X 74.5mm 1 21.0 

Side Panel Mould 1000 X 1000 X 70mm 1 24.6 

Drain Panel Mould 1000 X 1000 X 

74.5mm 
1 25.8 

Side Panel Mould 1000 X 1500 X 70mm 1 33.5 

Side Panel Mould 1000 X 2000 X 70mm 1 45.0 

Roof Panel Mould 1000 X 1000 X 70mm 1 27.0 

Bottom Panel Mould 1000 X 1000 X 

200mm 
1 28.5 

Manhole Mould 1000 X 1000 X 70mm 1 37.5 

Angle Mould 1000 X 75 X 75mm 1 90.5 

Total   355.5    

5 

Smc Mould (Strip Heater Provision, 

Without Ejector System Die) 
1 

Innovative 

CAD/CAM 

SERVICES 

 

03/11/2025 Ahmedabad 6 Months Fsp Vertical Support 2 Cavity Die 1 7.2 

Fsp Side Panel 1 13.0 

Fsp Small Door 1 12.25 
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Sr. No. 

Particulars Of Machines 

 

 

  

Quantity 

Of 

Machines 

Name Of 

Vendor 

Basic Price 

(Excluding 

GST And 

Other 

Levies) 

(Amt ₹ in 

Lakhs) 

Date Of 

Quotation 
Location 

Validity 

of 

Quotatio

ns 

Fsp Big Door 1 13.45 

Fsp Top & Bottom Tray 1 13.45 

Fsp Canopy 1 13.8 

1305mm X 1050mm X 325mm Box & Lid 

Die 
1 94.85 

1200mm X 1100mm X 400mm Box & Lid 

Die 
1 106.65 

1150mm X 690mm X 350mm Box & Lid 

Die 
1 80.1 

750mm X 350mm X 1700mm Box & Lid 

Die 
1 18.3 

700mm X 350mm X 1700mm Box & Lid 

Die 
1 18.0 

1000mm X 700mm X 300mm Box & Lid 

Die 
1 62.0 

1305mm X 1050mm X 325mm Singal Lid 

Die 
1 25.0 

1200mm X 1100mm X 400mm Singal Lid 

Die 
1 24.5 

1150mm X 690mm X 350mm Box & Lid 

Die 
1 20.0 

570mm X 280mm X 175mm Box & Lid 

Die 
1 14.92 

390mm X 200mm X 85mm Box & Lid Die 1 9.0 

Mcb Clamp 2 Cavity Die 1 7.0 

740mm X 500mm X 220mm Box & Lid 

Die 
1 18.75 

Three Phase Smart Meter 1 26.5 

Single Phase Janction Box 2 Cavity Die 1 6.5 

Three Phase Janction Box 2 Cavity Die 1 8.3 

400mm X 300mm X 150mm Box & Lid 

Die 
1 7.3 

300mm X 200mm X 100mm Box & Lid 

Die 
1 5.3 

1000mm X 1000mm Checkered Sheet Die 1 19.1 

Total   645.22    

6 

Lab Instruments  

Tej Engineers 

 

04/11/2025 Ahmedabad 180 Days 

Utm Machine 1 14.77 

Izod Impact Machine 1 1.88 

Notch Cutter 1 0.55 

Electronic Weighing Machine With 

Densitometer 
1 0.77 

Muffle Furnace 1 0.85 

Hot Air Oven 2 0.97 

Temperature & Humidity Meter 1 0.02 

Digital Stop Watch 1 0.01 

Ph Meter 1 0.01 

Magnifying Glass 1 0.01 

Steel Scale 1 0.01 

Oil Bath 1 0.87 

Mess Sieve 1 0.08 
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Sr. No. 

Particulars Of Machines 

 

 

  

Quantity 

Of 

Machines 

Name Of 

Vendor 

Basic Price 

(Excluding 

GST And 

Other 

Levies) 

(Amt ₹ in 

Lakhs) 

Date Of 

Quotation 
Location 

Validity 

of 

Quotatio

ns 

Total   20.8    

7 

Lab Instruments  

Tej Engineers 

 

04/11/2025 Ghiloth 180 Days 

Utm Machine With Additional Load 1 14.77 

Izod Impact Machine 1 1.88 

Notch Cutter 1 0.56 

Electronic Weighing Machine With 

Densitometer 
1 0.77 

Muffle Furnace 1 0.85 

Hot Air Oven 2 0.97 

Temperature & Humidity Meter 1 0.02 

Digital Stop Watch 1 0.01 

Ph Meter 1 0.01 

Magnifying Glass 1 0.01 

Hdt/Vsp Tester 1 2.79 

Digital Micrometer 1 0.03 

Steel Scale 1 0.01 

Digital Vernier Caliper 1 0.05 

Digital Volt Meter (Finger Test Apparatus) 1 0.74 

Ecr Test Equipment 1 0.53 

Melting & Boiling Point Apparatus 1 0.90 

Spirit Burner With Stand & LPG Gas 

Cylinder 
1 0.45 

Digital Conductivity Meter 1 0.03 

Total   25.38    

8 

Hydraulic, Pneumatic Actuating 

Mechanical Grippers (Machine Capacity 

15 Ton) 

 

Paradise 

Industries 
21.5 08/12/2025 Ahmedabad 6 Months 

Pulling Capacity 14000 Kgf To 15000 1 

Kgf, Pulling Speed 0.05 M/Min. To 

 

0.7 M/Min, Pulling Stock 800mm, Heating 

Zone 8 PID Controller, 30 - 32 HP With 

Heater Zone, Hydraulic Oil Tek 200 Litres, 

HMI & Switch 

Gears Delta (7 Inch) & Schneider 

Automatic Profile Section Cutter 1 

Roving Guides Stand (2) & Creel Stand (3) 

& Stand For Mat Roll (1) 
3 

9 

Hydraulic, Pneumatic Actuating 

Mechanical Grippers Machine Capacity 12 

Ton (1000 Puller) Pulling Capacity 11000 

Kgf To 12000 Kgf, Pulling Speed 0.05 

M/Min. To 0.7 M/Min, Pulling Stock 

800mm, Heating Zone 8 PID Controller, 

26 - 28 HP With Heater Zone, Hydraulic 

Oil Tek 200 Litres, HMI & Switch Gears 

Delta (7 Inch) & Schneider 

1 

Paradise 

Industries 

14.75 

08/12/2025 Ahmedabad 6 Months 

Automatic Profile Section Cutter 1 2.14 

Roving Guides Stand (2), Roving Stand 

(3), Resin System (1) & Mat Roll Stand (1) 
3 2.95 

Total   19.84    

10 
Hydraulic, Pneumatic Actuating 

Mechanical Grippers Machine Capacity 20 
1 

Paradise 

Industries 
20 08/12/2025 Ahmedabad 6 Months 
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Sr. No. 

Particulars Of Machines 

 

 

  

Quantity 

Of 

Machines 

Name Of 

Vendor 

Basic Price 

(Excluding 

GST And 

Other 

Levies) 

(Amt ₹ in 

Lakhs) 

Date Of 

Quotation 
Location 

Validity 

of 

Quotatio

ns 

Ton (1300 Puller) Pulling Capacity 19000 

Kgf To 20000 Kgf, Pulling Speed 0.05 

M/Min. To 0.7 M/Min, Pulling Stock 

800mm, Heating Zone 8 PID Controller, 

38- 40 HP With Heater Zone, Hydraulic 

Oil Tek 200 Litres, HMI & Switch Gears 

Delta (7 Inch) & Schneider 

Automatic Profile Section Cutter 1 2.14 

Roving Guides Stand (2), Roving 

3 2.95 Stand (3), Resin System (1) & Mat Roll 

Stand (1) 

Total   25.09    

11 

Pultrusion C-Channel Die  

Hi-Tech Fiber 

Products 

 

08/12/2025 Ahmedabad 6 Months 

C Channel Die 600 X 100 X 20 X 6.35mm 1 5.3 

C Channel Die 450 X 100 X 20 X 4mm 1 4.27 

C Channel Die 200 X 100 X 20 X 4mm 1 2.5 

C Channel Die 200 X 50 X 3mm 1 1.75 

C Channel Die 200 X 50 X 4mm 1 1.75 

C Chanel Die 203.2 X 55.56 X 9.52mm 1 1.84 

C Channel Die 300 X 100 X 4mm 1 2.44 

C Chanel Die 300 X 50 X 3mm 1 2.74 

C Channel Die 300 X 50 X 4mm 1 2.75 

C Channel Die 400 X 100 X 11 X 4mm 1 2.72 

C Channel Die 150 X 100 X 4mm 1 2.03 

C Channel Die 152 X 42 X 9.52mm 1 1.62 

C Channel 150 X 50 X 4mm 1 1.62 

C Channel Die 150 X 50 X 3mm 1 1.63 

C Channel 150 X 30 X 4mm 1 1.4 

C Channel Die 150 X 40 X 6mm 1 1.53 

C Channel Die 152.4 X 41.27 X 6.35mm 1 1.62 

C Channel 100 X 100 X 4mm 1 1.58 

C Channel 101.6 X 28.57 X 9.52mm 1 1.18 

C Channel Die 100 X 30 X 4mm 1 1.18 

C Channel 100 X 30 X 5mm 1 1.18 

C Channel 100 X 30 X 6mm 1 1.18 

C Channel 101.6 X 28.57 X 6.35mm 1 1.18 

C Channel 100 X 50 X 3mm 1 1.34 

C Channel Die 100 X 50 X 4mm 1 1.34 

C Channel Die 101.6 X 27 X 3.17mm 1 1.19 

C Channel Die 85.7 X 30.1 X 3.18mm 1 1.07 

C Channel 80 X 30 X 4mm 1 1.07 

C Channel Die 50 X 50 X 3mm 1 1.03 

C Channel 50 X 50 X 4mm 1 1.03 

C Channel Die 50 X 25 X 3mm 1 0.95 

C Channel Die 50 X 25 X 5mm 1 0.95 

C Channel 50 X 30 X 3mm 1 0.95 

C Channel 75 X 25 X 4mm 1 0.86 

Cover 56 X 28 X 3mm 1 0.91 

Cover 157 X 25 X 3mm 1 1.28 

Cover 107 X 25 X 3mm 1 1.19 

Cover 207 X 25 X 3mm 1 1.37 
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*The figures are rounded off to nearest lakhs. 

Sr. No. 

Particulars Of Machines 

 

 

  

Quantity 

Of 

Machines 

Name Of 

Vendor 

Basic Price 

(Excluding 

GST And 

Other 

Levies) 

(Amt ₹ in 

Lakhs) 

Date Of 

Quotation 
Location 

Validity 

of 

Quotatio

ns 

Cover 306 X 28 X 3mm 1 2 

Cover 112 X 28 X 3mm 1 1.19 

Cover 163 X 28 X 3mm 1 1.35 

Cover 156 X 18 X 3mm 1 1.24 

Cover 106 X 10 X 3mm 1 1.1 

Total   70.40    

12 PI Rebar Machine 1 
Paradise 

Industries 
48.50 23/08/2025 Ahmedabad 180 Days 

13 Testing & Measuring Equipment Htct 1 

Quadrant 

Measurements 

Pvt. Ltd 

25.50 31/12/2025 Nashik 60 Days 

14 Testing & Measuring Equipment Rmu 1 
Scope T & M 

Pvt Ltd 
16.40 17/11/2025 Nashik 3 Months 

15 Hvpd Testing Machine Htct 1 
Phitech 

Solutions 
28.00 08/12/2025 Nashik 3 Months 

16 

Hv Pd Farade Cage Lab Set Up Rmu  

Reliance 

Engineering 

Company 

 

01/11/2025 Nashik 
12 

Months 

CRM Kit 1 12.00 

HV PD Farade 1 22.00 

SF6 Purity Machine 1 28.00 

Total  62.00 

17 

Testing Equipments  

Tej Engineers 

 

26/12/2025 Nashik 45 Days 

Hv Test Set Up Rmu 1 6.00 

Primary Injection Test Set Up 1 25.00 

Pd Instrument Rmu 1 40.00 

Speed Testing - Scope 1 10.00 

Hv Test Set Up Htct 1 1.00 

Hltc Set Up (Leak Testing ) Rmu 1 70.00 

Total   152.00    

18 Drill Machine Mmt 38mm Mt4 Std Radial 1 
Valaba Machine 

Tools 
1.85 17/11/2025 Nashik 90 Days 

19 
Double Geared ‘H’ Type Power Press 100 

Ton 
1 

Valaba Machine 

Tools 
11.16 17/11/2025 Nashik 90 Days 

20 
Double Geared` C `Type Power Press 50 

Ton 
1 

Valaba Machine 

Tools 
4.13 17/11/2025 Nashik 90 Days 

21 
Fully Automatic Bandsaw Machine, Model 

Chb 250 A 
1 

Santec Exim Pvt. 

Ltd 
9.60 17/11/2025 Nashik 3 Months 

22 Fiber Laser Metal Cutting Machine 1 

Mehta Hitech 

Industries 

Limited 

24.50 26/12/2025 Nashik 60 Days 

23 15 Ton Epoxy Molding Machine 10 
Vishwam 

Engineers 
130.00 21/09/2025 Nashik 6 Months 

24 

Robot For Welding Rmu  

Reliance 

Engineering 

Company 

 

01/11/2025 Nashik 
12 

Months 

Robot for Welding 1 200.00 

Welding Machine 1 10.00 

Semkit Robot 1 18.00 

Total  228.00 

25 CNC Based Profile Cutting Machine 1 

Messer Cutting 

Systems India 

Pvt Limited 

35.00 22/08/2025 Nashik 6 Months 

 Total 2570.67    
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* Please note that the applicable taxes applicable on the purchase of the machinery will be GST and as the 

Company will be entitled to input tax credit for the said GST paid against the purchase of the machinery, hence 

we have not included the applicable taxes.  
 

# The company is not eligible for subsidy for the proposed expansion as it will be incurred from proceeds of Initial 

Public Offering and not from the bank loan finance. However, the Company has received one-time Capital subsidy 

from state government in past amounting to Rs. 10.00 Lakhs because Company made capital investment in 

machineries to the tune of Rs. 187.61 Lakhs during FY 2021-22 and based on such capital investment the 

Company received the Capital Subsidy of Rs. 10 Lakhs during the FY 2023-24 as per terms of Gujarat Industrial 

Policy 2020, Scheme for assistance to Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME). (The subsidy was eligible 

at 10% of the term loan amount subject to a maximum of 10 lakhs.) 

 

2) Funding the working capital requirements of our company 
 

Our Company proposes to utilise ₹ 5200.00 Lakhs from the Net Proceeds towards funding its working capital 

requirements in financial year 2025-26 and 2026-27.  
 

We have significant working capital requirements, and we fund our working capital requirements in the ordinary 

course of business from our internal accruals/equity and financing facilities from various banks, financial 

institutions and non-banking financial companies. Our Company requires additional working capital for funding 

future growth requirements of our Company. As of September 30, 2025, the aggregate amount sanctioned by the 

banks to our Company under the fund based working capital facilities amounted to ₹ 5525 Lakhs. For details of 

the working capital facilities availed by us, see “Financial Indebtedness” on page 217 of this RHP. For the details 

of current Order book of the Company refer Our Business chapter on page no.144 of this RHP.  
 
 

Basis of estimation of working capital requirement 
 

The details of our Company’s working capital as at March 2023, March 31, 2024, March 31 2025 and September 

30, 2025 and the source of funding, derived from the financial statements of our Company, and estimated and 

projected working capital as at March 31, 2026 and March 31, 2027, as certified by M/s A N Ruparel & Co., 

Chartered Accountants through their certificate dated December 26, 2025 are provided in the table below: 
 

(Amt in ₹ lakhs) 

Particulars 
Fiscal 2023  

(Restated) 

Fiscal 

2024 

(Restate

d) 

Fiscal 

2025 

(Restate

d) 

Sept 30, 

2025 

(restated) 

Fiscal 2026 

(Projected) 

Fiscal 2027 

(Projected) 

Current Assets             

Inventories 
                       

478.56  

             

1,536.95  

             

1,722.84  

             

4,730.02  

             

4,065.97  

                

5,515.51  

Trade Receivables 
                       

138.81  

                

861.13  

             

4,720.67  

             

5,476.45  

             

6,178.00  

              

10,265.36  

Short term loan and advances 
                       

127.19  

                

212.57  

                

411.05  

                

626.18  

                

888.80  

                   

886.00  

Other current assets 
                         

16.01  

                  

14.01  

                    

4.39  

                    

9.20  

                    

8.73  

                     

12.62  

Total (A)  
                       

760.57  

             

2,624.66  

             

6,858.95  

           

10,841.85  

           

11,141.50  

              

16,679.49  

Current Liabilities             

Trade Payables 
                       

154.98  

             

1,085.89  

             

2,016.61  

             

3,942.94  

             

3,797.00  

                

4,806.10  

Other Current Liabilities & 

Short-term Provisions 

                         

55.26  

                

193.01  

                

821.30  

             

1,154.71  

                

962.24  

                   

958.46  

Total (B) 
                       

210.24  

             

1,278.90  

             

2,837.91  

             

5,097.65  

             

4,759.24  

                

5,764.56  

Total Working Capital (A)-

(B) 

  

                       

550.33  

             

1,345.76  

             

4,021.04  

             

5,744.20  

             

6,382.26  

              

10,914.93  

Sources of Working 

Capital/Funding Pattern 
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I) Borrowings for meeting 

working capital requirements 

                       

550.33  

             

1,220.04  

             

2,843.46  

             

4,267.89  

             

3,517.89  

                

3,271.64  

II) Internal Accruals/Net worth 
                               

-    

                

125.72  

             

1,177.58  

             

1,476.31  

             

1,864.37  

                

3,443.29  

III) Proceeds from IPO 
                               

-    

                        

-    

                        

-    

                        

-    

             

1,000.00  

                

4,200.00  

*Pursuant to the certificate dated December 26, 2025, issued by M/s A N Ruparel & Co., Chartered Accountants. 

 

Assumptions for our estimated working capital requirements 

 

The table below sets forth the details of holding levels (in days) as of and for the period ended September 30, 

2025 and financial year ended March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 on the basis of audited 

financial statements and the estimated holding levels (in days) for the Fiscal 2026 and Fiscal 2027: 

 

Particulars 

Holding levels 

Fiscal 2023 

(Restated) 

Fiscal 2024 

(Restated) 

Fiscal 2025 

(Restated) 

Sept 30, 

2025 

(Estimated) 

 

Fiscal 2026 

(Projected) 

 

Fiscal 2027 

(Projected) 

(in Days) (in Days) (in Days) (in Days) (in Days) (in Days) 

Inventories 130 132 43 52 39 44 

Trade 

Receivables 
53 65 73 

83 
74 75 

Trade Payables 37 82 54 52 50 50 
 

The table below sets forth the key justifications for holding levels:  

 

Sr. 

No. 

Particulars Details 

Current assets 

1. Inventories Inventory days were elevated at 130 in Fiscal 2023 and 132 in Fiscal 2024. The 

higher levels during these initial years were primarily a result of fluctuations in 

demand and less accurate demand forecasting, which led to overestimation of sales 

volumes. To safeguard against potential supply shortages, the Company procured and 

maintained excess raw materials and finished goods, which ultimately extended the 

holding period. These inventory levels reflected the Company’s earlier opportunistic 

approach to stocking, rather than a structured supply-led model. In Fiscal 2025, 

inventory days reduced to 43. This reduction was driven by a surge in demand from 

both government utilities and private sector customers, particularly for SMC meter 

boxes, which led to liquidation of accumulated stock. Strong order inflows improved 

turnover ratios and allowed the Company to convert previously slow-moving stock 

into sales. The combination of demand-led growth, improved sales execution, and 

stronger distribution support translated into a significant improvement in inventory 

efficiency during the year. 
 

For the half-year ended September 2025, inventory holding days increased to 52 

primarily due to bulk procurement towards the end of the period. Further, finished 

goods were accumulated due to order pending to be delivered in the near term. 
 

For Fiscal 2026 and Fiscal 2027, inventory days are expected to stabilize at 39 and 

44 days, respectively. These levels reflect the Company’s transition towards a 

structured inventory management framework, emphasizing accurate demand 

forecasting and prioritization of fast-moving products backed by confirmed customer 

orders. Finished goods are dispatched immediately upon readiness, reducing the need 

to carry stock for extended periods. The establishment of a supply chain hub on the 

Rajasthan–Delhi border is expected to further accelerate deliveries across northern 

India, while localized production of FRP and CT/PT products at the Nashik facility 

allows faster servicing of regional demand. 
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Sr. 

No. 

Particulars Details 

2. Trade 

receivables 

The Company’s trade receivable days increased from 53 days in Fiscal 2023 to 65 

days in Fiscal 2024. In the initial years, the Company operated with limited working 

capital facilities from banks and therefore offered shorter credit periods, averaging 

around two months, to ensure faster realization and bridge liquidity requirements. 

As working capital limits expanded, credit periods were gradually aligned with 

customer requirements and product expansion, resulting in higher receivable levels 

in Fiscal 2024. In Fiscal 2025, trade receivable days further increased to 73 days. 

The increase reflects the Company’s strategic shift towards extending longer credit 

periods to selected customers, with the objective of strengthening relationships with 

key clients, supporting sales growth in new geographies, and expanding its 

distribution network. This change was aimed to reduced dependence on advance-

based sales, which often required cash discounts, thereby improving product margin 

quality while securing recurring orders from reputed high-value customers. 

In half-year ended September 2025, the receivable days temporarily increased to 83 

due to sales made during the end of the period. 

For Fiscal 2026 and Fiscal 2027, trade receivable days are expected to marginally 

increase to 74 and 75 days, respectively. The projected levels take into account the 

Company’s focus on credit-based sales to large private sector players as well as 

anticipated growth in new product lines, including INDO SMC smart meter boxes, 

FRP gratings, and CT/PT products. This approach is aimed at building long-term 

B2B relationships, ensuring uniformity in credit terms across clients, and sustaining 

competitiveness while maintaining prudent credit risk management practices. 

Current liabilities 

1. Trade payables Trade payable days stood at 37 in Fiscal 2023, in line with the standard vendor credit 

period of 30 to 60 days generally extended to the Company. In Fiscal 2024, trade 

payable days increased sharply to 82, primarily due to a surge in sales enquiries 

which required higher stocking of raw materials and components. In the absence of 

additional liquidity, the Company negotiated for extended credit support from 

suppliers, resulting in a longer settlement cycle during the year. In Fiscal 2025, trade 

payable days reduced to 54, closer to the Company’s usual credit period. The 

normalization was achieved through timely clearance of supplier dues and increased 

in the sanctioned funds by the banks. Also, the company started focusing on advance 

based payments to secure better terms thereby improving margins. 

 

In half-year ended September 2025, the payable days decreased to 52 in line with 

the company’s approach to reduce the payables and obtain discount on advance 

payments made to the vendors. 

 

For Fiscal 2026 and Fiscal 2027, trade payable days are expected to stabilize at 50 

each. These levels are based on procurement arrangements in place with key vendors 

for raw materials which provide limited but consistent credit periods. The projected 

stability also reflects the Company’s procurement mix, where high-value imported 

items continue to be purchased largely on advance or short-term credit, while 

domestic suppliers extend credit broadly within the 30–60 days window.  

Pursuant to the certificate dated December 26, 2025, issued by M/s. A N Ruparel & Co., Chartered Accountants. 

 

Key justifications 

 

1. Constituents of Short-term loans and advances forming part of projections. 

 

The short-term loans and advances considered in the projections primarily comprise advances to suppliers of 

goods and services, balances with revenue authorities and prepaid expenses. Advances to suppliers are projected 

in line with expected procurement and operational requirements. Balances with revenue authorities represent 

statutory payments expected to be made in the normal course of business, which are adjustable or refundable in 
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subsequent periods. Prepaid expenses relate to routine business expenses paid in advance. These components 

form the principal constituents of short-term loans and advances in the projections. 

 

2. Increase from FY 2024-25 to FY 2025-26: 

 

Working capital requirement increased from Rs. 4,021.04 lakhs to Rs. 6,382.26 lakhs, reflecting a 58.72% growth.  

 

The increase is primarily due to: 

 

• Higher inventory levels supported by confirmed sales orders. 

 

• Extended credit terms offered to customers, resulting in higher trade receivables. 

 

• Consequently, the working capital gap increased by Rs. 2,361.22 lakhs. 

 

Increase from FY 2025-26 to FY 2026-27 

 

Working capital requirement is projected to rise from Rs. 6,382.26 lakhs to Rs. 10,914.93 lakhs, an 71.01% 

increase amounting to Rs. 4,532.67 lakhs. The significant increase is mainly attributable to: 

 

• Requirement for higher inventory stocking to meet projected demand. 

 

• Continued extended credit to loyal customers, increasing receivables. 

 

• Faster settlement of trade payables, reducing supplier credit. 

 

As a result, the working capital gap expands from Rs. 6,382.26 lakhs in FY 2025-26 to Rs. 10,914.93 

lakhs in FY 2026-27. 

 

3. Higher Inventory in Initial Years Due to Anticipated Demand 

 

• In the initial years, the Company experienced an increase in sales enquiries. 

 

• To avoid potential supply shortages and ensure readiness, the Company pre-emptively increased 

inventory levels. 

 

• However, many of these enquiries did not immediately convert into confirmed purchase orders due to 

evolving market demand and distribution limitations. 

 

• Impact of Supply Chain and Geographical Distribution Constraints 

 

• The Company’s supply chain and regional distribution network were still developing. 

 

• Longer delivery cycles due to territorial distance and an unoptimised supply chain limited the Company’s 

ability to meet anticipated sales volumes. 

 

As a result, inventories remained elevated, while actual sales were lower than forecast. 

 

1. Higher Trade Payables in Initial Years 

 

• Due to higher inventory stocking and limited internal working capital, the Company utilised extended 

supplier credit available in the market. 

 

• This resulted in higher trade payable days during the initial two years, which is consistent with the 

working capital constraints and stocking strategy. 
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• Streamlining of Logistics and Distribution in Subsequent Years 

 

• Over time, the Company improved its logistics matrix and regional distribution channels. 

 

• With better reach, higher demand visibility and faster turnaround, the Company began converting sales 

enquiries into confirmed orders more effectively. 

 

• Renewed Need for Higher Inventory in Growth Phase 

 

• Once operational and distribution efficiencies improved, the Company started receiving more confirmed 

orders. 

 

• To support this growth and ensure uninterrupted supplies, higher inventory stocking once again became 

necessary. 

 

• The need for quick payment cycles to suppliers further influenced working capital requirements. 

 

• Consistent Explanation for Working Capital Movement 

 

In the initial years, higher inventory coupled with limited working capital led to higher trade payables through 

extended supplier credit. 

 

In the later years, improved operations and rising confirmed orders resulted in higher inventory replenishment 

requirements, while trade payables decreased due to timely settlement practices. 

 

Both phases are aligned with the Company’s evolving sales cycle and do not contradict the disclosed 

financial movements. 

 

4. As of March 31, 2025, the Company had fund-based working capital limits of ₹ 1,525 lakhs from HDFC Bank 

and ₹1,500 lakhs from Standard Chartered Bank, with non-fund-based limits of ₹1,450 lakhs and ₹1,500 lakhs 

respectively. Out of these, ₹1,130.83 lakhs and ₹1,007.03 lakhs were utilized as on March 31, 2025.  

 

The Company’s revenue has grown from ₹ 729.55 lakhs in FY 2022-23 to ₹ 13,869.25 lakhs in FY 2024-25, 

reflecting significant expansion in business operations. Consequently, the working capital requirement based on 

current operations increased from ₹550.33 lakhs and stood at ₹4,021.04 lakhs. 

As per our management estimation additional working capital requirements is proposed to be funded by IPO 

proceeds of ₹ 1,000 Lakhs for FY 25-26 and ₹ 4,200 Lakhs for FY 26-27 aggregating ₹ 5,200 Lakhs, based on 

our current and future orders that may be received, for funding future growth requirements of our Company and 

for other strategic, business and corporate purposes. The major capital will be invested in the procuring of the raw 

materials for the products we deal in, maintaining stocks and Sundry Debtors as the money gets blocked in them 

resulting in additional working capital requirements. 
 

3) General corporate purposes 

We propose to deploy the balance Net Proceeds, aggregating to ₹ [●] Lakhs towards general corporate purposes 

to drive our business growth. As per the applicable laws, we shall utilise the remaining Net Proceeds, for general 

corporate purpose including but not restricted to, meeting operating expenses, initial development costs for 

projects other than the identified projects, and the strengthening of our business development and marketing 

capabilities, meeting exigencies, which the Company in the ordinary course of business may not foresee or any 

other purposes as approved by our Board of Directors, subject to compliance with the necessary provisions of the 

Companies Act and SEBI ICDR regulations and amendments thereto. 

We confirm that any Issue related expenses shall not be considered as a part of General Corporate Purpose. 

Further, we confirm that the amount for general corporate purposes, as mentioned in this Red Herring Prospectus, 

shall not exceed fifteen percent of the amount being raised by our Company or ₹ 10 Crores, whichever is less. 
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ISSUE RELATED EXPENSES 

The total estimated Issue Expenses are ₹ [●] Lakhs, which is [●] % of the total Issue Size. The details of the Issue 

Expenses are tabulated below: 

(₹ in lakhs) 

Expenses Estimated 

expenses(1) 

(in ₹ Lakhs) 

As a % of the 

total estimated 

Issue expenses(1) 

As a % of the 

total Gross 

Issue 

Proceeds(1) 

Book Running Lead Manager Fees. [●] [●] [●] 

Underwriting Fees [●] [●] [●] 

Fees payable to the Market maker to the Issue [●] [●] [●] 

Fees payable to the Registrar to the Issue [●] [●] [●] 

Fees payable for Advertising and Publishing Expense    

Fees payable to Regulators including Stock Exchange & 

Depositories 

[●] [●] [●] 

Payment for Printing & Stationary, Postage etc. [●] [●] [●] 

Fees payable to statutory auditors and Legal Advisors  [●] [●] [●] 

Other Expense (i.e. NSM Commission, UPI fees, financial 

consultant and marketing) 

[●] [●] [●] 

Total Estimated Issue Expense [●] [●] [●] 

(1) ASBA applications procured directly from the applicant and Bided (excluding applications made using the 

UPI Mechanism, and in case the Issue is made as per Phase I of UPI Circular) – 5.00/- per application on 

wherein shares are allotted.  

(2)  Syndicate ASBA application procured directly and bided by the Syndicate members (for the forms directly 

procured by them) – Rs 10/- per application on wherein shares are allotted. 

(3) Processing fees / uploading fees on Syndicate ASBA application for SCSBs Bank - nil per application on 

wherein shares are allotted. 

(4) Sponsor Bank shall be payable processing fees on UPI application processed by them – 5.00/- per 

application on wherein shares are allotted. 

(5) No additional uploading/processing charges shall be payable to the SCSBs on the applications directly 

procured by them. 

(6) The commissions and processing fees shall be payable within 30 Working days post the date of receipt of 

final invoices of the respective intermediaries. 

(7) Amount Allotted is the product of the number of Equity Shares Allotted and the Issue Price.  
 

The Issue expenses shall be payable in accordance with the arrangements or agreements entered into by our 

Company with the respective Designated Intermediary. 
 

APPRAISING AGENCY 
 

None of the Objects of the Issue for which the Net Proceeds will be utilized have been appraised by any agency. 
 

 BRIDGE LOANS 

 

Our Company has not raised any bridge loans from any bank or financial institution as on the date of this 

Red Herring Prospectus which are proposed to be repaid from the Net Proceeds of the Issue. 
 

 

 MONITORING OF UTILIZATION OF FUNDS  
 

In accordance with Regulation 262 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company has appointed Crisil Ratings 

Limited as the monitoring agency (“Monitoring Agency”) to monitor the utilisation of the Net Proceeds. Our 

Company undertakes to place the Net Proceeds in a separate bank account which shall be monitored by the 

Monitoring Agency for utilisation of the Net Proceeds. Our Company undertakes to place the report(s) of the 

Monitoring Agency on receipt before the Audit Committee without any delay and in accordance with the 

applicable laws. Our Company will disclose the utilisation of the Net Proceeds, including interim use under a 

separate head in its balance sheet for such financial year/periods as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, 

the SEBI Listing Regulations and any other applicable laws or regulations, specifying the purposes for which the 
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Net Proceeds have been utilised. Our Company will also, in its balance sheet for the applicable financial year, 

provide details, if any, in relation to all such Net Proceeds that have not been utilised, if any, of such currently 

unutilized Net Proceeds. 
 

The reports of the monitoring agency on the utilization of the Net Proceeds shall indicate the deployment of the 

Net Proceeds under the following heads: 
 

1. Funding capital expenditure for purchase of Plant and Machinery 

2. Funding of the working capital requirement of our Company 

3. General corporate purposes. 
 

Pursuant to Regulation 32(3) of the SEBI Listing Regulations, our Company shall, on a quarterly basis, disclose 

to the Audit Committee the uses and applications of the Net Proceeds. On an annual basis, our Company shall 

prepare a statement of funds utilised for purposes other than those stated in the Red Herring Prospectus and place 

it before the Audit Committee and make other disclosures as may be required until such time as the Net Proceeds 

remain unutilized. Such disclosure shall be made only until such time that all the Net Proceeds have been utilized 

in full. The statutory auditor of our Company will also provide report/ certificate on the utilization of the Net 

Proceeds to the monitoring agency. 
 

Furthermore, in accordance with Regulation 32(1) of the SEBI Listing Regulations, our Company shall furnish to 

the Stock Exchanges on a quarterly basis, a statement indicating (i) deviations, if any, in the actual utilization of 

the proceeds of the Fresh Issue from the Objects; and (ii) details of category wise variations in the actual utilization 

of the proceeds of the Fresh Issue from the objects of the Fresh Issue as stated above. This information will also be 

published in newspapers simultaneously with the interim or annual financial results and explanation for such 

variation (if any) will be included in our directors’ report, after placing the same before the Audit Committee. 

 

 INTERIM USE OF FUNDS 

 

Pending utilization of the Net Proceeds for the purposes described above, our Company will deposit the Net 

Proceeds only with scheduled commercial banks included in the Second Schedule of the Reserve Bank of India 

Act, 1934, as amended, as may be approved by our Board. In accordance with Section 27 of the Companies Act, 

2013, our company confirms that it shall not use the Net Proceeds for buying, trading or otherwise dealing in 

shares of any other listed company or for any investment in the equity markets or investing in any real estate 

product or real estate linked products. 

 

VARIATION IN OBJECTS 
 

In accordance with Sections 13(8) and 27 of the Companies Act and applicable rules, our Company shall not vary 

the Objects without our Company being authorized to do so by the Shareholders by way of a special resolution 

through a postal ballot. In addition, the notice issued to the Shareholders in relation to the passing of such special 

resolution (the “Postal Ballot Notice”) shall specify the prescribed details as required under the Companies Act 

and applicable rules. The Postal Ballot Notice shall simultaneously be published in the newspapers, one in English 

and one in the vernacular language of the jurisdiction where our Registered Office is situated. Our Promoters or 

controlling Shareholders will be required to provide an exit opportunity to such shareholder who do not agree to 

the above stated proposal, at a price as may be prescribed by SEBI, in this regard. 
 

Pursuant to Regulation 281A of SEBI ICDR Regulations (as amended), the Promoters or shareholders in control 

shall provide an exit offer to dissenting shareholders as provided in Companies Act, 2013, in case of change in 

objects or variation in the terms of contract related to objects referred in this Red Herring Prospectus as per the 

conditions and in manner provided in Schedule XX of SEBI ICDR Regulations, 2018. 
 

OTHER CONFIRMATIONS / PAYMENT TO PROMOTERS AND PROMOTER’S GROUP FROM 

THE IPO PROCEEDS 

There is no proposal whereby any portion of the Net Proceeds will be paid to Our Promoters, Promoter Group, 

Directors and Key Managerial Personnel, Group Companies, except in the ordinary course of business. Further, 

there are no existing or anticipated transactions in relation to the utilisation of the Net Proceeds entered into or to 

be entered into by our Company with Our Promoters, Promoter Group, Directors Group Companies, and/or Key 

Managerial Personnel. 
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BASIS FOR ISSUE PRICE 

Investors should read the following summary with the sections titled “Risk Factors”, the details about the 

company under the section titled “Our Business” and its financial statements under the section titled “Restated 

Financial Statements” beginning on pages 33, 135 and 213 respectively, of this RHP to get a more informed 

view before making any investment decisions. The trading price of the Equity Shares of Our Company could 

decline due to these risk factors and you may lose all or part of your investments. 

The Price Band/ Issue Price shall be determined by our Company in consultation with the BRLM on the basis of 

the assessment of market demand for the Equity Shares through the Book Building Process and on the basis of 

the quantitative and qualitative factors as described in this section. The face value of the Equity Shares is ₹ 10/- 

each and Issue Price is [•] times of the face value at the lower end of the Price Band and [•] times of the face value 

at the upper end of the Price Band. 

Qualitative Factors  

We believe that the following business strengths allow us to successfully compete in the industry: 

➢ We possess a highly skilled and experienced team with strong engineering expertise. This talent pool allows 

us to conceptualize and deliver innovative fixture solutions tailored to our clients' needs. 

➢ We have in-house designing team which enables us to manufacture tailor-made products for fulfilment of 

the client requirements.  

➢  We are equipped with hi-tech, advanced machinery that enhances our production capabilities and ensures 

precision in manufacturing. 

➢ We have strong order book from government representing a greater revenue growth enabling us to apply for 

tenders of greater value in future. 

➢ We have wide range of products catering to different sectors like electric utilities, constructions. 

For further details regarding some of the qualitative factors, which form the basis for computing the Issue Price, 

please refer chapter titled “Our Business” beginning on page 135 of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

Quantitative Factors 

The information presented below relating to our company is based on the Restated Financial Statements of the 

Company for the period ended September 30, 2025 and financial year ended March 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023. For 

more details, please refer the section titled “Restated Financial Statements” beginning on page 213 of this Red 

Herring Prospectus. 

Investors should evaluate our Company taking into consideration its earnings and based on its growth strategy. 

Some of the quantitative factors which may form the basis for computing the Issue Price are as follows: 

1. Basic and Diluted Earnings per Share (EPS), (Face Value of ₹ 10/- each) (Post Bonus) 

                                                                                                                                                 (Amt in ₹) 

Year ended Basic and Diluted EPS Weights  
Financial Year ended on March 31, 2025 9.61 3 

Financial Year ended on March 31, 2024 2.19 2 

Financial Year ended on March 31, 2023 0.33 1 

Weighted Average (of the above three financial years) 5.59 

For the period ended on September 30, 2025  6.87* 

* EPS for the period ended 30th September 2025 are not annualized. 

#EPS is calculated post adjustment of Bonus Issue 

Note: 

i. Basic EPS: Net Profit after tax as divided by weighted average number of Equity Shares outstanding at the end 

of the period/year. 

ii. Diluted EPS: Net Profit after tax as restated divided by weighted average number of Equity Shares outstanding 

at the end of the period/year for diluted EPS. 

iii. Weighted average number of Equity Shares is the number of Equity Shares outstanding at the beginning of the 

year adjusted by the number of Equity Shares issued during the year multiplied by the time weighting factor. The 

time weighting factor is the number of days for which the specific shares are outstanding as a proportion of the 

total number of days during the period/year. 
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iv. The above statement should be read with significant accounting policies and notes on Restated Financial 

Statements as appearing in the Financial Statements. 

v. The EPS has been calculated in accordance with AS 20 Earnings Per Share {EPS) issued by Institute of 

Chartered Accountants of India. 

 

2. Price Earning (P/E) Ratio in relation to the Price Band of ₹ [●] to ₹ [●] per Equity Share of Face Value of 

₹ 10/- each fully paid up  

Particulars 

(P/E) Ratio at the 

Floor Price  

(number of times) 

(P/E) Ratio at 

the Cap Price 

(number of 

times) 

a) Based on basic EPS for the financial year ended March  

31, 2025 

[●]* [●]* 

b) Based on diluted EPS for the financial year ended March 

31, 2025 

[●]* [●]* 

*To be computed after finalisation of the Price Band. 

3. Industry Peer Group P/E ratio 

Particulars Industry P/E 

Highest 14.75 

Lowest 13.01 

Average 13.88 

 

4. Return on Net Worth (RoNW):  

Year ended RoNW(%) Weight 

Financial Year ended on March 31, 2025 43.27% 3 

Financial Year ended on March 31, 2024 51.83% 2 

Financial Year ended on March 31, 2023 38.87% 1 

Weighted Average (of the above three financial years) 45.39% 

For the Period ended September 30, 2025 24.30% 

Note:  

a) RoNW is calculated as net profit after taxation divided by networth for that period/year.  

b) Networth is computed as the sum of the aggregate of paid up equity share capital, all reserves created out 

of the profits, securities premium account received in respect of equity shares and debit or credit balance 

of profit and loss account. It may be noted that equity component of financial instruments is excluded while 

calculating Networth of the Company.  

c) Weighted average = Aggregate of year-wise weighted RoNW divided by the aggregate of weights  

i.e (RoNW x Weight) for each year divide by Total of weights. 

5. Net Asset Value (NAV) per Equity Share  

Particulars NAV per Share (₹) (Post bonus) 

As on March 31, 2025 21.39 

As on March 31, 2024 3.77 

As on March 31, 2023 0.86 

As on September 30, 2025 28.25 

Net Asset Value per Equity Share after the Offer [●] 

Offer price per equity shares [●] 

#NAV is calculated post adjustment of Bonus Issue 

Note:  

a) NAV (book value per share) = networth divided by number of shares outstanding at the end of the 

period/year. 

b) The figures disclosed above are based on the Restated Financial Statements of the company. 
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c) Net worth is computed as the sum of the aggregate of paid-up equity share capital, all reserves created out 

of the profits, securities premium account received in respect of equity shares and debit or credit balance 

of profit and loss account. 

d) Offer Price per Equity Share will be determined by our company and Promoter Selling Shareholder in 

consultation with the BRLM. 

6. Comparison of Accounting Ratios with Industry Peers 

The following peer group has been determined on the basis of companies listed on Indian stock exchanges, 

whose business profile is comparable to our businesses 

Name of the 

Company 
CMP* 

 

Basic 

EPS (₹) 

Diluted 

EPS (₹) 

Face 

Valu

e (₹) 

P/E 

Ratio* 

RoNW 

(%) 

NAV 

Per 

Share  

Total 

Income 

(₹ in 

Lakhs) 

Peer Group   

Aeron composite 

limited 
102.00  7.84 7.84 10.00 13.01 13.21% 59.33 22,076.14 

RMC switch gear 

limited 
439.70 29.81 29.81 10.00 14.75 29.40% 101.39 31,942.47 

Our Company** [●] 9.61 9.61 10.00 [●] 43.27% 21.39 13,877.92   

*Source: All the financial information for listed industry peer mentioned above is sourced from the Annual 

Reports of the aforesaid companies for the year ended March 31, 2025 and stock exchange data dated December 

26, 2025 to compute the corresponding financial ratios for the financial year ended March 31, 2025. The current 

market price and related figures are as on December 26, 2025 (as per NSE and BSE).  

1. P/E figures for the peers are based on closing market prices of equity shares on NSE or BSE on December 

26, 2025 divided by the Diluted EPS as at March 31, 2025. 

2. EPS refers to the Diluted EPS calculated based on the net profit after tax for FY 24-25, divided by the 

number of outstanding shares as per the MCA website. 

3. Return on Net Worth (%) for listed industry peers has been computed based on the Net Profit After Tax 

for the year ended March 31, 2025 divided by Net Worth as on March 31, 2025.  

4. NAV per share for listed peers is sourced from the Annual Reports for FY 24-25 of the listed peer 

companies.  

**The details shall be provided post the fixing of the price band by our Company at the stage of the red herring 

prospectus or the filing of the price band advertisement. 

 

  Key Performance Indicators 

Our company considers that KPIs included herein below have a bearing for arriving at the basis for offer price. The 

KPIs disclosed below have been used historically by our Company to understand and analyze the business 

performance, which in result, help us in analysing the growth of our company. 

The KPIs disclosed below have been approved by a resolution of our Audit Committee dated December 26, 2025 

and the members of the Audit Committee have verified the details of all KPIs pertaining to our Company. Further, 

the KPIs herein have been certified by A N Ruparel & Co., Chartered Accountants, by their certificate dated 

September 28, 2025. Further, the members of the Audit Committee have confirmed that there are no KPIs pertaining 

to our Company that have been disclosed to any investors at any point of time during the three years period prior to 

the date of filing of this Red Herring Prospectus. 

For the details of our key performance indicators, see sections titled “Our Business” and “Management’s 

Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations – Key Performance Indicators” on 

pages 135 and 220 respectively of this RHP. We have described and defined them, where applicable, in “Definitions 

and Abbreviations” section on page 6 of this Red herring Prospectus. Our Company confirms that it shall continue 

to disclose all the KPIs included in this section on a periodic basis, at least once in a year (or any lesser period as 

determined by the Board of our Company), for a duration of one year after the date of listing of the Equity Shares 

on the Stock Exchange or till the complete utilisation of the proceeds of the Fresh Offer as per the disclosure made 

in the Objects of the Offer, whichever is later or for such other duration as may be required under the SEBI ICDR 
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Regulations. Further, the ongoing KPIs will continue to be certified by a member of an expert body as required under 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Set forth below are KPIs which have been used historically by our Company to understand and analyse the business 

performance, which in result, help us in analyzing the growth of various verticals of the Company that have a bearing 

for arriving at the Basis for the Issue Price. 

                                                                                                       (Amount in Lakhs except % and ratios) 

 Performance 

INDO SMC LIMITED  

For the period 

ended 

September 30, 

2025 

Fiscal 

2025 

Fiscal 

2024 

Fiscal 

2023 

Revenue from operations (1) 11,254.11 13,869.25     2,803.38   729.55  

Growth in revenue from operations (%)  NA 394.73% 284.26% 955.15% 

Total Income (2) 11,261.89 13,877.92   2,805.90 729.55 

EBITDA (3) 1,719.27 2,282.74 508.47   115.46   

EBITDA Margin (%)(4) 15.27% 16.45% 18.12% 15.83% 

Profit After Tax (5) 1,145.51 1,544.09   300.36 45.52   

PAT Margin (%) (6) 10.18% 11.13% 10.71% 6.24% 

Return on Equity (7) 27.66% 74.45% 86.24% 48.24% 

RoCE (%) (8)  17.50% 31.39% 20.71% 7.97% 

Debt- Equity Ratio (9) 1.05 1.00   3.05   8.90   

 

Notes: 
(1)   Revenue from operations represents the revenue from sale of service & product & other operating revenue of 

our Company as recognized in the Restated financial information. 
(2)  Total income includes revenue from operations and other income. 
(3)   EBITDA means Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization expense, which has been arrived 

at by obtaining the profit before tax for the year / period and adding back interest cost, depreciation, and 

amortization expense. 
(4)    EBITDA margin is calculated as EBITDA as a percentage of total income. 
(5)   Restated profit for the period / year. 
(6)   PAT Margin (%) is calculated as Profit for the year/period as a percentage of Revenue from Operations. 
7)      Return on Equity is calculated as Profit after tax, as restated, attributable to the owners of the Company for the 

year/ period divided by average equity. Average equity is calculated as average of opening and closing balance 

of total equity (Shareholders’ funds) for the year/period. 
(8)  Return on capital employed calculated as Earnings before interest and taxes divided by capital employed as at 

the end of respective period/year. (Capital employed calculated as the aggregate value of Tangible networth, 

total debt and deferred tax liabilities) 
(9)  Debt- equity ratio is calculated by dividing total debt by total equity. Total debt represents long-term and 

short-term borrowings. Total equity is the sum of share capital and reserves & surplus. 

 

KPI Explanation 

Revenue from 

operations: 

Revenue from operations represents the total turnover of the business as well as provides 

information regarding the year over year growth of our Company. 

Total Income 
Total Income is used by our management to obtain a comprehensive view of all income 

including revenue from operations and other income. 

EBITDA: 

EBITDA is calculated as Restated profit for the year/period plus tax expense plus 

depreciation and amortization plus finance costs and any exceptional items. EBITDA 

provides information regarding the operational efficiency of the business of our 

Company 
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EBITDA margin: 

EBITDA Margin the percentage of EBITDA divided by revenue from operations and is 

an indicator of the operational profitability of our business before interest, depreciation, 

amortisation, and taxes. 

Profit after tax: 

Restated profit for the year/period represents the profit that our Company makes for the 

financial year/period. It provides information regarding the profitability of the business 

of our Company. 

PAT margin: 

PAT Margin is the ratio of Restated profit for the year/period to the total revenue of the 

Company. It provides information regarding the profitability of the business of our 

Company as well as to compare against the historical performance of our business. 

Return on Equity (in 

%) 

Return on Equity provides how efficiently our Company generates profits from 

shareholders’ funds. 

Return on Capital 

Employed (“RoCE”): 

RoCE is calculated as Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) divided by Capital 

Employed by the Company for the year/period. RoCE is an indicator of our Company’s 

efficiency as it measures our Company’s profitability. RoCE is indicative of the profit 

generation by our Company against the capital employed. 

Debt-Equity Ratio (in 

times) 

Debt- equity ratio is a gearing ratio which compares shareholder’s equity to company 

debt to assess our company’s amount of leverage and financial stability. 

 

Set forth the description of historic use of the KPIs by our Company to analyse, track or monitor the 

operational and/or financial performance of our Company. 

  

For evaluation our business, we consider that the KPIs, as presented above, as additional measures to review and 

assess our financial and operating performance. These KPIs have limitations as analytical tools and presentation 

of these KPIs should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for the Restated Financial Information. 

 

Further, these KPIs may differ from the similar information used by other companies, including peer companies, 

and hence their comparability may be limited. Although these KPIs are not a measure of performance calculated 

in accordance with applicable accounting standards, it provides an additional tool for investors to use our operating 

results and trends and in comparing our financial results with other companies in our industry as it provides 

consistency and comparability with past financial performance. 

 

Our Company considers Aeron composite limited and RMC switch gear limited as its listed peer ('Peer Group'). 

The data required for computing the KPIs of the Peer Group has been sourced from financial results and audited 

financial statements disclosed in annual reports available on stock exchanges, whereas our Company's data has 

been taken from its restated financial statements. The ratios have been computed on a consolidated basis unless 

stated otherwise. The KPIs of our Company and the Peer Group should be read in the context of the definitions 

and explanations provided in this section. The manner of computation for some ratios presented herein may differ 

from those in the Peer Group's annual reports, financial results, or corporate presentations, to ensure a comparable 

analysis. 
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Comparison of our key performance indicators with listed industry peers for the Financial Years included in the Consolidated Restated Financial Information: 

 

                       (Amount in Lakhs except % and ratios) 

 Indo SMC Limited AERON COMPOSITE LIMITED RMC Switchgears Limited 

 

For the 

period 

ended 

September 

30, 2025 

March 

31, 2025 

March 

31, 2024 

March 

31, 2023 

For the 

period 

ended 

September 

30, 2025 

March 

31, 2025 

March 

31, 2024 

March 

31, 2023 

For the 

period 

ended 

September 

30, 2025 

March 

31, 2025 

March 

31, 2024 

March 

31, 2023 

Revenue from 

Operations 
11,254.11 13,869.25 2,803.38  729.55  11,669.09 21,530.71 19,972.98 17,938.42 22,161.03 31,816.03 17,263.10 12,527.17 

Growth in 

Revenue from 

Operations (%) 

NA 394.73% 284.26% 955.15% NA 7.80% 11.34% NA NA 84.30% 37.81% NA 

Total Income 11,261.89 13,877.92 2,805.90 729.55 12,044.37 22,076.14 20,168.42 18,199.26 22,221.01 31,942.47 17,346.07 12,573 

EBITDA 1,719.27 2,282.74 508.47 115.46 1,273.36 2,375.53 1,802.58 1,278.69 3,459.72 5,448.99 3,493.61 2,671.09 

EBITDA 

Margin (%)* 
15.27% 16.45% 18.12% 15.83% 10.57% 10.76% 8.94% 7.03% 15.57% 17.06% 20.14% 21.24% 

Net Profit for 

the Year 
1,145.51 1,544.09 300.36 45.52 723.23 1,334.33 1,010.80 661.00 2,004.57 3,145.24 1,488.73 1,174.07 

PAT Margin 

(%)  
10.18% 11.13% 10.71% 6.24% 6.20% 6.20% 5.06% 3.68% 9.05% 9.89% 8.62% 9.37% 

Return on 

Equity (%) 
27.66% 74.45% 86.24% 48.24% 6.91% 19.55% 33.20% 32.25% 17.16% 37.58% 28.06% 31.63% 

Return on 

Capital 

Employed (%) 

17.50% 31.39% 20.71% 7.97% 7.07% 14.08% 33.73% 28.62% 16.12% 30.65% 28.60% 25.46% 

Debt-Equity 

ratio 
1.05 1.00 3.05 8.90 0.44 0.45 0.33 0.55 0.59 0.55 0.83 1.02 

Source: All the information for listed industry peers mentioned above is on a consolidated basis unless standalone provided available on the website of the stock exchange. 
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For INDO SMC LIMITED 

 

Notes: 
(1)   Revenue from operations represents the revenue from sale of service & product & other operating revenue of 

our Company as recognized in the Restated financial information. 
(2)  Total income includes revenue from operations and other income. 
(3)   EBITDA means Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization expense, which has been arrived 

at by obtaining the profit before tax for the year / period and adding back interest cost, depreciation, and 

amortization expense. 
(4)    EBITDA margin is calculated as EBITDA as a percentage of total income. 
(5)   Restated profit for the period / year. 
(6)   PAT Margin (%) is calculated as Profit for the year/period as a percentage of Revenue from Operations. 
7)      Return on Equity is calculated as Profit after tax, as restated, attributable to the owners of the Company for the 

year/ period divided by average equity. Average equity is calculated as average of opening and closing balance 

of total equity (Shareholders’ funds) for the period/year. 
(8)  Return on capital employed calculated as Earnings before interest and taxes divided by capital employed as at 

the end of respective period/year. (Capital employed calculated as the aggregate value of Tangible networth, 

total debt and deferred tax liabilities) 
(9)  Debt- equity ratio is calculated by dividing total debt by total equity. Total debt represents long-term and short-

term borrowings. Total equity is the sum of share capital and reserves & surplus. 

 

For AERON COMPOSITE LIMITED 

 

Notes: 
(1)   Revenue from operations represents the revenue from sale of service & product & other operating revenue of 

our Company as recognized in the financial information. 
(2)  Total income includes revenue from operations and other income. 
(3)   EBITDA means Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization expense, which has been arrived 

at by obtaining the profit before tax for the year / period and adding back interest cost, depreciation, and 

amortization expense. 
(4)    EBITDA margin is calculated as EBITDA as a percentage of total income. 
(5)   Profit for the period / year. 
(6)   PAT Margin (%) is calculated as Profit for the year/period as a percentage of Revenue from Operations. 
7)      Return on Equity is calculated as Profit after tax,  attributable to the owners of the Company for the year/ period 

divided by average equity. Average equity is calculated as average of opening and closing balance of total 

equity (Shareholders’ funds) for the period/year. 
(8)  Return on capital employed calculated as Earnings before interest and taxes divided by capital employed as at 

the end of respective period/year. (Capital employed calculated as the aggregate value of Tangible networth, 

total debt and deferred tax liabilities) 
(9)  Debt- equity ratio is calculated by dividing total debt by total equity. Total debt represents long-term and short-

term borrowings. Total equity is the sum of share capital and reserves & surplus. 

 

For RMC SWITCH GEAR LIMITED 

 

Notes: 

 
(1)   Revenue from operations represents the revenue from sale of service & product & other operating revenue of 

our Company as recognized in the financial information. 
(2)  Total income includes revenue from operations and other income. 
(3)   EBITDA means Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization expense, which has been arrived 

at by obtaining the profit before tax for the year / period and adding back interest cost, depreciation, and 

amortization expense. 
(4)    EBITDA margin is calculated as EBITDA as a percentage of total income. 
(5)   Profit for the period / year. 
(6)   PAT Margin (%) is calculated as Profit for the year/period as a percentage of Revenue from Operations. 
7)      Return on Equity is calculated as Profit after tax,  attributable to the owners of the Company for the year/ period 

divided by average equity. Average equity is calculated as average of opening and closing balance of total 

equity (Shareholders’ funds) for the year. 
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(8)  Return on capital employed calculated as Earnings before interest and taxes divided by capital employed as at 

the end of respective period/year. (Capital employed calculated as the aggregate value of Tangible networth, 

total debt and deferred tax liabilities) 
(9)  Debt- equity ratio is calculated by dividing total debt by total equity. Total debt represents long-term and short-

term borrowings. Total equity is the sum of share capital and reserves & surplus. 

 

7. Weighted Average Cost of Acquisition (WACA), Floor Price and Cap Price 

 

(a) The price per share of our Company based on the primary/ new issue of shares The details of the Equity 

Shares excluding shares issued under ESOP/ESOS and issuance of bonus shares during the 18 months 

preceding the date of this Red Herring Prospectus where such issuance is equal to or more than 5 per cent of 

the fully diluted paid-up share capital of the Issuer Company (calculated based on the pre issue capital before 

such transaction), in a single transaction or multiple transactions combined together over a span of rolling 30 

days is as follows: 
 

The Company has issued Equity Shares or convertible securities, during the 18 months preceding the date of 

this Red Herring Prospectus, where such issuance is equal to or more than 5% of the fully diluted paid-up 

share capital of our Company (calculated based on the pre-Offer capital before such transaction(s) and 

excluding ESOPs granted but not vested), in a single transaction or multiple transactions combined together 

over a span of rolling 30 days. 

Date of 

allotment 

No. of 

Equity 

Shares 

allotted 

Adjusted 

No. of 

equity 

shares 

Issu

e 

Pri

ce 

Issue price 

after giving 

effect of 

bonus issue 

Nature of 

allotment 

Nature of 

Consideration 

Total of 

Considerati

on 

(₹ in Lakhs)  

September 

17, 2024 

4,44,450 13,33,350 342 114 Preferential 

Issue 

Cash 1,520.02 

 

Note:  

1. The company had allotted Bonus shares in the ratio of 2:1 (2 Equity shares for every 1 (one) Equity Share) 

on December 16, 2024 and the effect of same has been given.  

2. Weighted average cost of acquisition has been computed for transactions after considering the impact of 

the following corporate actions: bonus issuance made by the company.  

 

(b) The price per share of our Company based on the secondary sale/ acquisition of shares  

There have been no secondary sale / acquisitions of Equity Shares, where the promoters, members of the 

promoter group or shareholder(s) having the right to nominate director(s) in the board of directors of the 

Company are a party to the transaction (excluding gifts), during the 18 months preceding the date of this Red 

Herring Prospectus, where either acquisition or sale is equal to or more than 5% of the fully diluted paid up 

share capital of the Company (calculated based on the pre-issue capital before such transaction/s and 

excluding employee stock options granted but not vested), in a single transaction or multiple transactions 

combined together over a span of rolling 30 days.  

 

(c) Weighted average cost of acquisition (WACA), floor price and cap price for the last 3 years 

preceding the RHP: The price per share of our Company based on the primary/ new issue of shares 

(equity / convertible securities).  

 

Since there are transactions to report under 8 (a), the details of issuance of Equity Shares or convertible 

securities during the 3 years preceding the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, based on last 5 primary or 

secondary transactions where promoter/promoter group entities or shareholders selling shares through offer 

for sale in IPO or shareholders having the right to nominate directors in the Board of the issuer company, are 

party to the transaction), irrespective of the size of the transactions is not applicable. 
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d)  Weighted average cost of acquisition, floor price and cap price. 

Types of transactions Weighted average 

cost of acquisition  

(₹ per Equity Share) 

Floor Price Cap Price 

Weighted average cost of acquisition for 

last 18 months for primary / new issue of 

shares (equity / convertible securities), 

excluding shares issued under an employee 

stock option plan/employee stock option 

scheme and issuance of bonus shares, 

during the 18 months preceding the date of 

filing of this Red Herring Prospectus, 

where such issuance is equal to or more 

than five per cent of the fully diluted paid-

up share capital of our Company 

(calculated based on the pre-issue capital 

before such transaction/s and excluding 

employee stock options), in a single 

transaction or multiple transactions 

combined together over a span of rolling 

30 days. 

114.00 [●] [●] 

Weighted average cost of acquisition for 

last 18 months for secondary sale / 

acquisition of shares equity / convertible 

securities), where promoter / promoter 

group entities or Selling Shareholder or 

shareholder(s) having the right to nominate 

director(s) in our Board are a party to the 

transaction (excluding gifts), during the 18 

months preceding the date of filing of this 

Red Herring Prospectus, where either 

acquisition or sale is equal to or more than 

5% of the fully diluted paid-up share 

capital of our Company (calculated based 

on the pre-issue capital before such 

transaction(s) and excluding employee 

stock options granted but not vested), in a 

single transaction or multiple transactions 

combined together over a span of rolling 

30 days.** 

N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Since there are transactions to report under 8 (a), the details of issuance of Equity Shares or convertible securities 

during the 3 years preceding the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, based on last 5 primary or secondary 

transactions where promoter/promoter group entities or shareholders selling shares through offer for sale in IPO 

or shareholders having the right to nominate directors in the Board of the issuer company, are party to the 

transaction), irrespective of the size of the transactions is not applicable. 

 

8. The Offer Price is [●] times of the Face Value of the Equity Shares.  

The Offer price of ₹ [●] per share for the Public Offer is justified in view of the above parameters. The investors 

may also want to peruse the Risk Factors and Financials of the Company including important profitability and 

return ratios, as set out in the Financial Statements included in this Red Herring Prospectus to have more informed 

view about the investment proposition. The Face Value of the Equity Shares is ₹ 10 per share and the Offer Price 

is [●] times of the face value i.e. ₹ [●] per share. 
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STATEMENT OF SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS 
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SECTION V- ABOUT THE COMPANY 

INDUSTRY OVERVIEW 
 

The information in this section has been extracted from various websites and publicly available documents from 

various industry sources. The data may have been re-classified by us for the purpose of presentation. None of the 

Company and any other person connected with the Issue have independently verified this information. Industry 

sources and publications generally state that the information contained therein has been obtained from believed 

to be reliable, but their accuracy, completeness and underlying assumptions are not guaranteed and their 

reliability cannot be assured. Industry sources and publications are also prepared based on information as of 

specific dates and may no longer be current or reflect current trends. Industry sources and publications may also 

base their information on estimates, projection forecasts and assumptions that may prove to be incorrect. 

Accordingly, investors should not place undue reliance on information. 

 

Global Economy 

 

Macroeconomic Environment 

 

Global growth is projected at 3.0 percent for 2025 and 3.1 percent in 2026. The forecast for 2025 is 0.2 percentage 

point higher than that in the reference forecast of the April 2025 World Economic Outlook (WEO) and 0.1 

percentage point higher for 2026. This reflects stronger-than-expected front-loading in anticipation of higher 

tariffs; lower average effective US tariff rates than announced in April; an improvement in financial conditions, 

including due to a weaker US dollar; and fiscal expansion in some major jurisdictions. Global headline inflation 

is expected to fall to 4.2 percent in 2025 and 3.6 percent in 2026, a path similar to the one projected in April.  

 

 
 

(Source:https://www.imf.org/en/Publications/WEO/Issues/2025/07/29/world-economic-outlook-update-july-

2025) 

 

Global growth is expected to decelerate, with apparent resilience due to trade-related distortions waning. At 3.0 

percent in 2025 and 3.1 percent in 2026, the forecasts are below the 2024 outcome of 3.3 percent and the pre 

pandemic historical average of 3.7 percent, even though they are higher than the April reference forecast. The 

upward revision for 2025 is quite broad based, because it owes in large part to strong front-loading in international 

trade as well as to a lower worldwide effective tariff rate than assumed in the April reference forecast and to an 

improvement in global financial conditions. Still, the revision is more pronounced in some countries, such as 

China, than in others. Frontloading is expected to unwind in the coming quarters, with the payback weighing on 

activity in 2026 but offset by other developments, so growth overall is revised slightly upward. 
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Growth in advanced economies is projected to be 1.5 percent in 2025 and 1.6 percent in 2026. In the United States, 

with tariff rates settling at lower levels than those announced on April 2 and looser financial conditions, the 

economy is projected to expand at a rate of 1.9 percent in 2025. This is 0.1 percentage point higher than the April 

reference forecast, with some offset from private demand cooling faster than expected and weaker immigration. 

Growth is projected to pick up slightly to 2.0 percent in 2026, with a near-term boost from the OBBBA kicking 

in primarily through tax incentives for corporate investment. This is 0.3 percentage point higher than the April 

reference forecast. The IMF staff estimates that the OBBBA could raise US output by about 0.5 percent on average 

over the WEO horizon through 2030, relative to a baseline without this fiscal package. 

 

In the euro area, growth is expected to accelerate to 1.0 percent in 2025 and to 1.2 percent in 2026. This is an 

upward revision of 0.2 percentage point for 2025, but it is largely driven by the strong GDP outturn in Ireland in 

the first quarter of the year, although Ireland represents less than 5 percent of euro area GDP. The upward revision 

for 2025 reflects a historically large increase in Irish pharmaceutical exports to the United States resulting from 

front-loading and the opening of new production facilities. Without Ireland, the revision would be only 0.1 

percentage point. The forecast for 2026 is unchanged from that in April, with the effects of front-loading fading 

and the economy growing at potential. Revised defense spending commitments are expected to have an impact in 

subsequent years, given the projected gradual increase to target levels by 2035. 

 

In other advanced economies, growth is projected to decelerate to 1.6 percent in 2025 and pick up to 2.1 percent 

in 2026. In some cases, currency appreciation offsets the favorable effects of more accommodative financial 

conditions, while the effective tariff rates are the same or slightly higher than in the April WEO reference forecast 

because of new tariffs imposed on imports of vehicle parts in May and a doubling of tariffs on steel and aluminum 

in June. 

 

In emerging market and developing economies, growth is expected to be 4.1 percent in 2025 and 4.0 percent in 

2026. Relative to the forecast in April, growth in 2025 for China is revised upward by 0.8 percentage point to 4.8 

percent. This revision reflects stronger-than-expected activity in the first half of 2025 and the significant reduction 

in US–China tariffs. The GDP outturn in the first quarter of 2025 alone implies a mechanical upgrade to the 

growth rate for the year of 0.6 percentage point. A recovery in inventory accumulation is expected to partly offset 

payback from front-loading in the second half of 2025. Growth in 2026 is also revised upward by 0.2 percentage 

point to 4.2 percent, again reflecting the lower effective tariff rates. In India, growth is projected to be 6.4 percent 

in 2025 and 2026, with both numbers revised slightly upward, reflecting a more benign external environment than 

assumed in the April reference forecast. 

 

In the Middle East and Central Asia, growth is projected to accelerate to 3.4 percent in 2025 and 3.5 percent in 

2026. Growth is expected to be relatively stable in 2025 in sub-Saharan Africa at 4.0 percent, before picking up 

to 4.3 percent in 2026. In Latin America and the Caribbean, growth is projected to slow to 2.2 percent in 2025 

and recover back to 2.4 percent in 2026. Growth in emerging and developing Europe is also expected to slow and 

remain sluggish at 1.8 percent in 2025 and 2.2 percent in 2026. 

 

World trade volume is revised upward by 0.9 percentage point for 2025 and downward by 0.6 percentage point 

for 2026. The near-term offset provided by front-loading of some trade flows in view of elevated trade policy 

uncertainty and in anticipation of tighter trade restrictions is expected to fade in the second half of 2025, with the 

associated payback expected to materialize through 2026. A weaker dollar amplifies the tariff shock instead of 

absorbing it, leading to a positive impact of tariffs on the US current account balance, which the expansionary 

fiscal stance more than offsets. Over the medium term, expansionary fiscal packages in economies with current 

account surpluses are expected to contribute to declining global imbalances. 

 

Global inflation is expected to continue to decline, with headline inflation falling to 4.2 percent in 2025 and 3.6 

percent in 2026. This is virtually unchanged from the April WEO, with trends of cooling demand and falling 

energy prices remaining in place. The overall picture hides cross country variation in forecasts, however. The 

tariffs, acting as a supply shock, are expected to pass through to US consumer prices gradually and hit inflation 

in the second half of 2025. Elsewhere, the tariffs constitute a negative demand shock, lowering inflationary 

pressures. Inflation is projected to remain above the 2 percent target through 2026 in the United States, whereas 

in the euro area inflationary dynamics are expected to be more subdued, in part on account of currency 

appreciation and one-off fiscal measures. Although headline inflation in China is projected to remain broadly 

unchanged from the forecast in April because domestic energy prices have been lower than forecast then, core 

inflation is revised upward slightly to 0.5 percent in 2025 and to 0.8 percent in 2026. These revisions reflect recent 

higher-than-expected readings and the reduced tariffs. 
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(Source: World Economic Outlook-October 2024) 

 

INDIA MACROECONOMIC  

 

OVERVIEW  

 

India’s GDP was at US$ 3,732b In CY23 and is estimated to reach US$ 5,944b in CY28, growing at a CAGR 

of 9.8% from CY23 To CY28  

 

India is the fifth largest economy in CY23 and is expected to be the third largest by CY30. India’s GDP (at current 

prices) grew from US$ 2,651B to US$ 3,732B between CY17 and CY23. The increase can be attributed to the 

robust reforms like GST, corporate tax revision, revised FDI limit, and growth across sectors. The real GDP 

growth is expected to reach 5.9% Y-o-Y growth in CY23, and eventually stabilize and maintain a growth rate of 

6% till CY28.  

 

 
 

Over the next 10-15 years, India is anticipated to be among the top economies of the world on the back of rising 

demand, robust growth in various manufacturing and infrastructure sectors, and an increase in private 

consumption. India's manufacturing sector is on a robust growth trajectory, with output surging to its highest 

levels in nearly three years, with the Manufacturing Purchasing Managers' Index reaching an impressive 58.6 in 

August CY23. Key economic indicators such as steel production, cement production, and vehicle sales continue 

to show strong growth, indicating positive momentum in the manufacturing sector. 

 

(Source:https://www.imf.org/en/Publications/WEO/Issues/2025/01/17/world-economic-outlook-update-january-

2025) 
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According to the McKinsey Global Institute, India needs to boost its rate of employment growth and create 90 

million non-farm jobs between 2023 to 2030 in order to increase productivity and economic growth. The net 

employment rate needs to grow by 1.5% per annum from 2023 to 2030 to achieve 8-8.5% GDP growth between 

same time periods. India’s Current Account Deficit (CAD) narrowed to 0.7% of GDP in FY24. The CAD stood 

at Rs. 96,790 crore (US$ 11.2 billion) for Q2 of FY25 from Rs. 97,655 crore (US$ 11.3 billion) in Q2 of FY24 or 

1.3% of GDP. This was largely due to decrease in merchandise trade deficit. 

 

Exports fared remarkably well during the pandemic and aided recovery when all other growth engines were losing 

steam in terms of their contribution to GDP. Going forward, the contribution of merchandise exports may waver 

as several of India’s trade partners witness an economic slowdown. According to Minister of Commerce and 

Industry, Consumer Affairs, Food and Public Distribution and Textiles Mr. Piyush Goyal, Indian exports are 

expected to reach US$ 1 trillion by 2030. 

 

(Source: https://www.ibef.org/economy/indian-economy-overview) 

 

India's economy in 2025 is poised for substantial growth, supported by strategic policy reforms, strong domestic 

demand, and increasing foreign investment. The Union Budget 2025-26, presented by Finance Minister Nirmala 

Sitharaman, introduced significant reforms, including a new Income Tax Bill aimed at simplifying compliance 

and providing relief to middle-class taxpayers. Additionally, the budget focused on boosting manufacturing, 

consumption, and the startup ecosystem, with enhanced credit access for MSMEs and incentives for innovation. 

 

Economic growth projections remain optimistic, with the International Monetary Fund (IMF) forecasting a 6.5% 

GDP growth rate for both 2025 and 2026, while the United Nations expects a 6.6% expansion. Deloitte estimates 

growth between 6.5% and 6.8%, driven by rising domestic demand and increased government spending. 

Meanwhile, India's retail inflation eased to a five-month low of 4.31% in January 2025, primarily due to declining 

food prices, potentially allowing the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) to implement rate cuts to further stimulate the 

economy. 

 

Corporate performance in the December quarter showed mixed results. A sample of 3,400 companies reported an 

aggregate revenue increase of 6.9%, while net profit grew by 12.6% year-on-year. Sectors such as banking, 

finance, IT, healthcare, and real estate witnessed positive earnings growth, whereas the automobile, cement, 

consumer goods, and oil and gas industries experienced declines. 

 

India is also taking significant steps in energy and international trade. The government is pushing for nuclear 

energy expansion by amending liability laws to attract private and foreign investment, with long-term plans to 

scale up nuclear power production. On the global stage, Prime Minister Narendra Modi recently met with U.S. 

President Donald Trump to discuss strengthening military and trade ties, including potential defense deals and 

efforts to double bilateral trade to $500 billion by 2030. 

 

 
 

(Source: India: gross fiscal deficit in relation to GDP 2014-2024 | Statista) 
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Despite these positive developments, Indian stock markets have faced recent downturns due to high valuations, 

modest corporate earnings, and global trade uncertainties. Both the Nifty 50 and BSE Sensex indices experienced 

declines, and market analysts project a cautious outlook for the near future. Nonetheless, India's overall economic 

trajectory remains strong, with continued policy support and structural reforms expected to sustain growth 

momentum in the coming years. 

 

TREND IN CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

 
(Source:https://www.financialexpress.com/policy/economy-indias-capex-sees-sharp-boost-budget-estimates-at-

15-for-fy25-3539513) 

 

These figures indicate a consistent increase in capital expenditure relative to GDP, reflecting the government's 

focus on infrastructure development and economic growth. 
 

Additionally, the Financial Express reports that the government's capital expenditure has seen a significant boost, 

with the budget allocation for FY25 around Rs 15 lakh crore, approximately 3.4% of GDP. 
 

Forex reserves as of the end of March 2024 

were sufficient to cover 11 months of 

projected imports. The Survey underscores 

that the Indian Rupee has also been one of the 

least volatile currencies among its emerging 

market peers in FY24. India’s external debt 

vulnerability indicators also continued to be 

benign. External debt as a ratio to GDP stood 

at a low level of 18.7 per cent as of end-March 

2024.  
 

The ratio of foreign exchange reserves to total 

debt stood at 97.4 per cent as of March 2024 

as per the Economic Survey 2023- 24. The 

Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT) scheme and Jan 

Dhan Yojana-Aadhaar-Mobile trinity have 

been boosters of fiscal efficiency and 

minimization of leakages, with ₹36.9 lakh 

crore having been transferred via DBT since 

its inception in 2013. 
 

The Survey underscores that the Indian Rupee 

has also been one of the least volatile 

currencies among its emerging market peers in 

FY24. India’s external debt vulnerability indicators also continued to be benign. External debt as a ratio to GDP 

stood at a low level of 18.7 per cent as of end-March 2024. The ratio of foreign exchange reserves to total debt 

stood at 97.4 per cent as of March 2024 as per the Economic Survey 2023- 24. 
 

(Source:https://pib.gov.in/PressReleasePage.aspx?PRID=2034973#:~:text=India's%20real%20GDP%20is%20p

rojected,pre%2DCOVID%2C%20FY20%20levels.) 
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